### 900574274 10/13/2020

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM602594

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	release in bankruptcy
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900570037

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BARCLAYS BANK PLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT		11/15/2016	Bank: ENGLAND
CATALYST FUND LIMITED PARTNERSHIP V		11/15/2016	Corporation: CANADA
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS COLLATERAL AGENT		11/15/2016	Bank: ILLINOIS

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SPRING AWAKENING, LLC
Street Address:	9200 SUNSET BOULEVARD
Internal Address:	SUITE 1200
City:	WEST HOLLYWOOD
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90069
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ILLINOIS

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4419403	SPRING AWAKENING MUSIC FESTIVAL
Registration Number:	4322176	SA

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2122036651

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2122036651

**Email:** docketing@boagip.com

Correspondent Name: David A. Boag c/o BOAG LAW, PLLC

Address Line 1: 447 Broadway
Address Line 2: Suite 2270

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10013

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | LIVEXL.0004

TRADEMARK REEL: 007064 FRAME: 0434

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David A. Boag
SIGNATURE:	/David A. Boag/
DATE SIGNED:	10/13/2020

**Total Attachments: 158** source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page1.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page2.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page3.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page4.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page5.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page6.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page7.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page8.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page9.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page10.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page11.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page12.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page13.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page14.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page15.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page16.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page17.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page18.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page19.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page20.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page21.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page22.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page23.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page24.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page25.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page26.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page27.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page28.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page29.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page30.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page31.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page32.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page33.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page34.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page35.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page36.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page37.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page38.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page39.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page40.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page41.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page42.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page43.tif

source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page44.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page45.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page46.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page47.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page48.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page49.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page50.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page51.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page52.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page53.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page54.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page55.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page56.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page57.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page58.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page59.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page60.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page61.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page62.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page63.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page64.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page65.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page66.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page67.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page68.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page69.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page70.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page71.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page72.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page73.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page74.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page75.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page76.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page77.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page78.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page79.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page80.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page81.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page82.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page83.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page84.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page85.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page86.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page87.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page88.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page89.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page90.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page91.tif

source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page92.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page93.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page94.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page95.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page96.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page97.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page98.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page99.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page100.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page101.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page102.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page103.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page104.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page105.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page106.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page107.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page108.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page109.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page110.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page111.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page112.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page113.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page114.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page115.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page116.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page117.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page118.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page119.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page120.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page121.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page122.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page123.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page124.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page125.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page126.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page127.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page128.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page129.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page130.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page131.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page132.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page133.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page134.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page135.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page136.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page137.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page138.tif source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page139.tif

source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page140.tif
source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page141.tif
source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page142.tif
source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page143.tif
source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page144.tif
source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page145.tif
source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page146.tif
source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page147.tif
source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page148.tif
source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page149.tif
source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page150.tif
source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page151.tif
source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page152.tif
source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page153.tif
source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page154.tif
source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page155.tif
source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page156.tif
source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page157.tif
source=2020-09-16 LiveStyle & Related - Ch 11 Reorganization#page158.tif

# IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In	re	٠
ш	10	•

SFX ENTERTAINMENT, INC., et al., 1

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 16-10238 (MFW)

(Jointly Administered)

Ref. Docket Nos. 1282

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER UNDER 11 U.S.C. § 1129(A) AND (B) AND FEDERAL RULE OF BANKRUPTCY PROCEDURE 3020 CONFIRMING THE FIFTH AMENDED JOINT PLAN OF REORGANIZATION OF SFX ENTERTAINMENT, INC., ET AL. UNDER CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE (AS MODIFIED)

Upon consideration of:

- the Fifth Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization of SFX Entertainment, Inc., et al. Under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code [Docket No. 1078] (the "Fifth Amended Plan") filed by the above-captioned debtors and debtors-in-possession (the "Debtors") on September 30, 2016, together with certain modifications thereto attached hereto as Exhibit A (as the same may be further amended, supplemented, or modified from time to time, the "Plan");
- the Disclosure Statement with Respect to the Fifth Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization of SFX Entertainment, Inc., et al. Under Chapter 11 of the

NY 246197876v4

The Debtors in these Chapter 11 Cases, along with the last four (4) digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, if applicable, are: 430R Acquisition LLC (7350); Beatport, LLC (1024); Core Productions LLC (3613); EZ Festivals, LLC (2693); Flavorus, Inc. (7119); ID&T/SFX Mysteryland LLC (6459); ID&T/SFX North America LLC (5154); ID&T/SFX Q-Dance LLC (6298); ID&T/SFX Sensation LLC (6460); ID&T/SFX TomorrowWorld LLC (7238); LETMA Acquisition LLC (0452); Made Event, LLC (1127); Michigan JJ Holdings LLC (n/a); SFX Acquisition, LLC (1063); SFX Brazil LLC (0047); SFX Canada Inc. (7070); SFX Development LLC (2102); SFX EDM Holdings Corporation (2460); SFX Entertainment, Inc. (0047); SFX Entertainment International, Inc. (2987); SFX Entertainment International II, Inc. (1998); SFX Intermediate Holdco II LLC (5954); SFX Managing Member Inc. (2428); SFX Marketing LLC (7734); SFX Platform & Sponsorship LLC (9234); SFX Technology Services, Inc. (0402); SFX/AB Live Event Canada, Inc. (6422); SFX/AB Live Event Intermediate Holdco LLC (8004); SFX/AB Live Event LLC (9703); SFX-94 LLC (5884); SFX-Disco Intermediate Holdco LLC (5441); SFX-Disco Operating LLC (5441); SFXE 1P LLC (0047); SFX-EMC, Inc. (7765); SFX-Hudson LLC (0047); SFX-IDT N.A. Holding II LLC (4860); SFX-LIC Operating LLC (0950); SFX-IDT N.A. Holding LLC (2428); SFX-Nightlife Operating LLC (4673); SFX-Perryscope LLC (4724); SFX-React Operating LLC (0584); Spring Awakening, LLC (6390); SFXE Netherlands Holdings Cooperatief U.A. (6812); SFXE Netherlands Holdings B.V. (6898). The Debtors' business address is 524 Broadway, 11th Floor, New York, NY 10012.

Bankruptcy Code [Docket No. 1079] (including all exhibits thereto, the "Disclosure Statement") filed by the Debtors on September 30, 2016;<sup>2</sup>

- the Order Granting Debtors' Motion for Entry of an Order (I) Approving the Disclosure Statement, (II) Establishing Procedures for the Solicitation and Tabulation of Votes to Accept or Reject the Plan, (III) Authorizing Electronic Voting for Certain Claims, (IV) Approving Forms of Notices and Ballots, (V) Establishing Notice and Objection Procedures in Respect Thereof, (VI) Setting Confirmation Hearing and Related Deadlines and (VII) Granting Related Relief [Docket No. 1092] (the "Disclosure Statement Order"), entered on October 3, 2016;
- the affidavits of service of solicitation materials dated October 14, 2016 [Docket Nos. 1130, 1131, 1255] (the "Solicitation Affidavits");
- the Affidavit of Publication of the Notice of (I) Order Approving the Disclosure Statement, Solicitation Procedures, Limited Use of Electronic Voting and Forms of Solicitation Materials, and (II) Hearing and Objection Procedures for Confirmation of the Plan in The New York Times, dated October 10, 2016 [Docket No. 1115] (the "Publication Notice");
- the Notice of Filing of Plan Supplement, dated October 26, 2016 [Docket No. 1074], the Notice of Filing of Revised Plan Supplement Documents, dated November 4, 2016 [Docket No. 1236] and the Notice of Filing of Exhibit K to the Plan Supplement, dated November 8, 2016 [Docket No. 1254] (collectively, and as the same may be further amended, supplemented, or modified from time to time, the "Plan Supplement");
- the declarations that have been filed in connection with the Confirmation Hearing (collectively, the "**Declarations**"), including:
  - o the Declaration of Michael Katzenstein in Support of Confirmation of the Fifth Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization of SFX Entertainment, Inc., et al. Under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code [Docket No. 1241];
  - o the Declaration of Adam Keil in Support of Confirmation of the Fifth Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization of SFX Entertainment, Inc., et al. Under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code [Docket No. 1240];

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Plan, the Disclosure Statement, and/or the Disclosure Statement Order (as defined herein). Any capitalized term not defined in the Plan, the Disclosure Statement, the Disclosure Statement Order, and/or this Confirmation Order, but that is used in title 11 of the United States Code, as amended (the "Bankruptcy Code") or the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the "Bankruptcy Rules"), shall have the meaning ascribed to that term in the Bankruptcy Code or the Bankruptcy Rules.

- the Revised Affidavit of Michael J. Paque with Respect to the Tabulation of Votes on the Fifth Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization of SFX Entertainment, Inc., et al. Under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code [Docket No. 1251], dated November 8, 2016 (the "Voting Declaration");
- the objections that have been filed to Confirmation (collectively, the "Objections");
- the Debtors' Memorandum of Law (I) in Support of the Debtors' Request for an Order Confirming the Debtors' Fifth Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization of SFX Entertainment, Inc., et al. Under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code (as Modified) and (II) in Reply to Objections to Confirmation of the Debtors' Fifth Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization of SFX Entertainment, Inc., et al. Under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code (as Modified) [Docket No. 1244] and Supplement to Debtors' Memorandum of Law (I) in Support of the Debtors' Request for an Order Confirming the Debtors' Fifth Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization of SFX Entertainment, Inc., et al. Under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code (as Modified) and (II) in Reply to Objections to Confirmation of the Debtors' Fifth Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization of SFX Entertainment, Inc., et al. Under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code (as Modified) [Docket No. 1245] (collectively, the "Confirmation Brief");
- all oral representations, arguments, fact and expert testimony, documents, filings and evidence presented at or in connection with the hearing held on November 9, 2016 (the "Confirmation Hearing") to consider Confirmation; and
- the entire record of the Debtors' Chapter 11 Cases, as to which the Bankruptcy Court takes judicial notice.

NOW, THEREFORE, it appearing to the Bankruptcy Court that notice of the Confirmation Hearing and the opportunity for any party-in-interest to object to Confirmation have been adequate and appropriate, and the legal and factual bases set forth in the documents filed in support of Confirmation of the Plan and presented at the Confirmation Hearing, including but not limited to the Declarations and the Confirmation Brief, establish just cause for the relief granted herein, and after due deliberation thereon and good cause appearing therefor,

the Bankruptcy Court hereby makes and issues the following findings of fact, conclusions of law,

and orders:

(A) Exclusive Jurisdiction; Venue; Core Proceeding (28 U.S.C. §§ 157(b)(2),

1334(a)). This Bankruptcy Court has jurisdiction over these Chapter 11 Cases pursuant to

sections 157 and 1334 of title 28 of the United States Code. Since the Petition Date, venue has

been, and is proper pursuant to sections 1408 and 1409 of title 28 of the United States Code.

Confirmation of the Plan is a core proceeding pursuant to section 157(b)(2)(L) of title 28 of the

United States Code, and upon which the Bankruptcy Court may issue a final order. The

Bankruptcy Court has exclusive jurisdiction to determine whether the Plan complies with the

applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code and should be confirmed.

(B) Eligibility for Relief. The Debtors were, and are, entities eligible for relief under

section 109 of the Bankruptcy Code. The Debtors are proper proponents of the Plan under

section 1121 of the Bankruptcy Code.

(C) Commencement and Joint Administration. On the Petition Date, each of the

Debtors filed voluntary petitions for relief under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code. Each

Debtor is authorized to continue operating its business and managing its properties as a

debtor-in-possession pursuant to sections 1107(a) and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code. By prior

order of the Bankruptcy Court authorizing the joint administration of the Chapter 11 Cases

[Docket No. 49], these Chapter 11 Cases have been consolidated for procedural purposes only

and are being jointly administered pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 1015(b). An Official Committee

of Unsecured Creditors (the "Creditors' Committee") was appointed on February 12, 2016

[Docket No. 99].

Case 16-10238-MFW Doc 1293 Filed 11/15/16 Page 5 of 57

(D) <u>Judicial Notice</u>. The Bankruptcy Court takes judicial notice of (and deems

admitted into evidence for Confirmation) the docket of the Chapter 11 Cases maintained by the

Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court or its duly-appointed agent, including, without limitation, all

pleadings and other documents filed, all orders entered, all hearing transcripts, and all evidence

and argument made, proffered, or adduced at the hearings held before the Bankruptcy Court

during the pendency of the Chapter 11 Cases, including, but not limited to, the Confirmation

Hearing. Any resolutions of objections to Confirmation explained on the record at the

Confirmation Hearing are hereby incorporated by reference, and any unresolved objections,

statements, and reservations of rights are hereby overruled on the merits.

(E) <u>Burden of Proof</u>. The Debtors, as proponents of the Plan, have met their burden

of proving that the Plan complies with each necessary element of sections 1129(a) and (b) of the

Bankruptcy Code by a preponderance of evidence, which is the applicable evidentiary standard

for Confirmation. The Bankruptcy Court also finds that the Debtors have satisfied the elements

of sections 1129(a) and (b) of the Bankruptcy Code by clear and convincing evidence. Each of

the witnesses who testified on behalf of the Debtors was credible, reliable and qualified to testify

as to the topics addressed in his or her testimony.

(F) <u>Transmittal and Mailing of Materials; Notice</u>. The Disclosure Statement and the

Plan were transmitted and served in compliance with the Disclosure Statement Order, the

Bankruptcy Code, and the Bankruptcy Rules, and such transmittal and service was adequate and

sufficient, and no other or further notice is or shall be required. All Holders of Claims and

Interests, and all other parties in interest, were duly given notice of, and had a full and fair

opportunity to be heard in connection with, the Plan, pursuant to and in satisfaction of the

applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rules, as evidenced by the

Case 16-10238-MFW Doc 1293 Filed 11/15/16 Page 6 of 57

Solicitation Affidavits and Publication Notice. The Publication Notice complied with the

Disclosure Statement Order and all other applicable rules, laws, and regulations in all respects.

Proper, timely, and adequate notice of the Confirmation Hearing and deadline to object to the

Plan has been provided to all necessary persons and entities and that such notice was sufficient

and appropriate under the particular circumstances, and no other or further notice is required.

(G) Solicitation. Solicitation of votes to accept or reject the Plan was conducted in

good faith and in compliance with sections 1125 and 1126 of the Bankruptcy Code, Bankruptcy

Rules 3017 and 3018, the Disclosure Statement and Disclosure Statement Order, all other

applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code, and all other applicable rules, laws, and

regulations and, as such, the Debtors and their respective agents, representatives, attorneys, and

advisors shall be entitled to the benefits and protections of section 1125(e) of the Bankruptcy

Code and the exculpation provisions set forth in Article XII of the Plan.

(H) Voting Declaration. On November 7, 2016, the Debtors filed the Voting

Declaration certifying the method and results of Ballot tabulation (as set forth on the Voting

Report attached to the Voting Declaration) for each of the Classes entitled to vote to accept or

reject the Plan. All procedures used to tabulate the Ballots were fair and conducted in

accordance with the Disclosure Statement Order, the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules,

the Local Rules of Bankruptcy Practice and Procedure of the United States Bankruptcy Court for

the District of Delaware (the "Local Rules"), and all other applicable rules, laws, and

regulations.

(I) <u>Classes Deemed to Have Accepted the Plan</u>. Class 1A – LL Claims (2019)

Debtors), Class 1A - B Claims (Foreign Debtors), Class 1A - D Claims (Non-Obligor Debtors),

Class 2A - LL Claims (2019 Debtors), Class 2A - B Claims (Foreign Debtors). Class 1A - D

Claims (Non-Obligor Debtors), Class 5A - B Claims (Foreign Debtors), Class 5A - D Claims

(Non-Obligor Debtors), Class 7A - B Claims (Foreign Debtors), Class 7A - D Claims (Non-

Obligor Debtors), Class 8A - LL Claims (2019 Debtors), Class 8A - B Claims (Foreign

Debtors), Class 8A - D Claims (Non-Obligor Debtors), Class 9B - LL Interests (2019 Debtors),

Class 9A - B Interests (Foreign Debtors), and Class 9A - D Interests (Non-Obligors) are

Unimpaired and are deemed to have accepted the Plan pursuant to section 1126(f) of the

Bankruptcy Code.

(J) Classes Deemed to Have Rejected the Plan. Class 7A - LL Claims (2019)

Debtors) and Class 10A Interests shall not receive or retain any property under the Plan and,

therefore, are deemed to have rejected the Plan pursuant to section 1126(g) of the Bankruptcy

Code.

(K) Classes Voting to Accept the Plan. As evidenced by the Voting Report, Class 3A

- B Claims, Class 4A - LL Claims, Class 5A - LL Claims (2019 Debtors), and Class 6A - LL

Claims have voted to accept the Plan.

(L) <u>Classes Voting to Reject the Plan</u>. As evidenced by the Voting Report, no classes

eligible to vote to accept or reject the Plan voted to reject the Plan.

(M) Plan Supplement. As required by the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules,

and all other applicable orders, and federal, state, and local laws, rules and regulations, on

October 26, 2016, November 4, 2016 and November 8, 2016, the Debtors filed the Plan

Supplement, which included, as exhibits thereto, the terms or draft forms of the following

documents relating to the Plan and/or to be executed, delivered, assumed and/or entered into in

connection with the consummation of the Plan on or prior to the Effective Date (including

exhibits and schedules thereto and as amended, modified, or supplemented, from time to time,

collectively, the "Plan Supplement Documents"): (i) the Composition of the Initial Board of

Directors and Initial Officers of the Reorganized Debtors; (ii) the Description of Structure;

(iii) the New Governance Documents; (iii) the New Stockholders' Agreement; (iv) the New

Series A Preferred Stock Certificate; (v) the New Series A Preferred Stock Investment

Agreement; (vi) the New Series B Preferred Stock Certificate; (vii) the Warrant Agreement

governing New Warrants; (viii) the schedule of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases to be

assumed, with respective Cure Amounts and a Form Notice; (ix) a form of the Litigation Trust

Agreement; (x) a list disclosing the identity of the Litigation Trustee and the members of the

Litigation Trust Oversight Committee; and (xi) the GUC Note. Notice of the applicable Plan

Supplement Documents was good and proper in accordance with the Bankruptcy Code,

Bankruptcy Rules and the Disclosure Statement Order, and no other or further notice is or shall

be required. The Debtors are authorized to modify the Plan Supplement Documents in

accordance with the Plan.

(N) Modifications to Plan. All modifications to the Fifth Amended Plan, as set forth

in Exhibit A hereto, and any modifications to the Plan described or set forth herein constitute

technical changes or changes with respect to particular Claims by agreement with the Holders of

such Claims, and do not materially or adversely affect or change the treatment of any other

Claims or Interests. Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 3019, these modifications do not require

additional disclosure under section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code or the re-solicitation of votes

under section 1126 of the Bankruptcy Code, nor do they require that the Holders of Claims or

Interests be afforded an opportunity to change previously cast acceptances or rejections of the

Fifth Amended Plan.

- (O) <u>Bankruptcy Rules 3016(a) and (b)</u>. The Plan is dated and identifies the entities submitting it as the Debtors, which term is defined in the Plan, thereby satisfying Bankruptcy Rule 3016(a). The Disclosure Statement was filed with the Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court, thereby satisfying Bankruptcy Rule 3016(b).
- (P) <u>Satisfaction of Confirmation Requirements</u>. The Plan satisfies the requirements for confirmation set forth in section 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- (Q) Plan Compliance with Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1)). The Plan complies with all applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code, including sections 1122 and 1123, thereby satisfying section 1129(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code.
  - Proper Classification (11 U.S.C. §§ 1122, 1123(a)(1)). In addition to the Administrative Claims, DIP Claims, and Priority Tax Claims listed in Article II of the Plan, which need not be classified, the Plan designates ten (10) Classes of Claims and Interests, based on differences in the legal nature or priority of such Claims against and Interests in each Debtor. In accordance with section 1122(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, each Class of Claims and Interests contains only, respectively, Claims and Interests that are substantially similar to the other Claims and Interests within that Class. Valid business, factual, and legal reasons exist for separately classifying the various Classes of Claims and Interests created under the Plan, the classifications were not implemented for any improper purposes, and the creation of such Classes does not unfairly discriminate between or among Holders of Claims and Interests. Therefore, the Plan satisfies sections 1122 and 1123(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code.
  - Specified Unimpaired Classes (11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2)). Article III of the Plan specifies that Claims and Interests in Class 1A LL Claims (2019 Debtors), Class 1A B Claims (Foreign Debtors), Class 1A D Claims (Non-Obligor Debtors), Class 2A LL Claims (2019 Debtors), Class 2A B Claims (Foreign Debtors), Class 2A D Claims (Non-Obligor Debtors), Class 5A B Claims (Foreign Debtors), Class 5A D Claims (Non-Obligor Debtors), Class 7A B Claims (Foreign Debtors), Class 7A D Claims (Non-Obligor Debtors), Class 8A LL Claims (2019 Debtors), Class 8A B Claims (Foreign Debtors), Class 8A D Claims (Non-Obligor Debtors), Class 9B LL Interests (2019 Debtors), Class 9A B Interests (Foreign Debtors), and Class 9A D Interests (Non-Obligors) are Unimpaired under the Plan. Additionally, Section 3.01 of the Plan specifies that Administrative Claims, Tranche A DIP Facility Claims, and Priority Tax Claims are Unimpaired, although these Claims are not

- classified under the Plan. Accordingly, the requirements of section 1123(a)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code have been satisfied.
- Specified Treatment of Impaired Classes (11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(3)). Section 3.02 of the Plan designates Class 3A B Claims (Foreign Debtors), Class 4A LL Claims (2019 Debtors), Class 5A LL Claims (2019 Debtors), Class 6A LL Claims (2019 Debtors), Class 7A LL Claims (2019 Debtors), and Class 10A Interests (2019 Debtors) as Impaired and specifies the treatment of Claims and Interests in those Classes. Additionally, although Tranche B DIP Facility Claims are not classified under the Plan, Section 3.01 of the Plan specifies the treatment of such Claims. Accordingly, the requirements of section 1123(a)(3) of the Bankruptcy Code have been satisfied.
- (5) No Discrimination (11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4)). Article III of the Plan provides the same treatment and opportunity for each Claim or Interest within a particular Class (and Debtor group) unless the Holder of a particular Claim or Interest has agreed to a less favorable treatment with respect to such Claim or Interest. The Plan, therefore, satisfies the requirements of section 1123(a)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- [6] Implementation of Plan (11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)). The Plan, including, among other things, Article V of the Plan and the Plan Supplement, provide in detail adequate and proper means for the Plan's implementation, including, but not limited to: (a) the issuance of the shares of New Preferred Stock, (b) the issuance of the shares of New Common Stock, (c) the issuance of the New Warrants, (d) the appointment of new directors, officers and managers of the Reorganized Debtors, and (e) the creation of the Litigation Trust. In addition, the Debtors have filed the term sheets for or drafts of the material documents, which are necessary to implement the Plan, in the Plan Supplement.
- (7) No Issuance of Non-Voting Securities (11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(6)). The Plan does not propose the issuance of nonvoting equity or other securities; accordingly the prohibition on issuance of nonvoting securities is inapplicable.
- (8) Designation of Directors (11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7)). As set forth in Section 5.04 and Section 5.05 of the Plan, and in the Plan Supplement, on the Effective Date, the New SFXE Board shall be comprised of the parties disclosed in the Plan Supplement. The provisions set forth in the Plan for the selection of the officers and directors are consistent with the interests of creditors and equity holders and with public policy, and therefore section 1123(a)(7) of the Bankruptcy Code is satisfied.
- (9) Additional Plan Provisions (11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)). The Plan's provisions are appropriate and consistent with the applicable provisions of the

Bankruptcy Code, including, without limitation, provisions for: (a) Distributions to Holders of Allowed Claims; (b) the rejection or assumption of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases; (c) the retention of, and right to enforce, sue on, settle, or compromise Claims and/or Causes of Action; (d) resolution of Disputed Claims; (e) the appointment of the Litigation Trustee; (f) the exculpation and release of various entities as set forth in Article XII of the Plan; (g) the various injunctions set forth in the Plan; and (h) the vesting of all property and assets of the Debtors and all Causes of Action in the Reorganized Debtors, thereby satisfying section 1123(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.

- (10) Cure of Defaults (11 U.S.C. § 1123(d)). Section 7.03 of the Plan provides that any monetary amounts by which each Executory Contract and Unexpired Lease to be assumed pursuant to the Plan is in default shall be satisfied, under section 365(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code, solely by Cure. Thus, the Plan complies with section 1123(d) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- (R) Debtors' Compliance with Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2)). The Debtors have complied with all applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code, including, but not limited to sections 1122, 1123, 1124, 1125, 1126, and 1128 of the Bankruptcy Code, and Bankruptcy Rules 3017, 3018, and 3019, thereby satisfying section 1129(a)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code. The Debtors and their respective present and former members, officers, directors, employees, advisors, attorneys, and agents have participated in good faith and in compliance with the applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code with regard to the offering, issuance, and distribution of recoveries under the Plan and, therefore, are not, and on account of such distributions will not be, liable at any time for the violation of any applicable law, rule, or regulation governing the solicitation of acceptances or rejections of the Plan or distributions made pursuant to the Plan, so long as such distributions are made consistent with and pursuant to the Plan.
- (S) Plan Proposed in Good Faith (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3)). The Debtors have proposed the Plan in good faith and not by any means forbidden by law. In determining that the Plan has been proposed in good faith, the Bankruptcy Court has examined the totality of the

circumstances surrounding the filing of these Chapter 11 Cases, the Plan itself, and the process

leading to its formulation. The Debtors, the Creditors' Committee, the DIP Agent, the DIP Lenders, the Foreign Loan Agent, the Foreign Loan Lenders, the ad hoc committee of Prepetition Second Priority Noteholders and its members, and their respective counsel and advisors as applicable, participated in good faith in negotiating, at arms' length, the Plan and the contracts, instruments, releases, agreements and documents related to or necessary to implement, effectuate and consummate the Plan. Each of the Debtors, the Creditors' Committee, the DIP Agent, the DIP Lenders, the Foreign Loan Agent, the Foreign Loan Lenders, the ad hoc committee of Prepetition Second Priority Noteholders and its members, and their respective counsel and advisors, as applicable, also participated in good faith in each of the actions taken to bring about,

and in satisfying each of the conditions precedent to, confirmation and consummation of the

Plan, except to the extent only the participation of certain parties was provided for in the

selection of directors of the Reorganized Debtors. The Debtors' good faith is evident from the

facts and record of these Chapter 11 Cases, the Disclosure Statement, and the hearings thereon,

and the record of the Confirmation Hearing and other proceedings held in these Chapter 11

Cases.

(T) Payments for Services or Costs and Expenses (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4)). Any

payment made or to be made by any of the Debtors for services or for costs and expenses in or in

connection with the Chapter 11 Cases, or in connection with the Plan and incident to the

Chapter 11 Cases has been approved by, or is subject to the approval of, the Bankruptcy Court as

reasonable, thereby satisfying section 1129(a)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code.

(U) <u>Directors, Officers, and Insiders (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5))</u>. The Debtors have

complied with section 1129(a)(5) of the Bankruptcy Code. Sections 5.04 and 5.05 of the Plan

provides that the initial directors of the Reorganized Debtors, including the New SFXE Board,

and the initial officers of the Reorganized Debtors shall be disclosed in the Plan Supplement, and

these parties are so disclosed in the Plan Supplement. The identity of any insiders that will be

employed or retained by the Reorganized Debtors, and the nature of such insider's compensation

have also been disclosed in the Plan Supplement. The appointment of such individuals to such

positions is consistent with the interest of Holders of Claims and Interests and public policy,

thereby satisfying section 1129(a)(5) of the Bankruptcy Code.

(V) No Rate Changes (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6)). Section 1129(a)(6) of the Bankruptcy

Code is satisfied because the Plan does not provide for any change in rates over which a

governmental regulatory commission has jurisdiction.

(W) Best Interests of Creditors (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)). The Plan satisfies

section 1129(a)(7) of the Bankruptcy Code. The liquidation analysis attached as Exhibit C to

the Disclosure Statement and other evidence in support of the Plan that was proffered or adduced

at or prior to, or in the Declarations, the Confirmation Hearing: (a) is reasonable, persuasive,

credible, and accurate as of the dates such evidence was prepared, presented, or proffered;

(b) utilizes reasonable and appropriate methodologies and assumptions; (c) has not been

controverted by other evidence; and (d) establishes that each Holder of an Impaired Claim or

Interest either has accepted the Plan or will receive or retain under the Plan, on account of such

Claim or Interest, property of a value, as of the Effective Date, that is not less than the amount

that such Holder would receive or retain if the Debtors were liquidated under chapter 7 of the

Bankruptcy Code on such date, taking into account the existence of any potential avoidance

actions.

(X) Acceptance of Certain Classes (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8)). Class 1A – LL Claims (2019 Debtors), Class 1A – B Claims (Foreign Debtors), Class 1A – D Claims (Non-Obligor Debtors), Class 2A – LL Claims (2019 Debtors), Class 2A – B Claims (Foreign Debtors), Class 2A – D Claims (Non-Obligor Debtors), Class 5A – B Claims (Foreign Debtors), Class 5A – D Claims (Non-Obligor Debtors), Class 7A - B Claims (Foreign Debtors), Class 7A - D Claims (Non-Obligor Debtors), Class 8A – LL Claims (2019 Debtors), Class 8A – B Claims (Foreign Debtors), Class 8A – B Claims (Foreign Debtors), Class 9A – B Interests (Foreign Debtors), and Class 9A – D Interests (Non-Obligors) are Classes of Unimpaired Claims and Interests that are conclusively presumed to have accepted the Plan under section 1126(f) of the Bankruptcy Code and therefore satisfy section 1129(a)(8) of the Bankruptcy Code. Class 3A – B Claims, Class 4A – LL Claims, Class 5A – LL Claims (2019 Debtors), and Class 6A – LL Claims have voted to accept the Plan, therefore section 1129(a)(8) is satisfied with respect to such Classes.

Section 1129(a)(8) has not been satisfied with respect to Class 7A – LL Claims (2019 Debtors) and Class 10A Interests (2019 Debtors) which will not receive or retain any property under the Plan and, therefore, are deemed to have rejected the Plan pursuant to section 1126(g) of the Bankruptcy Code. Nevertheless, the Plan is confirmable because the Plan satisfies section 1129(b) of the Bankruptcy Code with respect to Class 7A – LL Claims (2019 Debtors) and Class 10A Interests (2019 Debtors), as described below.

(Y) Treatment of Administrative Claims, DIP Claims and Priority Tax Claims (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)). The treatment of Administrative Claims, DIP Claims, and Priority Tax Claims pursuant to Section 3.01 of the Plan satisfies the requirements of sections 1129(a)(9) of the Bankruptcy Code, as all such Claims that are Allowed will be paid in full in Cash on or as

Case 16-10238-MFW Doc 1293 Filed 11/15/16 Page 15 of 57

soon as practicable after the Effective Date (to the extent not previously paid) or such Holders

have agreed to a different treatment.

(Z) Acceptance by at Least One Impaired Class (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10)). As set

forth in the Voting Declaration, Class 3A - B Claims, Class 4A - LL Claims, Class 5A - LL

Claims (2019 Debtors), and Class 6A - LL Claims have accepted the Plan. Accordingly, at least

one Impaired Class has accepted the Plan, determined without including any acceptance of the

Plan by any insider, thus satisfying the requirements of section 1129(a)(10) of the Bankruptcy

Code.

(AA) Feasibility (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11)). The Disclosure Statement, the Plan, the

Plan Supplement, the Confirmation Brief, the Declarations, the Liquidation Analysis, the

executed New Series A Preferred Stock Investment Agreement, and all evidence proffered,

adduced, or presented at the Confirmation Hearing, collectively: (a) are reasonable, persuasive,

credible, and accurate as of the dates prepared, presented, or proffered; (b) utilize reasonable and

appropriate methodologies and assumptions; (c) have not been controverted by other evidence;

(d) establish that the Plan is feasible and that Confirmation is not likely to be followed by the

liquidation or the need for further financial reorganization of the Debtors; and (e) establish that

the Debtors will have sufficient funds available to meet their obligations under the Plan, thus

satisfying the requirements of section 1129(a)(11) of the Bankruptcy Code.

(BB) Payment of Fees (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12)). Section 13.05 of the Plan provides

that all fees payable under section 1930 of title 28 of the United States Code have been paid or

will be paid on and after the Effective Date, and thereafter as may be required, for each Debtor

until entry of a final decree with respect to such Debtor, thus satisfying the requirements of

section 1129(a)(12) of the Bankruptcy Code.

15

NY 246197876v4

(CC) Retiree Benefits (11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13)). The Debtors have no obligations to provide any such retiree benefits, and accordingly, section 1129(a)(13) of the Bankruptcy Code is inapplicable.

(DD) Sections 1129(a)(14), 1129(a)(15) and 1129(a)(16). The Debtors are not

individuals, do not owe any domestic support obligations, and are not nonprofit corporations.

Therefore, sections 1129(a)(14), 1129(a)(15) and 1129(a)(16) of the Bankruptcy Code do not

apply to these Chapter 11 Cases.

Fair and Equitable; No Unfair Discrimination (11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)); (EE)

Confirmation of Plan Over Nonacceptance of Certain Impaired Classes. The classification and

treatment of Claims and Interests in the Plan is proper and complies with section 1122 of the

Bankruptcy Code. The Plan may be confirmed pursuant to section 1129(b) of the Bankruptcy

Code notwithstanding that the requirements of section 1129(a)(8) have not been met because,

based upon the evidence proffered, adduced, or presented by the Debtors at and in connection

with the Confirmation Hearing, the Plan does not discriminate unfairly and is fair and equitable

with respect to each Impaired Class that has not accepted the Plan, as required by

section 1129(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code. The Plan satisfies the "fair and equitable"

requirement notwithstanding that Class 7A - LL Claims (2019 Debtors) and Class 10A Interests

(2019 Debtors) are deemed to reject the Plan, because:

(i) with respect to Class 7A - LL Claims (2019 Debtors), the Holder of any Claim or Interest junior to the Class 7A - LL Claims (2019 Debtors) will not receive or retain any property under the Plan on account of such junior Claim or Interest and the Plan does not discriminate unfairly with respect to Class 7A - LL Claims (2019 Debtors). Further, no Holder of a Claim senior to Class 7A - LL Claims (2019 Debtors) will receive more than the full Allowed amount of its Claim. The treatment of Class 7A -LL Claims (2019 Debtors) satisfies the requirements of section 1129 of

the Bankruptcy Code; such treatment does not discriminate unfairly and is

fair and equitable within the meaning of section 1129(b)(2)(B) of the Bankruptcy Code.

- (ii) with respect to Class 10A Interests (2019 Debtors), no holder of any interest that is junior to such Class will receive or retain any property under the Plan on account of such junior interest, as there are no classes junior to Class 10A Interests (2019 Debtors). Further, no Holder of a Claim senior to Class 10A Interests (2019 Debtors) will receive more than the full Allowed amount of its Claim. The treatment of Class 10A Interests (2019 Debtors) satisfies the requirements of section 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code; such treatment does not discriminate unfairly and is fair and equitable within the meaning of section 1129(b)(2)(C) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- (FF) Only One Plan (11 U.S.C. § 1129(c)). Other than the Plan (including previous versions thereof), no other plan has been filed in these Chapter 11 Cases. Accordingly, the requirements of section 1129(c) of the Bankruptcy Code have been satisfied.
- (GG) Principal Purpose of the Plan (11 U.S.C. § 1129(d)). The principal purpose of the Plan is not the avoidance of taxes or the avoidance of the application of Section 5 of the Securities Act of 1933 (15 U.S.C. § 77e). Accordingly, the requirements of section 1129(d) of the Bankruptcy Code have been satisfied.
- (HH) <u>Small Business Case (11 U.S.C. § 1129(e))</u>. None of these Chapter 11 Cases is a "small business case" as that term is defined in the Bankruptcy Code, and, accordingly, section 1129(e) of the Bankruptcy Code is inapplicable.
- (II) <u>Assumed and Rejected Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases</u>. The Debtors have exercised their reasonable business judgment in determining which Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases to assume and which Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases to reject, as detailed in Article VII of the Plan and the schedule of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases in the Plan Supplement.
- (JJ) Good Faith. The Debtors have proposed the Plan in good faith, with the legitimate and honest purposes of maximizing the value of each of the Debtors' Estates for the

Case 16-10238-MFW Doc 1293 Filed 11/15/16 Page 18 of 57

benefit of their stakeholders. Accordingly, the Debtors (and all of their respective members,

officers, directors, agents, financial advisers, attorneys, employees, partners, Affiliates, and

representatives) have been, are, and will continue to act in good faith if they proceed to:

(a) consummate the Plan and the agreements, settlements, transactions, and transfers

contemplated thereby; and (b) take the actions authorized and directed or contemplated by this

Confirmation Order. Therefore, the Plan has been proposed in good faith to achieve a result

consistent with the objectives and purposes of the Bankruptcy Code.

(KK) Disclosure. The Debtors have disclosed all material facts regarding: (a) the

distribution of Cash under the Plan; (b) the adoption, execution, and implementation of the other

matters provided for under the Plan involving corporate or limited liability company (as

applicable) action to be taken by or required of the Debtors; (c) the entry into the Litigation Trust

Agreement; and (d) the adoption, execution, and delivery of all contracts, leases, instruments,

securities, releases, indentures, and other agreements related to any of the foregoing.

(LL) Transfers by Debtors; Vesting of Assets Free and Clear. Except as otherwise

provided herein and pursuant to section 1123(b)(3) and sections 1141(b) and (c) of the

Bankruptcy Code, on the Effective Date, all of the property and assets of the Debtors and all

Causes of Action (and rights with respect thereto) that the Debtors or the Estates may hold

against any Person or Entity (other than those expressly released or subject to exculpation

pursuant to Sections 12.02 and 12.05 of the Plan, respectively) shall automatically vest or revest

in the Reorganized Debtors, free and clear of all Claims, Liens, Interests, charges or other

encumbrances; provided, however, that on the Effective Date, all of the Debtors' right, title and

interest in and to the Litigation Trust Claims shall become Litigation Trust Assets in accordance

with Article VI of the Plan. On and after the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtors may

18

NY 246197876v4

operate the Debtors' businesses and conduct their affairs and use, acquire or dispose of property

and assets and settle or compromise any Claims (subject to Sections 9.01(iii) and 9.03 of the

Plan), Interests, or Causes of Action (and rights with respect thereto) (other than the Litigation

Trust Claims and rights with respect thereto) without the supervision or approval by the

Bankruptcy Court and free of any restrictions of the Bankruptcy Code or Bankruptcy Rules,

subject to the terms of the Plan and the Plan Supplement, and all documents and exhibits thereto

implementing the provisions of the Plan. Except as otherwise provided in the Plan or in any

contract, instrument, release or other agreement entered into or delivered in connection with the

Plan, in accordance with section 1123(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, to the fullest extent possible

under applicable law, on the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtors or their successors shall

retain and may enforce, and shall have the sole right to enforce, prosecute, abandon, dismiss,

compromise or settle any claims, demands, rights, and those Causes of Action (and rights with

respect thereto) that the Debtors may hold against any Entity, except those Causes of Action that

are (i) released or subject to exculpation pursuant to Sections 12.02 and 12.05 of the Plan,

respectively or (ii) Litigation Trust Claims that are transferred to the Litigation Trust.

(MM) Approval of Settlements and Compromises. Pursuant to sections 105, 363, and

1123(b)(3) of the Bankruptcy Code, Bankruptcy Rule 9019, and in consideration for the

Distributions and other benefits provided pursuant to the Plan, or any Distribution to be made on

account of an Allowed Claim, all settlements and compromises of Claims and Interests embodied

in the Plan constitute good faith compromises and settlements of Claims and Interests, and such

compromises and settlements are fair, equitable, reasonable and appropriate in light of the

relevant facts and circumstances underlying such compromises and settlements, and are in the

best interests of the Debtors, their Estates and Holders of Claims and Interests.

19

NY 246197876v4

Case 16-10238-MFW Doc 1293 Filed 11/15/16 Page 20 of 57

(NN) Rule 54(b) Judgment. To the extent Rule 54(b) of the Federal Rules of Civil

Procedure (as incorporated by Bankruptcy Rule 7054 made applicable to this proceeding

pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9014) is or may be applicable, there is no just reason for delay of

entry of a separate and final judgment confirming the Plan pursuant to section 1129 of the

Bankruptcy Code with respect to each of the Debtors.

(OO) Conditions Precedent to Confirmation. Each of the conditions precedent to

Confirmation, as set forth in Section 10.01 of the Plan, has been satisfied or waived in

accordance with the provisions of the Plan.

(PP) Implementation. All documents and agreements necessary to implement the Plan,

including those contained in the Plan Supplement, and all other relevant and necessary

documents have been negotiated in good faith, at arm's length, and are in the best interests of the

Debtors, and shall, upon completion of documentation and execution be valid, binding, and

enforceable documents and agreements not in conflict with any federal, state, or local law.

(QQ) Retention of Jurisdiction. The Bankruptcy Court may properly retain jurisdiction

over the matters set forth in Article XI of the Plan and section 1142 of the Bankruptcy Code.

(RR) Releases by the Debtors. The releases by the Debtors set forth in Section 12.02(b)

of the Plan represent a valid exercise of the Debtors' business judgment. Pursuing any such

claims against the Debtor Released Parties is not in the best interests of the Debtors and their

various constituencies, as each release was a bargained for element of the Plan-and the

settlements contained therein—and the costs involved would likely outweigh any potential

benefits from pursuing any such claims. In addition, the Debtor Released Parties provided good

and valuable consideration in exchange for the releases by the Debtors, including services and

funding, as the case may be, by the Debtor Released Parties and otherwise facilitating the

Case 16-10238-MFW Doc 1293 Filed 11/15/16 Page 21 of 57

reorganization of the Debtors and the implementation of the restructuring contemplated by the

Plan.

(SS) Releases of the Debtor Released Parties by the Debtors are critically important to

the success of the Plan agreed to by the Debtors' primary stakeholders and reflects and

implements the concessions and compromises. The Debtors received value from or on behalf of,

and were aided in the reorganization process by, the Debtor Released Parties. The Debtor

Released Parties played an integral role in the formulation and implementation of the Plan,

including in ensuring that value is delivered to creditors at all levels of the Debtors' capital

structure. The Plan reflects the settlement and resolution of several complex issues, and the

releases by the Debtors are an integral part of the consideration to be provided in exchange for

the compromises and resolutions embodied in the Plan.

(TT) Based on the record and the facts and circumstances of the Chapter 11 Cases, the

Bankruptcy Court hereby determines that the releases by the Debtors in Section 12.02(b) of the

Plan are: (1) in exchange for the good and valuable consideration provided by the Debtor

Released Parties; (2) a good faith settlement and compromise of the Claims released by the

Debtors; (3) in the best interests of the Debtors and all Holders of Claims and Interests; (4) fair,

equitable, and reasonable; (5) given and made after due notice and opportunity for hearing; and

(6) a bar to any of the Debtors, the Reorganized Debtors, or the Estates from asserting any Claim

or Cause of Action released pursuant to such release.

(UU) Releases by Holders of Claims and Interests. The circumstances of the

Chapter 11 Cases render the releases by Holders of Claims and Interests set forth in

Section 12.02(c) of the Plan critical to the success of the Plan. The releases in Section 12.02(c)

of the Plan are consensual releases and such releases are: (1) in exchange for the good and

Case 16-10238-MFW Doc 1293 Filed 11/15/16 Page 22 of 57

valuable consideration provided by the Creditor Released Parties; (2) a good faith settlement and

compromise of the claims, interests, causes of action, and controversies released by the Holders

of Claims and Interests granting the Consensual Releases pursuant to the terms of the Plan; (3) in

the best interests of the Debtors and all Holders of Claims and Interests; (4) fair, equitable,

reasonable, and necessary to the Debtors' reorganization; (5) given and made after notice and

opportunity for hearing; and (6) a bar to any of the parties granting the Consensual Releases from

asserting any claims, interests, causes of action, and controversies released by such party against

any of the Creditor Released Parties.

(VV) Entry into the New Governance Documents and the New Stockholders'

Agreement. The New Governance Documents and the New Stockholders' Agreement are

essential elements of the Plan, and entry into each of the New Governance Documents, the New

Stockholders' Agreement and the other related documents (as may be amended or modified

without further approval from the Bankruptcy Court in accordance with their terms) is fair,

reasonable, and in the best interests of the Debtors, their Estates, the Reorganized Debtors and all

Holders of Claims or Interests. The Debtors have exercised reasonable business judgment in

determining to implement the New Governance Documents, the New Stockholders' Agreement

and the other related documents and have provided sufficient and adequate notice of the terms of

the New Governance Documents and the New Stockholders' Agreement. The terms and

conditions of the New Governance Documents and the New Stockholders' Agreement are fair

and reasonable, and the New Governance Documents and the New Stockholders' Agreement

were each negotiated in good faith and at arm's length.

(WW) Issuance of Shares of New Common Stock and New Preferred Stock and

Reinstatement of Intercompany Interests. The issuance of the shares of the New Common Stock

22

NY 246197876v4

and the shares of the New Preferred Stock (collectively, the "New Stock"), and the reinstatement

of Intercompany Interests are essential elements of the Plan, are fair, reasonable, and in best

interests of the Debtors, their Estates, the Reorganized Debtors and all Holders of Claims or

Interests. The Debtors have exercised reasonable business judgment in determining to issue the

shares of the New Stock and have provided sufficient and adequate notice of the terms of (a) the

New Common Stock, (b) the New Series A Preferred Stock and (c) the New Series B Preferred

Stock.

(XX) Issuance of New Warrants. The issuance of the New Warrants is an essential

element of the Plan, is fair, reasonable, and in best interests of the Debtors, their Estates, the

Reorganized Debtors and all Holders of Claims or Interests. The Debtors have exercised

reasonable business judgment in determining to issue New Warrants and have provided

sufficient and adequate notice of the terms of New Warrants.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED

THAT:

1. Notice. Notice of the Confirmation Hearing was appropriate and

satisfactory based upon the circumstances of the Chapter 11 Cases and complied with the

provisions of the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules, and the Local Rules.

2. <u>Solicitation</u>. The solicitation of votes on the Plan and the Solicitation

Packages complied with the solicitation procedures in the Disclosure Statement Order, were

appropriate and satisfactory based upon the circumstances of the Chapter 11 Cases, and were in

compliance with the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules, and the Local Rules.

3. <u>Confirmation</u>. The Plan, including the Plan Supplement, and all other

documents and agreements necessary to implement the Plan (as the Plan, Plan Supplement and

such other documents may be expressly amended or modified by this Confirmation Order or in accordance with the Plan) and each of their provisions are confirmed in each and every respect pursuant to section 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code. The Plan Supplement Documents, and any amendments, modifications, and supplements thereto, and all documents and agreements related thereto (including all exhibits, schedules and attachments thereto and documents referred to in such papers), and the execution, delivery, and performance thereof, are authorized and approved as finalized. Subject to certain restrictions and requirements set forth in section 1127 of the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rule 3019, and those restrictions on modifications set forth in the Plan, the Debtors expressly reserve their rights to, with the consent of the Required DIP Lenders, alter, amend or modify materially the Plan with respect to the Debtors, one or more times, after Confirmation, and, to the extent necessary, may, with the consent of the Required DIP Lenders, initiate proceedings in the Bankruptcy Court to so alter, amend or modify the Plan, or remedy any defect or omission, or reconcile any inconsistencies in the Plan, the Disclosure Statement, or the Confirmation Order, in such manner as may be necessary to carry out the purposes and intent of the Plan. As set forth in the Plan, once finalized and executed, the documents comprising the Plan Supplement and all other documents contemplated by the Plan shall, as applicable, constitute legal, valid, binding and authorized obligations of the respective parties thereto, enforceable in accordance with their terms. The terms of the Plan, the Plan Supplement and exhibits thereto are incorporated by reference into, and are an integral part of, the Confirmation Order.

- 4. <u>Record Closed</u>. The record of the Confirmation hearing is closed.
- 5. <u>Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law</u>. The Findings of Fact and the Conclusions of Law set forth herein shall constitute findings of fact and conclusions of law

pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 7052, made applicable to this proceeding by Bankruptcy Rule 9014. All findings of fact and conclusions of law announced by the Bankruptcy Court at the Confirmation Hearing are hereby incorporated herein to the extent not inconsistent herewith. To the extent that any of the following constitute findings of fact or conclusions of law, they are adopted as such. To the extent any findings of fact or conclusions of law set forth in this Confirmation Order (including any findings of fact or conclusions of law announced by the

Bankruptcy Court at the Confirmation Hearing and incorporated herein) constitute an order of

the Bankruptcy Court, they are adopted as such.

issues raised by the objections to Confirmation, or which might have been raised, and the objections to Confirmation have been fully and fairly litigated. All objections to Confirmation and other responses or reservation of rights with respect to Confirmation have been withdrawn, waived, or otherwise resolved by the Debtors prior to entry of this Confirmation Order. To the extent that any objections (including any reservations of rights contained therein) to Confirmation or other responses or reservation of rights with respect to Confirmation have not been withdrawn, waived, or settled prior to entry of this Confirmation Order, are not cured by the relief granted herein, otherwise resolved as stated by the Debtors on the record of the Confirmation Hearing, or as provided in this Confirmation Order, all such objections, including the Objection of Shareholder Denis Brisson to the Proposed Fifth Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization of SFX Entertainment, et al. [Docket No. 1171], the Objection of Shareholder Valery Burlak to the Proposed Fifth Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization of SFX Entertainment, et al. with Leave to Appear in the Court [Docket No. 1194], and the Supplement to Objection of Shareholder Denis Brisson to the Proposed Fifth Amended Joint Plan of

Case 16-10238-MFW Doc 1293 Filed 11/15/16 Page 26 of 57

Reorganization of SFX Entertainment, et al. [Docket No. 1262], and any reservation of rights

contained in such objections, other responses and reservation of rights with respect to

Confirmation, shall be, and hereby are, overruled on the merits.

7. Provisions of Plan and Confirmation Order Nonseverable and Mutually

Dependent. The provisions of the Plan and this Confirmation Order, including the findings of

fact and conclusions of law set forth herein, are nonseverable and mutually dependent.

8. <u>Plan Classification Controlling</u>. The classifications of Claims and Interests

for purposes of the Distributions to be made under the Plan shall be governed solely by the terms

of the Plan. The classifications set forth on the Ballots tendered to or returned by the Holders of

Claims or Interests in connection with voting on the Plan: (a) were set forth on the Ballots solely

for purposes of voting to accept or reject the Plan; (b) do not necessarily represent, and in no

event shall be deemed to modify or otherwise affect, the actual classification of such Claims and

Interests under the Plan for Distribution purposes; (c) may not be relied upon by any Holder of a

Claim or Interest as representing the actual classification of such Claim or Interest under the Plan

for Distribution purposes; and (d) shall not be binding on the Debtors except for voting purposes.

9. <u>Binding Effect</u>. Upon the occurrence of the Effective Date, the terms of

the Plan, the Plan Supplement, and the Confirmation Order shall immediately be effective and

enforceable and deemed binding upon the Debtors and any entity acquiring or receiving property

or a Distribution under the Plan and any Holder of a Claim against or Interest in the Debtors,

whether or not the Claim or Interest of such Holder is Impaired under the Plan, whether or not

the Claim or Interest is Allowed and, to the fullest extent under applicable law, whether or not

such Holder or entity has accepted the Plan. The rights, benefits and obligations of any entity

Case 16-10238-MFW Doc 1293 Filed 11/15/16 Page 27 of 57

named or referred to in the Plan or the Plan Supplement shall be binding on, and shall inure to

the benefit of, any heir, executor, administrator, successor or assign, if any, of such entities.

10. Objection to Claims. After the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtors

shall have standing and the authority to File objections to Claims and the Reorganized Debtors

and the Litigation Trustee shall each have standing and the authority to File objections to Class 5

Claims (2019 Debtors), as provided in Article IX of the Plan. Any objection to Claims shall be

served and Filed on or before the latest of (a) one year after the Effective Date, or (b) such later

date as may be fixed by the Bankruptcy Court.

11. M&M and ID&T. Section 9.03 of the Plan is hereby approved.

12. Assumption and Assignment or Rejection of Executory Contracts and

Unexpired Leases (11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(2)). Pursuant to Article VII of the Plan, on the

Effective Date, except as otherwise provided in the Plan, or in any contract, instrument, release,

indenture or other agreement or document entered into in connection with the Plan, each of the

Debtors' Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases not previously assumed or rejected pursuant

to an order of the Bankruptcy Court are deemed rejected as of the Effective Date, except for an

Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease that: (i) is listed, either specifically or by category, on

the schedule of assumed Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases in the Plan Supplement,

which schedule shall be reasonably acceptable in all material respects to the Debtors and the

Required DIP Lenders; (ii) was previously assumed or rejected by the Debtors pursuant to an

order of the Bankruptcy Court on or prior to the Confirmation Date; (iii) previously expired or

was terminated pursuant to its own terms; or (iv) is the subject of a motion to assume, assume

and assign, or reject filed by the Debtors on or before the Confirmation Date (in any such case,

with the approval of the Required DIP Lenders).

Case 16-10238-MFW Doc 1293 Filed 11/15/16 Page 28 of 57

13. This Confirmation Order shall constitute an order approving the

assumptions or rejections of such Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases as set forth in the

Plan (and Plan Supplement), all pursuant to sections 365(a) and 1123 of the Bankruptcy Code.

Each Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease assumed pursuant to the Plan or by Bankruptcy

Court order, and not assigned to a third party on or prior to the Effective Date, shall revest in and

be fully enforceable by the applicable contracting Reorganized Debtor in accordance with its

terms, except as such terms may have been modified by order of the Bankruptcy Court. To the

maximum extent permitted by law, to the extent any provision in any Executory Contract or

Unexpired Lease assumed pursuant to the Plan restricts or prevents, or purports to restrict or

prevent, or is breached or deemed breached by, the assumption of such Executory Contract or

Unexpired Lease (including, without limitation, any "change of control" provision), then such

provision shall be deemed modified such that the transactions contemplated by the Plan shall not

entitle the counterparty thereto to terminate such Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease or to

exercise any other default related rights with respect thereto.

14. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Plan, the Debtors' right,

with the consent of the Required DIP Lenders, to alter, amend, modify, or supplement the

schedule of assumed Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases in the Plan Supplement is

hereby reserved, prior to the Effective Date on no less than three (3) days' notice to the

counterparty thereto.

15. Cure Rights for Executory Leases and Unexpired Leases Assumed under

the Plan. Any monetary amounts by which each Executory Contract and Unexpired Lease to be

assumed or assumed and assigned pursuant to the Plan is in default shall be satisfied, under

section 365(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code, solely by Cure. If there is a dispute regarding (a) the

28

NY 246197876v4

nature or amount of any Cure, (b) the ability of any Reorganized Debtor or any assignee to

provide "adequate assurance of future performance" (within the meaning of section 365 of the

Bankruptcy Code) under the Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease to be assumed or assumed

and assigned, or (c) any other matter pertaining to assumption and/or assignment, Cure shall

occur following the entry of a Final Order by the Bankruptcy Court resolving the dispute and

approving the assumption or assumption and assignment, as the case may be; provided, however,

that (i) pending entry of such Final Order the Reorganized Debtors or the applicable assignee

shall have the benefits of, and the applicable counterparty shall continue to be subject to, such

Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease and (ii) the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors, as

applicable, are authorized to reject any Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease to the extent that

the Debtors or Reorganized Debtors, with the approval of the Required DIP Lenders, conclude

that the amount of the Cure obligation as determined by such Final Order, renders assumption of

such Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease unfavorable to the Debtors or Reorganized

Debtors.

16. Bar Date for Rejection Damage Claims. If the rejection of an Executory

Contract or Unexpired Lease pursuant to the Plan results in a Claim, then such Claim shall be

forever barred and shall not be enforceable against the Debtors, their Estates, the Reorganized

Debtors or any of their properties unless a Proof of Claim is Filed with the Notice and Claims

Agent and served upon counsel to the Reorganized Debtors within thirty (30) days after the later

of the date of (a) entry of the Confirmation Order and (b) entry of the order rejecting the

applicable Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease. The foregoing applies only to Claims arising

from the rejection of an Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease pursuant to the Plan; any other

29

NY 246197876v4

Case 16-10238-MFW Doc 1293 Filed 11/15/16 Page 30 of 57

Claims held by a party to a rejected contract or lease shall have been evidenced by a Proof of

Claim Filed by the applicable Bar Date or shall be barred and unenforceable.

17. Effective Date Transactions. Based upon the record of the Chapter 11

Cases, the transactions and documents contemplated by Article V of the Plan and by the

Description of Structure included in the Plan Supplement are hereby authorized and approved

without the need for any further corporate action, including, but not limited to: (a) the formation

of HoldCo (as defined in the Description of Structure, which, for the avoidance of doubt, has

been incorporated in Delaware as "Reorganized 16-10238 Holdco Inc."), (b) the mergers

identified in the Description of Structure, (c) the issuance of the GUC Note and, in accordance

with Paragraphs 28 and 29 of this Confirmation Order, the shares of the New Stock and the New

Warrants, (d) to the extent the Board of Directors of HoldCo deems advisable, obtaining

financing after the Effective Date, and (e) the adoption and implementation of a Management

Incentive Plan.

18. Continued Corporate Existence. Except as may be implemented pursuant

to Section 5.07(g) of the Plan and unless otherwise provided in the Description of Structure, each

of the Reorganized Debtors shall continue to exist after the Effective Date with all powers of a

corporation or a limited liability company under the laws of the respective jurisdiction governing

their formation or incorporation and pursuant to the New Governance Documents and without

prejudice to any right to alter or terminate such existence (whether by merger or otherwise)

under applicable federal or state law, except as such rights may be limited, modified and

conditioned by the Plan, the Plan Supplement, and any other documents and instruments

executed in connection therewith.

Cancellation of Existing Notes, Securities and Agreements. Except for 19. purposes of evidencing a right to a Distribution under the Plan, Lien priority and perfection with respect to the applicable foreign SFX Entities, or otherwise as provided under the Plan, on the Effective Date, the DIP Credit Documents, the Foreign Loan Documents and the Prepetition Second Priority Note Documents, and all agreements relating thereto, shall be deemed automatically cancelled, terminated and of no further force or effect, without further act or action under any applicable agreement, law, regulation, order, or rule and the obligations of the parties, as applicable, thereunder shall be deemed discharged; provided, however, the DIP Credit Documents, the Foreign Loan Documents and the Prepetition Second Priority Note Documents shall continue in effect solely for the limited purpose of (i) allowing the relevant Holders of the DIP Claims, the Original Foreign Loan Claims, and the Prepetition Second Priority Notes to receive their Distributions under the Plan, (ii) allowing the DIP Agent, the Foreign Loan Agent, and the Prepetition Second Priority Trustee, respectively, to make any Distributions on account of the DIP Claims, the Original Foreign Loan Claims, and the Prepetition Second Priority Notes pursuant to the Plan, to perform such other necessary administrative or other functions with respect thereto and with respect to other obligations set forth under the Plan and this Confirmation Order, and for the DIP Agent, the Foreign Loan Agent, and the Prepetition Second Priority Trustee to have the benefit of all the rights and protections and other provisions of the DIP Credit Documents, the Foreign Loan Documents, and the Prepetition Second Priority Note Documents, and all other related agreements, respectively, including to seek compensation and reimbursement of reasonable fees and expenses after the Effective Date, and (iii) permitting the DIP Agent, the Foreign Loan Agent and the Prepetition Second Priority Trustee to maintain and assert their Charging Lien or right to indemnification, contribution or other claim it may have against the DIP Lenders under the DIP Credit Documents, the Foreign Loan Lenders under the

Foreign Loan Documents, and the Prepetition Second Priority Noteholders under the Prepetition

Second Priority Note Documents, respectively, subject to any and all defenses any party may

have under the Plan or applicable law to any such asserted rights or claims.

20. Except as provided for in Section 3.02(i) of the Plan, on the Effective Date,

(i) the existing Interests in the Debtors (other than Intercompany Interests), (ii) any promissory

notes, share certificates, whether for preferred or common stock (including treasury stock), unit

or limited liability company interest certificates, other instruments evidencing any Claims or

Interests in the Debtors, other than a Claim that is being reinstated and rendered Unimpaired and

other than Intercompany Interests, (iii) all options, warrants, calls, rights, puts, awards,

commitments or any other agreements of any character to acquire Interests in the Debtors, and

(iv) all registration rights, preemptive rights, rights of first refusal, rights of first offer, co-sale

rights and other investor rights governing or relating to any Interests, in any such case, shall be

deemed cancelled and of no further force and effect, without any further act or action under any

applicable agreement, law, regulation, order or rule, and without further corporate or limited

liability company or similar authority (as applicable) proceedings or action, and the obligations

of the Debtors under the notes, share certificates, unit or limited liability company interest

certificates and other agreements and instruments governing such Claims and Interests in the

Debtors shall be discharged subject to the provisions of the Plan. The Holders of or parties to

such cancelled notes, shares, share certificates, unit or limited liability company interest

certificates and other agreements and instruments shall have no rights arising from or relating to

such notes, shares, share certificates, unit or limited liability company interest certificates and

other agreements and instruments or the cancellation thereof, except the rights provided or preserved pursuant to the Plan.

The entry of the Confirmation Order shall General Authorizations. 21. constitute authorization for the Debtors to take or cause to be taken all corporate and limited liability company (as applicable) actions necessary or appropriate to consummate and implement the provisions of the Plan and the Description of Structure (solely in accordance with the Confirmation Order and the terms of the Plan) prior to, on, and after the Effective Date, and all such actions taken or caused to be taken shall be deemed to have been authorized and approved by the Bankruptcy Court. All such actions shall be deemed to have occurred and shall be in effect pursuant to applicable non-bankruptcy law and the Bankruptcy Code, without any requirement of further action by the officers, partners, members, stockholders, directors or managers of the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors, including (a) the removal on the Effective Date of the board of directors or other similar governing body of each Debtor and the appointment, on the Effective Date, of the directors, managers and/or officers of the New Equity Issuer and each Reorganized Debtor, as listed in the Plan Supplement, and (b) the adoption and implementation of the New Governance Documents and the corporate changes and transactions set forth in the Description of Structure. On or prior to the Effective Date, the appropriate officers, partners, members, stockholders, directors and managers of the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors, in the name and on behalf of the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors, are authorized and directed to execute and deliver the agreements, documents, and instruments contemplated by the Plan, including, without limitation and to the extent applicable, each of the Plan Supplement Documents.

Case 16-10238-MFW Doc 1293 Filed 11/15/16 Page 34 of 57

22. Plan Supplement Documents. The forms, terms and provisions of each of

the Plan Supplement Documents are hereby approved. The Plan Supplement Documents shall be

deemed incorporated into the Plan by reference and are a part of the Plan as if set forth in full

therein. On or prior to the Effective Date, but subject to the occurrence of the Effective Date, the

Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors are hereby authorized to execute and deliver each of the

Plan Supplement Documents, which shall be in accordance with the terms or in substantially the

respective forms as included in the Plan Supplement, including such changes thereto as are

consistent with, or permitted by, the Plan and in form and substance acceptable to the Debtors,

the Required DIP Lenders and where material to the economic treatment of the Holders of Class

5 Claims (2019 Debtors) and Class 6 Claims, the Creditors' Committee, without the need for any

further corporate or shareholder action. In accordance with Section 13.14 of the Plan, each of

the Plan Supplement Documents, once executed, constitutes a legal, valid, binding and

authorized obligation of the respective parties thereto, enforceable in accordance with its terms

(except as enforceability may be limited by any bankruptcy or insolvency proceeding filed by

any party thereto subsequent to the date of the execution of such document), and the terms

contained in each such executed Plan Supplement Document shall supersede any description of

such terms contained in the Plan or the Plan Supplement or otherwise set forth in a term sheet or

unexecuted version of such document.

23. Approval of the New Governance Documents and the New Stockholders'

Agreement. The New Governance Documents and the New Stockholders' Agreement are

hereby approved. The Debtors and the Reorganized Debtors, as applicable, are authorized, with

the consent of the Required Tranche B DIP Lenders, but without further approval of the

Bankruptcy Court or any other party, to execute and deliver all agreements, documents,

34

NY 246197876v4

Case 16-10238-MFW Doc 1293 Filed 11/15/16 Page 35 of 57

instruments, and certificates relating to the New Governance Documents and the New

Stockholders' Agreement, and taking such other actions as reasonably deemed necessary to

perform their obligations thereunder.

24. Approval of the New Series A Preferred Stock Investment Agreement.

The New Series A Preferred Stock Investment Agreement, dated November 8, 2016, by and

among, HoldCo and each of the New Investors is hereby approved. In accordance with the Plan

and the applicable Plan Supplement Documents, HoldCo is authorized, without further corporate

action or action by the officers, partners, members, stockholders, directors or managers of the

Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors, to issue to the New Investors the shares of New Series A

Preferred Stock set forth in the New Series A Preferred Stock Investment Agreement.

25. Approval of Litigation Trust Agreement and Appointment of the Litigation

Trustee. The formation of the Litigation Trust pursuant to Article VI of the Plan and the

Litigation Trust Agreement Filed with the Plan Supplement is approved. As of November 8,

2016, Dean Ziehl was appointed as the Litigation Trustee pursuant to the terms of the Litigation

Trust Agreement. The Litigation Trustee shall be deemed a representative of the Estates for

purposes necessary and proper to carry out the enforcement of the Litigation Trust Claims on

behalf of and in the right of the Estates. The Litigation Trustee shall have all the powers, rights,

duties and protections afforded the Litigation Trustee under the Plan and the Litigation Trust

Agreement.

26. On or after the Effective Date (as may be set forth in the Litigation Trust

Agreement), the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors, as applicable, shall transfer to the

Litigation Trust all of their right, title, and interest in and to the Litigation Trust Assets, and the

Litigation Trustee shall be deemed to have been designated as a representative of the Estates and

Case 16-10238-MFW Doc 1293 Filed 11/15/16 Page 36 of 57

the Reorganized Debtors pursuant to section 1123(b)(3)(B) of the Bankruptcy Code to enforce

and pursue Litigation Trust Claims. To the extent that any Litigation Trust Assets cannot be

transferred to the Litigation Trust because of a restriction on transferability under applicable non-

bankruptcy law that is not superseded or preempted by section 1123 of the Bankruptcy Code or

any other provision of the Bankruptcy Code, the Litigation Trustee shall be deemed to have been

designated as a representative of the Estates and the Reorganized Debtors pursuant to

section 1123(b)(3)(B) of the Bankruptcy Code to enforce and pursue such Litigation Trust

Assets.

27. <u>Maximum Distribution Under the Litigation Trust</u>. Notwithstanding

anything to the contrary in the Plan or the Litigation Trust Agreement, no Creditor shall receive

any Distribution from the Litigation Trust Assets that exceeds payment in full, plus interest

(including default interest, fees, costs, expenses, charges, and any other amounts that might

otherwise be due and payable), on account of the Allowed Claim held by such Creditor. If and to

the extent there remains a surplus of any Litigation Trust Assets after the payment in full to the

Litigation Trust Beneficiaries and the satisfaction in full of any expenses incurred by the

Litigation Trust, and such surplus is not a de minimis amount, the Litigation Trustee shall

petition the Bankruptcy Court for instructions with respect to the disposition of such surplus.

28. Authorization to Issue the Shares of the New Stock and to Reinstate the

Intercompany Interests. The issuance of the shares of New Stock and the reinstatement of the

Intercompany Interests are approved. The Debtors and the Reorganized Debtors, as applicable,

are authorized, without further approval of the Bankruptcy Court or any other party, to (a) issue

the shares of New Stock and to reinstate, release, waive and/or discharge the Intercompany

Interests in accordance with the Plan and the Description of Structure, (b) execute and deliver all

agreements, documents, instruments, and certificates relating thereto, and (c) perform their

obligations thereunder.

29. Authorization to Issue the New Warrants. The issuance of the New

Warrants is approved. The Debtors and the Reorganized Debtors, as applicable, are authorized,

without further approval of the Bankruptcy Court or any other party, to (a) issue the New

Warrants in accordance with the Plan, (b) execute and deliver all agreements, documents,

instruments, and certificates relating thereto, and (c) perform their obligations thereunder.

30. <u>Securities Law Exemption</u>. The offering, issuance and Distribution of any

securities pursuant to the Plan and any and all settlement agreements incorporated therein are

exempt from applicable federal and state securities laws (including blue sky laws), registration

and other requirements, including but not limited to, the registration and prospectus delivery

requirements of Section 5 of the Securities Act, pursuant to section 1145 of the Bankruptcy Code

or, if section 1145 of the Bankruptcy Code is not available, pursuant to Section 4(a)(2) of the

Securities Act or another available exemption from registration under the Securities Act, as

applicable.

31. Governmental Approvals Not Required. This Confirmation Order shall

constitute all approvals and consents required, if any, by the laws, rules, or regulations of any

state or any other governmental authority with respect to the implementation or consummation of

the Plan and any documents, instruments, or agreements, and any amendments or modifications

thereto, and any other acts referred to in or contemplated by the Plan, the Disclosure Statement,

and any documents, instruments, or agreements, and any amendments or modifications thereto.

32. Filing and Recording. This Confirmation Order is and shall be binding

upon and shall govern the acts of all persons or entities including, without limitation, all filing

agents, filing officers, title agents, title companies, recorders of mortgages, recorders of deeds,

registrars of deeds, administrative agencies, governmental departments, secretaries of state,

federal, state, and local officials, and all other persons and entities who may be required, by

operation of law, the duties of their office, or contract, to accept, file, register, or otherwise

record or release any document or instrument.

33. Exemption from Certain Taxes. Pursuant to section 1146(a) of the

Bankruptcy Code, any transfers of property pursuant to the Plan shall not be subject to any

document recording tax, stamp tax, conveyance fee, intangibles or similar tax, mortgage tax,

stamp act, real estate transfer tax, mortgage recording tax, or other similar tax or governmental

assessment, and upon entry of this Confirmation Order, the appropriate state or local

governmental officials or agents shall forgo the collection of any such tax or governmental

assessment and accept for filing and recordation all such instruments or other documents

governing or evidencing such transfers without the payment of any such tax, recordation fee, or

governmental assessment.

34. <u>DIP Claims and Original Foreign Loan Claims</u>. The Tranche A DIP

Facility Claims, the Tranche B DIP Facility Claims (including the Incremental Tranche B DIP

Accordion Claims) and the Original Foreign Loan Claims are hereby Allowed in the amounts set

forth in Section 3.01(c)(i), Section 3.01(c)(ii) and Section 3.02(c) of the Plan, respectively.

35. <u>Administrative Claims</u>. All Administrative Claim Requests (other than as

set forth in the Plan) must be Filed and served on the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors and

counsel to the DIP Lenders no later than thirty (30) days after the Effective Date. Holders of

Allowed Administrative Claims that are required to, but do not, File and serve a request for

payment of such Administrative Claims by such date shall be forever barred, estopped, and

enjoined from asserting such Administrative Claims against the Debtors or the Reorganized

Debtors or their property and such Administrative Claims shall be deemed discharged as of the

Effective Date. With respect to Administrative Claims, the last day for Filing an objection to any

Administrative Claim will be the later of (a) ninety (90) days after the Effective Date or (b) such

other date specified in the Plan or ordered by the Bankruptcy Court. Objections to such requests,

if any, must be Filed and served on the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors, counsel to the DIP

Lenders and the party requesting the Administrative Claim. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no

Administrative Claim Request need be Filed with respect to (a) the amount of Cure owing under

an Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease if the amount of Cure is fixed or proposed to be fixed

by order of the Bankruptcy Court pursuant to a motion to assume and fix the amount of Cure

Filed by the Debtors and a timely objection asserting an increased amount of Cure is Filed by the

non-Debtor party to the subject contract or lease; and (b) any Statutory Fees.

36. Moreover, (i) any Statutory Fees payable on or before the Effective Date

shall be paid in Cash on the Effective Date, (ii) the reasonably documented fees, costs, expenses,

disbursements and charges incurred by FTI shall be paid in accordance with Section 13.02 of the

Plan and Paragraph 43 of this Confirmation Order, (iii) the reasonably documented fees, costs,

expenses, disbursements, and charges incurred by the Restructuring Support Advisors shall be

paid in accordance with Section 13.03 of the Plan and Paragraph 44 of this Confirmation Order,

(iv) the reasonably documented fees, expenses, disbursements, and charges of the DIP Agent,

Prepetition Second Priority Trustee, and the Foreign Loan Agent shall be payable on the

Effective Date (or as soon as practicable thereafter) in accordance with Section 13.01 of the Plan

and Paragraphs 41 and 42 of this Confirmation Order, in each case without the requirement for

the filing of an Administrative Claim Request, and (v) the requests for, and payment of,

Case 16-10238-MFW Doc 1293 Filed 11/15/16 Page 40 of 57

Professional Fee Claims shall be made in accordance with Paragraph 37 of this Confirmation

Order.

37. Professional Fee Claims. All final requests for payment of Professional

Fee Claims pursuant to sections 327, 328, 330, 331, 363, 503(b), or 1103 of the Bankruptcy

Code (other than Professional Fee Claims made by Ordinary Course Professionals) must be

made by application Filed with the Bankruptcy Court and served on the Reorganized Debtors,

their counsel, counsel to the Required DIP Lenders, the Fee Examiner, and other necessary

parties-in-interest no later than sixty (60) days after the date that a notice of the occurrence

of the Effective Date has been entered on the docket for the Chapter 11 Cases (the

"Professional Fee Bar Date"), unless otherwise ordered by the Bankruptcy Court. Requests for

Professional Fee Claims shall be in compliance with such orders of the Bankruptcy Court

governing such Professional Fee Claims and subject to the limitations set forth in Section 13.04

of the Plan. Objections to such applications must be Filed and served on the Reorganized

Debtors, their counsel, counsel to the Required DIP Lenders, and the requesting Professional or

other Entity on or before the date that is thirty (30) days (or such longer period as may be

allowed by order of the Bankruptcy Court) after the date on which the applicable application was

served. After notice and a hearing in accordance with the procedures established by the

Bankruptcy Code and prior Bankruptcy Court orders, the Allowed amounts of such Professional

Fee Claims shall be determined by the Bankruptcy Court.

38. Return of Amounts in Professional Fee Account. After the Allowance

and/or Disallowance and payment of all Professional Fee Claims and the fees and expenses of

FTI, and including all success fees, which may otherwise be payable (which fees, for the

avoidance of doubt, may be payable from the Professional Fee Account (as defined in the DIP

Case 16-10238-MFW Doc 1293 Filed 11/15/16 Page 41 of 57

Order)), any excess amounts held in, or on account of, the Professional Fee Account shall be

released to the Reorganized Debtors, as soon as commercially practicable, by wire transfer, in

immediately available funds.

39. Fees and Expenses of Fee Examiner. The Fee Examiner shall file with the

Bankruptcy Court and serve on the Reorganized Debtors, their counsel, counsel to the Required

DIP Lenders, counsel to the Creditors' Committee, and the U.S. Trustee an application for its

final request for payment of its fees and expenses pursuant to section 330 of the Bankruptcy

Code no later than fifteen (15) days after the filing of the final report with respect to each

Professional. The Fee Examiner's application for its final request for payment of its fees and

expenses shall be for the period of its retention through and including the date the Fee Examiner

Files its final fee application with the Bankruptcy Court. Objections to the Fee Examiner's final

fee application must be Filed and served on the Reorganized Debtors, their counsel, counsel to

the Required DIP Lenders, and the Fee Examiner on or before the date that is ten (10) days (or

such longer period as may be allowed by order of the Bankruptcy Court) after the date on which

the applicable application was served. After notice and a hearing in accordance with the

procedures established by the Bankruptcy Code and prior Bankruptcy Court orders, the Allowed

amounts of the Fee Examiner's Claim shall be determined by the Bankruptcy Court.

40. Statutory Fees. All fees payable on or before the Effective Date pursuant

to section 1930 of title 28 of the United States Code shall be paid by the Debtors on or before the

Effective Date and all such fees payable after the Effective Date shall be paid by the applicable

Reorganized Debtor. The obligation of each of the Reorganized Debtors to pay quarterly fees to

the Office of the United States Trustee pursuant to section 1930 of title 28 of the United States

Code shall continue until such time as the Chapter 11 Cases are closed.

41

NY 246197876v4

Case 16-10238-MFW Doc 1293 Filed 11/15/16 Page 42 of 57

41. Fees and Expenses of the DIP Agent, the Foreign Loan Agent, and the

Prepetition Second Priority Trustee. On the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtors shall pay in

Cash all fees for services rendered and expenses incurred by the DIP Agent, the Foreign Loan

Agent, and the Prepetition Second Priority Trustee prior to or after the Petition Date. Following

the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtors shall pay all reasonable fees, costs and expenses

incurred by the DIP Agent, the Foreign Loan Agent, and the Prepetition Second Priority Trustee

in connection with the Distributions required pursuant to the Plan or in assisting in the

implementation of the Plan, including, but not limited to, the reasonable fees costs and expenses

incurred by the DIP Agent's, Foreign Loan Agent's, or the Prepetition Second Priority Trustee's

professionals in carrying out their duties under the DIP Credit Documents, the Foreign Loan

Documents, and the Prepetition Second Priority Note Documents, respectively. The foregoing

reasonable fees, costs and expenses shall be disbursed by the Reorganized Debtors in the

ordinary course, upon presentation of reasonably detailed invoices in customary form by the DIP

Agent, the Foreign Loan Agent, and the Prepetition Second Priority Trustee without the need for

approval by the Bankruptcy Court, or the filing of an Administrative Claim Request, but any

disputes concerning such fees, costs and expenses shall be resolved by the Bankruptcy Court.

42. If the Reorganized Debtors dispute any portion of fees and expenses

asserted by the DIP Agent or the Foreign Loan Agent, or if the Reorganized Debtors or any of

the Fee Notice Parties dispute any portion of the fees and expenses asserted by the Prepetition

Second Priority Trustee, the Reorganized Debtors shall pay the undisputed portion of such fees

and expenses as set forth herein, and shall notify the party whose fees and/or expenses it disputes

within ten (10) Business Days after the presentation of such invoices to the Reorganized Debtors.

The party whose fees are in dispute may at any time submit such dispute for resolution to the

Bankruptcy Court, provided that the Bankruptcy Court's review shall be limited to a

determination under the reasonable standards in accordance with the DIP Credit Documents, the

Foreign Loan Documents, and the Prepetition Second Priority Note Documents. In addition, the

DIP Agent, the Foreign Loan Agent, and the Prepetition Second Priority Trustee may assert their

respective rights under the DIP Credit Agreement, the Foreign Loan Agreement, and Prepetition

Second Priority Indenture to Liens upon or other priority in payment with respect to the

Distributions to Holders of the DIP Claims, the Original Foreign Loan Claims, and Prepetition

Second Priority Notes to pay the disputed portion of the DIP Agent's, Foreign Loan Agent's, and

Prepetition Second Priority Trustee's fees and expenses. Nothing herein shall waive, discharge

or negatively affect any lien or priority of payment for any fees, costs and expenses not paid by

the Reorganized Debtors and otherwise claimed by the DIP Agent, the Foreign Loan Agent, and

Prepetition Second Priority Trustee under the Plan.

43. FTI Fees and Expenses. In accordance with the FTI Retention Order, over

the course of these Chapter 11 Cases, FTI has filed with the Bankruptcy Court monthly staffing

reports and notice of such filings. Each report, respectively, provides, among other items, FTI's

compensation earned and expenses incurred for the monthly period covered by such report, and

each report is subject to review by the Bankruptcy Court in the event a party in interest

objects. With respect to compensation earned and expenses incurred, but not yet paid, in

connection with these Chapter 11 Cases up to and including the Effective Date (which fees and

expenses shall be treated as Administrative Claims under the Plan), FTI will operate in the same

manner it has over the course of these Chapter 11 Cases and will file a staffing report detailing

such amounts. Subject to an objection by a party in interest, on, or as soon as reasonably

practicable after, the Effective Date, in full and complete settlement, release, and discharge of

FTI's valid Administrative Claims pursuant to sections 105, 363, 503(b) and 507(a)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code, the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors shall promptly indefeasibly pay in full in Cash (pursuant to section 1129(a)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code or otherwise) the amounts set forth in staffing reports. Unless otherwise ordered by the Bankruptcy Court, all amounts distributed and paid to FTI (and for the avoidance of doubt, such amounts include those amounts paid to FTI in connection with previously filed staffing reports, none of which were objected to by any party in interest) shall not be subject to any setoff, recoupment, reduction or allocation of any kind and shall not require the filing or approval of any additional retention applications or fee applications in the Chapter 11 Cases. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Plan or in this Confirmation Order, the procedures for the payment of fees and expenses provided in Section 13.02 of the Plan shall not alter, amend, replace or supersede any procedures otherwise contained in a previous order of the Bankruptcy Court (including, without limitation, the FTI Retention Order) governing the payment of FTI's fees and expenses (including, without limitation, the Completion Fee (as defined in the FTI Retention Order)).

44. Restructuring Support Advisors Fees and Expenses. To the extent not otherwise paid or payable pursuant to the DIP Order or any other order of the Bankruptcy Court, on, or as soon as reasonably practicable after, the Effective Date, in full and complete settlement, release, and discharge of their Allowed Administrative Claims pursuant to sections 503(b) and 507(a)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code, the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors shall promptly indefeasibly pay in full in Cash (pursuant to, including, without limitation, sections 503(b), 507(a)(2) and/or 1129(a)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code or otherwise) all reasonable and documented fees, out-of-pocket costs, expenses, disbursements and charges incurred by the Restructuring Support Advisors in connection with the Chapter 11 Cases up to and including the

Effective Date (which fees and expenses shall be treated as Administrative Claims under the Plan); provided, however, that the invoices for such fees and expenses payable pursuant to Section 13.03 of the Plan (x) shall be provided to the U.S. Trustee for review prior to payment, (y) may be redacted to protect against applicable privilege and confidential issues, and (z) shall not be required to comply with the U.S. Trustee guidelines. On the Effective Date, the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors shall establish a reserve for the full amount of the invoice(s), which invoices may include estimated amounts, submitted by the Restructuring Support Advisors for payment, which reserve shall be exclusively for the benefit of the Restructuring Support Advisors' fees and expenses. If no objection to the payment of the requested fees and expenses are made, in writing, by the U.S. Trustee within ten (10) calendar days after delivery of such invoices, then, without further order of, or application to, the Bankruptcy Court or notice to any other party, such fees and expenses shall be promptly paid by the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors. If an objection (solely as to reasonableness) is made by the U.S. Trustee within the time period set forth above, then only the disputed portion of such fees and expenses shall not be paid until the objection is resolved by the applicable parties in good faith or by order of the Bankruptcy Court (including, without limitation, pursuant to sections 503(b), 507(a)(2) and/or 1129(a)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code or otherwise), and the undisputed portion shall be promptly paid by the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors. Unless otherwise ordered by the Bankruptcy Court, all amounts distributed and paid to the Restructuring Support Advisors shall not be subject to any setoff, defense, claim, counterclaim diminution, recoupment, reduction or allocation of any kind and shall not require the filing or approval of any retention applications or fee applications in the Chapter 11 Cases. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Plan or in this Confirmation Order, the procedures for the payment of fees provided in Section 13.03 of

Case 16-10238-MFW Doc 1293 Filed 11/15/16 Page 46 of 57

the Plan shall not alter, amend, replace or supersede any procedures otherwise contained in a

previous order of the Bankruptcy Court (including, without limitation, the DIP Order) governing

the payment of the Restructuring Support Advisors' fees and expenses.

45. <u>Settlements</u>. Any and all compromises or settlements reflected in the Plan,

including the Plan Supplement, are hereby approved.

46. <u>Distributions</u>. Except as otherwise specifically provided in the Plan, the

distributions, rights and treatments that are provided in the Plan shall be in full and complete

satisfaction, discharge and release in accordance with the Plan. Distributions received under the

Plan are in exchange for fair and reasonably equivalent value and do not constitute a fraudulent

conveyance or transfer and are not otherwise avoidable under any provision of the Bankruptcy

Code or applicable non-bankruptcy law.

47. <u>Dissolution of Creditors' Committee</u>. Except to the extent provided in the

Plan, upon the Effective Date, the current and former members of the Creditors' Committee and

any other creditor, equity or other committee appointed pursuant to section 1102 of the

Bankruptcy Code in the Chapter 11 Cases, and their respective officers, employees, counsel,

advisors and agents, shall be released and discharged of and from all further authority, duties,

responsibilities and obligations related to and arising from and in connection with the Chapter 11

Cases; provided, however, that following the Effective Date (i) the Creditors' Committee shall

continue in existence and have standing and a right to be heard for the limited purposes of

Claims and/or applications for compensation by Professionals and requests for allowance of

Administrative Claims for substantial contribution pursuant to section 503(b)(3)(D) of the

Bankruptcy Code and (ii) the Litigation Trustee shall be deemed the successor to the Creditors'

Committee with respect to adversary proceedings or contested matters as of the Effective Date to

which the Creditors' Committee is a party, any motions seeking to enforce the Plan and the

transactions contemplated hereunder or the Confirmation Order, and any pending appeals and

related proceedings. Following the completion of the Creditors' Committee's remaining duties

set forth above, the Creditors' Committee shall be dissolved, and the retention or employment of

the Creditors' Committee's respective attorneys, financial advisors and any other agent shall

terminate.

48. <u>Discharge</u>. As of the Effective Date, except as provided in the Plan or this

Confirmation Order, all Persons shall be precluded from asserting against the Debtors or the

Reorganized Debtors or any of their assets or properties, any other or further Claims, Interests,

debts, rights, Causes of Action, claims for relief, liabilities, or equity interests relating to the

Debtors based upon any act, omission, transaction, occurrence, or other activity of any nature

that occurred prior to the Effective Date.

49. Releases, Exculpation, Injunction and Related Provisions. It is hereby

ordered that the Bankruptcy Court approves of and grants the releases, exculpations, injunctions

and related provisions set forth in Article XII of the Plan and determines that they are (a) in

exchange for good and valuable consideration, representing a good faith settlement and

compromise of the Claims and Causes of Action thereby released; (b) in the best interests of the

Debtors and all Holders of Claims and Interests; (c) fair, equitable, and reasonable; (d) approved

after due notice and opportunity for a hearing; and (e) a bar to any of the Holders of Claims and

Interests asserting any Claim or Cause of Action thereby released.

50. Except as provided in the Plan, as of the Effective Date, all Persons that

have held, currently hold, may hold, or allege that they hold, a Claim, Interest, or other debt or

liability that is discharged pursuant to Section 12.03 of the Plan, released pursuant to

Section 12.02 of the Plan, or is subject to exculpation pursuant to Section 12.05 of the Plan, are

permanently enjoined from taking any of the following actions against the Creditor Released

Parties or any of their respective assets or property on account of any such discharged Claims,

debts, or liabilities or terminated Interests or rights: (a) commencing or continuing, in any

manner or in any place, any action or other proceeding of any kind; (b) enforcing, attaching,

collecting, or recovering in any manner any judgment, award, decree, or order against the

Creditor Released Parties or their respective assets or property; (c) creating, perfecting, or

enforcing any Lien or encumbrance; (d) asserting a right of setoff, recoupment or subrogation of

any kind against any debt, liability, or obligation due to the Creditor Released Parties; or

(e) commencing or continuing any action, in each such cases in any manner, in any place, or

against any Person that does not comply with or is inconsistent with the provisions of the Plan.

Without limiting the effect of the foregoing, by accepting Distributions pursuant to the Plan, each

Holder of an Allowed Claim or Interest receiving a Distribution pursuant to the Plan shall be

deemed to have specifically consented to the injunctions set forth in Section 12.04 of the Plan.

51. <u>Terms of Injunction and Automatic Stay</u>. Unless otherwise provided in the

Plan, all injunctions or stays arising under section 105 or section 362 of the Bankruptcy Code or

otherwise, and in existence on the Confirmation Date shall remain in full force and effect until

the Effective Date.

52. Preservation of Setoff and Recoupment Rights. Notwithstanding any

provision to the contrary in the Plan, this Confirmation Order, and any documents implementing

the Plan, nothing shall bar any Creditor from asserting its setoff or recoupment rights to the

extent permitted under section 553 or any other applicable provision of the Bankruptcy Code.

#### 53. Resolution of Confirmation Objections.

Internal Revenue Service. Notwithstanding any provision (i) to the contrary in the Plan, this Confirmation Order, and any documents implementing the Plan (collectively, "Documents"), nothing shall: (1) affect the ability of the Internal Revenue Service ("IRS") to pursue any non-debtors to the extent allowed by non-bankruptcy law for any liabilities that may be related to any federal tax liabilities owed by the Debtors or the Estates; (2) affect the rights of the United States to assert setoff and recoupment or affect the rights of the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors to object to any such asserted right of setoff or recoupment and such rights are expressly preserved; or (3) discharge any claim of the IRS described in section 1141(d)(6) of the Bankruptcy Code. To the extent the Allowed IRS Priority Tax Claims (including any penalties, interest or additions to tax entitled to priority under the Bankruptcy Code) are not paid in full in cash on the Effective Date, the Allowed IRS Priority Tax Claims shall be paid in accordance with section 1129(a)(9)(C) and section 511 of the Bankruptcy Code. IRS administrative expense claims allowed pursuant to the Plan or section 503 of the Bankruptcy Code shall accrue interest and penalties as provided by non-bankruptcy law until paid in full. Moreover, nothing in the Documents shall: (a) be construed as a compromise or settlement of any IRS claim or interest; (b) effect a release, discharge or otherwise preclude any claim whatsoever against any Debtor by or on behalf of the IRS for any liability arising out of any unfiled tax return or any pending audit or audit which may be performed with respect to any unfiled tax return; and (c) nothing shall enjoin the IRS from amending any claim against any Debtor with respect to any tax liability arising as a result of the filing of an unfiled return or a pending audit or audit which may be performed with respect to any tax return. Further, any liability arising as a result of an unfiled return or final resolution of a pending audit or audit

which may be performed with respect to any such tax return shall be paid in accordance with

sections 1129(a)(9)(A) and (C) of the Bankruptcy Code.

(ii) <u>City of Philadelphia</u>. The City of Philadelphia (the "City of

Philadelphia") is not required to file an Administrative Claim Request for the payment of its

Administrative Claims under section 503(b)(1)(B) or (C) of the Bankruptcy Code. All such valid

Administrative Claims held by the City of Philadelphia will be paid in full on or as soon as is

reasonably practicable after the Effective Date to the extent due prior to the Effective Date, and

will be paid as and when due to the extent due after the Effective Date. The releases and

injunctions set forth in Section 12 of the Plan, shall not (a) constitute a release by the City of

Philadelphia of any claims, defenses, demands, obligations, liabilities, and/or causes of action

which arise out of, or relate to, outstanding tax liabilities owed to the City of Philadelphia, if any,

that the City of Philadelphia may currently possess or which it may possess in the future against

any non-Debtor third parties, or (b) enjoin the City of Philadelphia from asserting against any

non-Debtor third parties any claims, defenses, demands, obligations, liabilities, and/or causes of

action which arise out of, or relate to, outstanding tax liabilities owed to the City of Philadelphia.

(iii) Adjournment of Salesforce Objection. The Limited

Objection to Cure Amount and Reservation of Rights of Salesforce Related to the Proposed

Assumption of Certain Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases Pursuant to §§ 7.01 to 7.03 of

the Pending Joint Plan of Reorganization of SFX Entertainment, et al. as Amended [Docket

No. 1207] is adjourned and the issues raised therein regarding the Debtors' proposed assumption

and/or rejection of the Debtors' agreement(s) with Salesforce.com, Inc. and ExactTarget, Inc.

shall be determined by written agreement between the parties or by further Order of the

Bankruptcy Court.

(iv) Adjournment of Google Objection. The Limited Objection

and Reservation of Rights of Google Inc. to Notice of Assumption of Executory Contracts and

Unexpired Leases Pursuant to Sections 7.01 to 7.03 of the Plan [Docket No. 1211] is adjourned

and the issues raised therein regarding the Debtors' proposed assumption and/or rejection of the

Debtors' agreement(s) with Google Inc. shall be determined by written agreement between the

parties or by further Order of the Bankruptcy Court.

(v) VG Objection. The Objection of viagogo AG to Fifth

Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization of SFX Entertainment, Inc. et al. Under Chapter 11 of the

Bankruptcy Code [Docket No. 1220] ("VG Objection"), filed by viagogo AG ("VG") is

resolved and withdrawn. In accordance with the Debtors' and VG's resolution, in exchange for

the withdrawal of the VG Objection, the Debtors (for themselves and on behalf of the

Reorganized Debtors) agree to remove the International Marketing and Sponsorship Agreement

and related Indemnification Agreement (the "VG Contracts") from the list of executory

contracts to be assumed or assumed and assigned, as identified in the Plan Supplement filed on

November 4, 2016 [Docket No. 1236] (as amended). Moreover, the Debtors (and the

Reorganized Debtors, as the case may be) shall not, pursuant to section 365 of the Bankruptcy

Code, assume or assume and assign, and shall not seek to assume or assume and assign, the VG

Contracts (or any other contract, lease or other agreement to which VG is a party). Nothing

herein shall affect or impair either of the parties' rights and defenses related to the underlying

disputes or the pending arbitration between such parties.

(vi) MasterCard Objection. The MasterCard Europe SA's

Objection with Respect to Confirmation of Fifth Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization of SFX

Entertainment, Inc., et al., Under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code [Docket No. 1216] (the

"MasterCard Objection"), filed by MasterCard Europe SA f/k/a MasterCard Europe sprl ("MasterCard") shall be deemed resolved and withdrawn with prejudice upon entry of this Confirmation Order. Pursuant to the terms of the resolution of the MasterCard Objection and the Debtors' and MasterCard's dispute regarding the Master Framework Documents (as defined below) set forth in this paragraph (the "Resolution"), on or before November 23, 2016 (the "Payment Date"), MasterCard shall make a one-time cash payment of \$3.6 million (USD) (the "Settlement Payment") to the Debtors. Upon and subject to the Debtors' receipt of the Settlement Payment, and without the need for any further action by any party or the Bankruptcy Court: (i) the Amended and Restated Master Framework Agreement, dated as of August 14, 2015, by and between MasterCard and SFX Entertainment, Inc. (the "Master Framework Agreement") and any amendments, modifications, or supplements thereto, including but not limited to the Binding Term Sheet, dated as of September 3, 2015 (collectively with the Master Framework Agreement, the "Master Framework Documents") shall be deemed rejected and terminated effective as of the Confirmation Date, and the Settlement Payment and grant of mutual releases set forth below shall be in full satisfaction of any damages either party may have under the Master Framework Documents whatsoever (including, without limitation, whether now known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, anticipated or unanticipated, absolute or contingent, matured or unmatured); (ii) the Debtors and the Estates shall release, waive, and discharge MasterCard of and from any and all claims, demands, judgments, damages, debts, liabilities, obligations, costs, expenses, actions, and causes of action of every kind and nature whatsoever, whether now known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, anticipated or unanticipated, absolute or contingent, matured or unmatured, which the Debtors and the Estates now have, at any time heretofore ever had, or in the future may have against MasterCard based

on, arising from, or relating to any facts, matters, or circumstances occurring at any time prior to

and through and including the Payment Date in connection with the Master Framework

Documents; (iii) MasterCard shall release, waive, and discharge the Debtors, the Estates and the

Reorganized Debtors of and from any and all claims, demands, judgments, damages, debts,

liabilities, obligations, costs, expenses, actions, and causes of action of every kind and nature

whatsoever, whether now known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, anticipated or

unanticipated, absolute or contingent, matured or unmatured, which MasterCard now has, at any

time heretofore ever had, or in the future may have against the Debtors, the Estates and the

Reorganized Debtors based on, arising from, or relating to any facts, matters, or circumstances

occurring at any time prior to and through and including the Payment Date in connection with

the Master Framework Documents; and (iv) MasterCard's proof of claim [Claim No. 403] shall

be deemed withdrawn with prejudice, MasterCard shall be prohibited from filing or asserting any

claims released pursuant to this Resolution in the Chapter 11 Cases, and the Notice and Claims

Agent shall be directed to remove MasterCard from the claims register maintained in the Chapter

11 Cases. Nothing in this Resolution, including, without limitation, the foregoing mutual

releases, shall affect the right of any party to enforce its rights under this Resolution. In the

event that this Confirmation Order becomes no longer effective (whether because the Effective

Date does not occur or the Confirmation Order is overturned on appeal), the Debtors and

MasterCard agree to seek separate approval of this Resolution.

54. <u>Preservation of the Texas Comptroller's Rights</u>. The Comptroller for the

state of Texas (the "Texas Comptroller") is not required to file an Administrative Claim

Request for the payment of its Administrative Claims under section 503(b)(1)(B) or (C) of the

Bankruptcy Code. All such valid Administrative Claims held by the Texas Comptroller will be

53

NY 246197876v4

paid in full on or as soon as is reasonably practicable after the Effective Date to the extent due

prior to the Effective Date, and will be paid as and when due to the extent due after the Effective

Date. The releases and injunctions set forth in Section 12 of the Plan, shall not (a) constitute a

release by the Texas Comptroller of any claims, defenses, demands, obligations, liabilities,

and/or causes of action which arise out of, or relate to, outstanding tax liabilities owed to the

state of Texas, if any, that the Texas Comptroller may currently possess or which it may possess

in the future against any non-Debtor third parties, or (b) enjoin the Texas Comptroller from

asserting against any non-Debtor third parties any claims, defenses, demands, obligations,

liabilities, and/or causes of action which arise out of, or relate to, outstanding tax liabilities owed

to the state of Texas.

55. No Res Judicata Effect. The entry of this Confirmation Order shall not

have any res judicata or other preclusive effect with respect to any Causes of Action that are not

specifically and expressly released by the terms of the Plan, and the entry of this Confirmation

Order shall not be deemed a bar to asserting such Causes of Action.

56. Non-occurrence of Effective Date. If the Effective Date does not occur or

the Confirmation Order is vacated, then: (a) the Plan shall be null and void in all respects;

(b) any settlement or release of Claims or Interests in the Debtors provided for hereby shall be

null and void without further order of the Bankruptcy Court; and (c) to the extent permitted

under the Bankruptcy Code, the time within which the Debtors may assume and assign or reject

all Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases shall be extended for a period of one hundred

twenty (120) days after the date the Confirmation Order is vacated.

57. Notice of Entry of Confirmation Order. Pursuant to Bankruptcy

Rules 2002(f), 2002(k) and 3020(c), the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors are directed to serve

a notice of the entry of this Confirmation Order and the establishment of bar dates for certain

Claims hereunder, on all parties that received the Confirmation Hearing Notice, no later than five

(5) Business Days after the Confirmation Date; provided, however, that the Debtors or the

Reorganized Debtors shall be obligated to serve the Confirmation Notice only on the record

Holders of Claims or Interests as of the Confirmation Date.

58. Applicable Non-Bankruptcy Law. Pursuant to sections 1123(a) and

1142(a) of the Bankruptcy Code and the provisions of this Confirmation Order, the Plan, the

Plan Supplement, and all other documents and agreements necessary to implement the Plan shall

apply and be enforceable notwithstanding any otherwise applicable non-bankruptcy law.

59. Final Order. This Confirmation Order is a final order and the period in

which any appeal must be filed shall commence immediately upon the entry hereof.

60. Severability. Each term and provision of the Plan, as it may have been

altered or interpreted by the Bankruptcy Court, is valid and enforceable pursuant to its terms.

61. Reference to Plan Provisions. The Plan is confirmed in its entirety as to

each Debtor and is hereby incorporated into this Confirmation Order by reference (subject to any

provision incorporated by such reference being governed by an express and contradictory

provision herein). The failure to reference or discuss any particular provision of the Plan, the

Plan Supplement, or any related document in this Confirmation Order shall not diminish or

impair the effectiveness of, or otherwise affect, the validity, binding effect and enforceability of

such provision, and each provision of the Plan, the Plan Supplement, or any related document

shall have the same validity, binding effect and enforceability as if fully set forth in this

Confirmation Order.

Case 16-10238-MFW Doc 1293 Filed 11/15/16 Page 56 of 57

62. <u>Headings</u>. Headings utilized in this Confirmation Order are for

convenience and reference only, and shall not constitute a part of the Plan or this Confirmation

Order for any other purpose.

63. Conflicts with Confirmation Order. To the extent of any inconsistency

between the provisions of the Plan and this Confirmation Order, the terms and conditions

contained in this Confirmation Order shall govern. The provisions of this Confirmation Order

are integrated with each other and are non-severable and mutually dependent unless expressly

stated by further order of this Bankruptcy Court.

64. Reversal. If any of the provisions of this Confirmation Order are hereafter

reversed, modified or vacated by a subsequent order of the Bankruptcy Court or any other court,

such reversal, modification or vacatur shall not affect the validity of the acts or obligations

incurred or undertaken under, or in connection with, the Plan prior to written notice of such order

by the Debtors. Notwithstanding any such reversal, modification, or vacatur of this

Confirmation Order, any such act or obligation incurred or undertaken pursuant to, and in

reliance on this Confirmation Order prior to the effective date of such reversal, modification, or

vacatur shall be governed in all respects by the provisions of this Confirmation Order, the Plan,

all documents relating to the Plan and any amendments of modifications to the foregoing.

65. Stay of Confirmation Order. The requirement under Bankruptcy

Rule 3020(e) that an order confirming a plan is stayed until the expiration of fourteen (14) days

after entry of the order is hereby waived. This Confirmation Order shall take effect immediately

and shall not be stayed pursuant to Bankruptcy Rules 3020(e), 6004(h), 6006(d), or 7062.

66. <u>Separate Confirmation Orders</u>. This Confirmation Order is and shall be

deemed a separate and final Confirmation Order with respect to each of the Debtors in each

Case 16-10238-MFW Doc 1293 Filed 11/15/16 Page 57 of 57

Debtor's Chapter 11 Cases for all purposes. The Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court is directed to file and docket this Confirmation Order in the Chapter 11 Case of each of the Debtors.

HONORABLE MARY F. WALRATH UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

# Exhibit A Fifth Amended Plan

### IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re:

Chapter 11

SFX ENTERTAINMENT, INC., et al., 1

Case No. 16-10238 (MFW)

Debtors.

(Jointly Administered)

#### FIFTH AMENDED JOINT PLAN OF REORGANIZATION OF SFX ENTERTAINMENT, INC., ET AL. UNDER CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE (AS MODIFIED)

Dennis A. Meloro (DE Bar No. 4435)
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
The Nemours Building
1007 North Orange Street, Suite 1200
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 661-7000
Facsimile: (302) 661-7360
melorod@gtlaw.com

Nancy A. Mitchell
Maria J. DiConza
Nathan A. Haynes
Matthew L. Hinker
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
MetLife Building
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
Telephone: (212) 801-9200
Facsimile: (212) 801-6400
mitchelln@gtlaw.com
diconzam@gtlaw.com
haynesn@gtlaw.com
hinkerm@gtlaw.com

Counsel for the Debtors and Debtors-in-Possession

DATED: November 14, 2016

NY 246119679v5 NY 246197878v2

The Debtors in these Chapter 11 Cases, along with the last four (4) digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, if applicable, are: 430R Acquisition LLC (7350); Beatport, LLC (1024); Core Productions LLC (3613); EZ Festivals, LLC (2693); Flavorus, Inc. (7119); ID&T/SFX Mysteryland LLC (6459); ID&T/SFX North America LLC (5154); ID&T/SFX Q-Dance LLC (6298); ID&T/SFX Sensation LLC (6460); ID&T/SFX TomorrowWorld LLC (7238); LETMA Acquisition LLC (0452); Made Event, LLC (1127); Michigan JJ Holdings LLC (n/a); SFX Acquisition, LLC (1063); SFX Brazil LLC (0047); SFX Canada Inc. (7070); SFX Development LLC (2102); SFX EDM Holdings Corporation (2460); SFX Entertainment, Inc. (0047); SFX Entertainment International, Inc. (2987); SFX Entertainment International II, Inc. (1998); SFX Intermediate Holdco IL LLC (5954); SFX Managing Member Inc. (2428); SFX Marketing LLC (7734); SFX Platform & Sponsorship LLC (9234); SFX Technology Services, Inc. (0402); SFX/AB Live Event Canada, Inc. (6422); SFX/AB Live Event Intermediate Holdco LLC (8004); SFX/AB Live Event LLC (9703); SFX-94 LLC (5884); SFX-Disco Intermediate Holdco LLC (5441); SFX-Disco Operating LLC (5441); SFX-EIP LLC (0047); SFX-EMC, Inc. (7765); SFX-Hudson LLC (0047); SFX-IDT N.A. Holding II LLC (4860); SFX-LIC Operating LLC (0950); SFX-IDT N.A. Holding LLC (2428); SFX-Nightlife Operating LLC (4673); SFX-Perryscope LLC (4724); SFX-React Operating LLC (0584); Spring Awakening, LLC (6390); SFXE Netherlands Holdings Coöperatief U.A. (6812); SFXE Netherlands Holdings B.V. (6898). The Debtors' business address is 524 Broadway, 11th Floor, New York, NY 10012.

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE II CLASSIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND INTERESTS IN THE DEBTORS		PAGE
Section 3.01 Unclassified Claims	ARTICLE I DEFINED TERMS AND RULES OF INTERPRETATION	1
Section 3.01 Unclassified Claims	ARTICLE II CLASSIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND INTERESTS IN THE DEBTORS	27
Section 3.01 Unclassified Claims		
Section 3.02 Treatment of Classified Claims and Interests.  Section 3.03 Reservation of Rights Regarding Claims and Interests.  ARTICLE IV ACCEPTANCE OR REJECTION OF THE PLAN.  Section 4.01 Classes of Claims Solicited to Vote. Section 4.02 Acceptance by a Voting Class.  Section 4.03 Presumed Acceptances by Unimpaired Classes. Section 4.04 Presumed Rejection by Impaired Class Not Receiving or Retaining Any Property.  Section 4.05 Confirmation Pursuant to Section 1129(b) of the Bankruptcy Code Section 4.06 Elimination of Vacant Classes.  ARTICLE V MEANS FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PLAN.  Section 5.01 Source of Consideration for Plan Distributions. Section 5.02 Continued Corporate Existence. Section 5.03 General Corporate Matters. Section 5.04 Post Effective Date Boards. Section 5.05 Officers of the Reorganized Debtors. Section 5.06 Indemnification Obligations. Section 5.07 Restructuring Implementation Steps. Section 5.08 Exemption under Section 1145 of the Bankruptcy Code. Section 5.09 Revesting of Assets; Preservation of Causes of Action; Release of Liens. Section 5.10 Exemption from Certain Transfer Taxes. Section 5.11 Reorganized Debtors' Obligations under the Plan. Section 5.12 Cancellation of Existing Notes, Securities and Agreements. Section 5.13 Management Incentive Plan. Section 5.14 Transactions on Business Days. Section 5.15 New Governance Documents. Section 5.16 Deemed Execution of the New Governance Documents.  Section 6.01 Establishment of Litigation Trust. Section 6.02 Litigation Trust Assets. Section 6.03 Litigation Trust Assets.	ARTICLE III TREATMENT OF CLAIMS AND INTERESTS IN THE DEBTORS	50
Section 3.03 Reservation of Rights Regarding Claims and Interests	Section 3.01 Unclassified Claims	30
Section 4.01 Classes of Claims Solicited to Vote	Section 3.02 Treatment of Classified Claims and Interests	34
Section 4.01 Classes of Claims Solicited to Vote	Section 3.03 Reservation of Rights Regarding Claims and Interests	42
Section 4.02 Acceptance by a Voting Class	ARTICLE IV ACCEPTANCE OR REJECTION OF THE PLAN	43
Section 4.02 Acceptance by a Voting Class	Section 4.01 Classes of Claims Solicited to Vote	43
Section 4.03 Presumed Acceptances by Unimpaired Classes	Section 4.02 Acceptance by a Voting Class	43
Section 4.04 Presumed Rejection by Impaired Class Not Receiving or Retaining Any Property	Section 4.03 Presumed Acceptances by Unimpaired Classes	43
Section 4.05 Confirmation Pursuant to Section 1129(b) of the Bankruptcy Code Section 4.06 Elimination of Vacant Classes  ARTICLE V MEANS FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PLAN  Section 5.01 Source of Consideration for Plan Distributions Section 5.02 Continued Corporate Existence Section 5.03 General Corporate Matters Section 5.04 Post Effective Date Boards Section 5.05 Officers of the Reorganized Debtors Section 5.05 Officers of the Reorganized Debtors Section 5.07 Restructuring Implementation Steps Section 5.08 Exemption under Section 1145 of the Bankruptcy Code Section 5.09 Revesting of Assets; Preservation of Causes of Action; Release of Liens Section 5.10 Exemption from Certain Transfer Taxes Section 5.11 Reorganized Debtors' Obligations under the Plan Section 5.12 Cancellation of Existing Notes, Securities and Agreements Section 5.14 Transactions on Business Days Section 5.15 New Governance Documents Section 5.16 Deemed Execution of the New Governance Documents Section 6.01 Establishment of Litigation Trust Section 6.02 Litigation Trust Assets Section 6.03 Litigation Trust Oversight Committee; Litigation Trust Funding Amount	Section 4.04 Presumed Rejection by Impaired Class Not Receiving or Retaining Any	
Section 4.06 Elimination of Vacant Classes	Section 4.05 Confirmation Pursuant to Section 1129(b) of the Bankruntcy Code	43
Section 5.01 Source of Consideration for Plan Distributions Section 5.02 Continued Corporate Existence Section 5.03 General Corporate Matters Section 5.04 Post Effective Date Boards. Section 5.05 Officers of the Reorganized Debtors Section 5.06 Indemnification Obligations. Section 5.07 Restructuring Implementation Steps Section 5.08 Exemption under Section 1145 of the Bankruptcy Code Section 5.09 Revesting of Assets; Preservation of Causes of Action; Release of Liens Section 5.10 Exemption from Certain Transfer Taxes. Section 5.11 Reorganized Debtors' Obligations under the Plan Section 5.12 Cancellation of Existing Notes, Securities and Agreements Section 5.13 Management Incentive Plan Section 5.14 Transactions on Business Days Section 5.15 New Governance Documents Section 5.16 Deemed Execution of the New Governance Documents Section 6.01 Establishment of Litigation Trust Section 6.02 Litigation Trust Assets Section 6.03 Litigation Trust Oversight Committee; Litigation Trust Funding Amount	Section 4.06 Elimination of Vacant Classes	44
Section 5.02 Continued Corporate Existence	ARTICLE V MEANS FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PLAN	44
Section 5.02 Continued Corporate Existence	Section 5.01 Source of Consideration for Plan Distributions	44
Section 5.03 General Corporate Matters Section 5.04 Post Effective Date Boards Section 5.05 Officers of the Reorganized Debtors Section 5.06 Indemnification Obligations Section 5.07 Restructuring Implementation Steps Section 5.08 Exemption under Section 1145 of the Bankruptcy Code Section 5.09 Revesting of Assets; Preservation of Causes of Action; Release of Liens Section 5.10 Exemption from Certain Transfer Taxes Section 5.11 Reorganized Debtors' Obligations under the Plan Section 5.12 Cancellation of Existing Notes, Securities and Agreements Section 5.13 Management Incentive Plan Section 5.14 Transactions on Business Days Section 5.15 New Governance Documents Section 5.16 Deemed Execution of the New Governance Documents Section 6.01 Establishment of Litigation Trust Section 6.02 Litigation Trust Assets Section 6.03 Litigation Trust Oversight Committee; Litigation Trust Funding Amount	Section 5.02 Continued Corporate Existence	44
Section 5.04 Post Effective Date Boards	Section 5.03 General Corporate Matters	44
Section 5.05 Officers of the Reorganized Debtors	Section 5.04 Post Effective Date Boards	45
Section 5.06 Indemnification Obligations	Section 5.05 Officers of the Reorganized Debtors	45
Section 5.07 Restructuring Implementation Steps Section 5.08 Exemption under Section 1145 of the Bankruptcy Code Section 5.09 Revesting of Assets; Preservation of Causes of Action; Release of Liens Section 5.10 Exemption from Certain Transfer Taxes Section 5.11 Reorganized Debtors' Obligations under the Plan Section 5.12 Cancellation of Existing Notes, Securities and Agreements Section 5.13 Management Incentive Plan Section 5.14 Transactions on Business Days Section 5.15 New Governance Documents Section 5.16 Deemed Execution of the New Governance Documents  ARTICLE VI LITIGATION TRUST  Section 6.01 Establishment of Litigation Trust Section 6.02 Litigation Trust Assets Section 6.03 Litigation Trust Oversight Committee; Litigation Trust Funding Amount	Section 5.06 Indemnification Obligations	45
Section 5.08 Exemption under Section 1145 of the Bankruptcy Code Section 5.09 Revesting of Assets; Preservation of Causes of Action; Release of Liens Section 5.10 Exemption from Certain Transfer Taxes Section 5.11 Reorganized Debtors' Obligations under the Plan Section 5.12 Cancellation of Existing Notes, Securities and Agreements Section 5.13 Management Incentive Plan Section 5.14 Transactions on Business Days Section 5.15 New Governance Documents Section 5.16 Deemed Execution of the New Governance Documents  ARTICLE VI LITIGATION TRUST  Section 6.01 Establishment of Litigation Trust Section 6.02 Litigation Trust Assets Section 6.03 Litigation Trust Oversight Committee; Litigation Trust Funding Amount	Section 5.07 Restructuring Implementation Steps	46
Section 5.09 Revesting of Assets; Preservation of Causes of Action; Release of Liens	Section 5.08 Exemption under Section 1145 of the Bankruptcy Code	51
Section 5.10 Exemption from Certain Transfer Taxes	Section 5.09 Revesting of Assets; Preservation of Causes of Action; Release of Liens	51
Section 5.12 Cancellation of Existing Notes, Securities and Agreements  Section 5.13 Management Incentive Plan  Section 5.14 Transactions on Business Days  Section 5.15 New Governance Documents  Section 5.16 Deemed Execution of the New Governance Documents  ARTICLE VI LITIGATION TRUST  Section 6.01 Establishment of Litigation Trust  Section 6.02 Litigation Trust Assets  Section 6.03 Litigation Trust Oversight Committee; Litigation Trust Funding Amount	Section 5.10 Exemption from Certain Transfer Taxes	52
Section 5.13 Management Incentive Plan	Section 5.11 Reorganized Debtors' Obligations under the Plan	52
Section 5.14 Transactions on Business Days Section 5.15 New Governance Documents Section 5.16 Deemed Execution of the New Governance Documents  ARTICLE VI LITIGATION TRUST Section 6.01 Establishment of Litigation Trust Section 6.02 Litigation Trust Assets Section 6.03 Litigation Trust Oversight Committee; Litigation Trust Funding Amount	Section 5.12 Cancellation of Existing Notes, Securities and Agreements	53
Section 5.15 New Governance Documents Section 5.16 Deemed Execution of the New Governance Documents  ARTICLE VI LITIGATION TRUST  Section 6.01 Establishment of Litigation Trust Section 6.02 Litigation Trust Assets Section 6.03 Litigation Trust Oversight Committee; Litigation Trust Funding Amount	Section 5.13 Management Incentive Plan	54
Section 5.16 Deemed Execution of the New Governance Documents  ARTICLE VI LITIGATION TRUST  Section 6.01 Establishment of Litigation Trust  Section 6.02 Litigation Trust Assets	Section 5.14 Transactions on Business Days	54
ARTICLE VI LITIGATION TRUST  Section 6.01 Establishment of Litigation Trust  Section 6.02 Litigation Trust Assets	Section 5.15 New Governance Documents	54
Section 6.01 Establishment of Litigation Trust  Section 6.02 Litigation Trust Assets  Section 6.03 Litigation Trust Oversight Committee; Litigation Trust Funding Amount	Section 5.16 Deemed Execution of the New Governance Documents	32
Section 6.02 Litigation Trust Assets	ARTICLE VI LITIGATION TRUST	55
Section 6.02 Litigation Trust Assets	Section 6.01 Establishment of Litigation Trust	55
Section 6.03 Litigation Trust Oversight Committee; Litigation Trust Funding Amount  Section 6.04 Distribution of Litigation Trust Proceeds	Section 6.02 Litigation Trust Assets	56
	Section 6.03 Litigation Trust Oversight Committee; Litigation Trust Funding Amount Section 6.04 Distribution of Litigation Trust Proceeds	: 50 51

NY 246119679v5

NY 246197878v2

TRADEMARK REEL: 007064 FRAME: 0498

Section 6.05 Transferability of Litigation Trust Units	57
ARTICLE VII TREATMENT OF EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED	
LEASES	58
Section 7.01 Assumption and Rejection of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases	38 50
Section 7.01 Assumption and Rejection of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases	33
Section 7.02 Assignment of Executory Conducts and Unexpired Leases Assumed under	59
the Plan	57 60
Section 7.04 Continuing Obligations Owed to Debtors	61
Section 7.05 Limited Extension of Time to Assume or Reject	0 1
Section 7.05 Elimited Extension of Executory Contracts or Unexpired Leases;	61
Rejection Damages Bar Date	61
Section 7.07 Postpetition Contracts and Leases	62
Section 7.08 Treatment of Claims Arising from Assumption of Rejection Section 7.09 Employee and Benefits Programs	62
Section 7.10 Reservation of Rights	62
Section 7.10 Reservation of Rights	62
ARTICLE VIII PROVISIONS GOVERNING DISTRIBUTIONS	63
and the control of th	63
Section 8.01 Distributions for Allowed Claims	63
Section 8.02 Interest on Claims Section 8.03 Designation; Distributions by Disbursing Agent	63
Section 8.03 Designation; Distributions by Disbutishing Agent	64
Section 8.04 Means of Cash Payments	64
Section 8.06 Delivery of Distributions	64
Section 8.06 Derivery of Distributions	65
Section 8.08 Withholding, Payment and Reporting Requirements	65
Castian 9 00 Setoffs	00
Section 8.10 Prepayment	00
Castian 9.11 No Distribution in Excess of Allowed Amounts	00
Section 8.12 Allocation of Distributions	00
Section 8.13 Minimum Distributions	07
Section 8.14 Claims Reserve	67
ARTICLE IX PROCEDURES FOR RESOLVING DISPUTED, CONTINGENT, AND	
UNLIQUIDATED CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS WITH RESPECT	68
THERETO	, 00
Section 9.01 Prosecution of Objections to Claims	68
G . C 000 Tractment of Disputed Claims	ひァ
Section 9.02 Treatment of Disputed Claims  Section 9.03 Procedures with Respect to M&M and ID&T	70
ARTICLE X CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO CONFIRMATION AND EFFECTIVE	
DATE	71
Section 10.01 Conditions Precedent to Confirmation	/1

NY 246197878v2

Section 10.02 Conditions Precedent to the Effective Date	72
Section 10.03 Notice of Occurrence of the Effective Date	73
Section 10.04 Waiver of Conditions	73
Section 10.05 Consequences of Non-Occurrence of Effective Date	73
ARTICLE XI RETENTION OF JURISDICTION	73
Section 11.01 Scope of Retention of Jurisdiction	73
Section 11.02 Failure of the Bankruptcy Court to Exercise Jurisdiction	76
ARTICLE XII EFFECT OF CONFIRMATION	76
Section 12.01 Dissolution of Creditors' Committee	76
Section 12 02 Releases and Related Matters	77
Section 12.03 Discharge of Claims and Interests	79
Section 12.04 Injunctions	/9
Section 12.05 Exculpation and Limitations of Liability	80
Section 12.06 Limitation Related to Releases, Injunction and Exculpation Related to	
Guevoura Action	81
Section 12.07 Preservation of Setoff and Recoupment Rights	81
Section 12.08 Votes Solicited in Good Faith	82
ARTICLE XIII MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS	82
Section 13.01 Fees and Expenses of the DIP Agent, the Foreign Loan Agent, and the	÷
Prepetition Second Priority Trustee	82
Section 13.02 FTI Fees and Expenses	83
Section 13.03 Restructuring Support Advisors Fees and Expenses	83
Section 13.04 Creditors' Committee Fees and Expenses	84
Section 13.05 Payment of Statutory Fees	84
Section 13.06 Modifications and Amendments	85
Section 13.07 Fiduciary Duties	85
Section 13.08 Continuing Exclusivity and Solicitation Period	85
Section 13.09 Severability of Plan Provisions	85
Section 13.10 Successors and Assigns and Binding Effect	86
Section 13.11 Compromises and Settlements	86
Section 13.12 Term of Injunctions or Stays	8 /
Section 13.13 Revocation, Withdrawal, or Non-Consummation	87
Section 13.14 Plan Supplement	87
Section 13.15 Notices	87
Section 13.16 Computation of Time	89
Section 13.17 Governing Law	89
Section 13.18 Exhibits	89
Section 13.19 Guevoura Adversary Proceeding and Preservation of Documents	00
Related to the Guevoura Action	89

#### **Table of Exhibits**

Schedule 2.01

<u>Title</u>

Debtor Entities

NY 246197878v2

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 007064 FRAME: 0501

#### INTRODUCTION

SFX Entertainment, Inc. ("SFXE") and each of its affiliated debtors and debtors-in-possession (collectively, the "Debtors"), hereby propose the following Plan pursuant to section 1121 of title 11 of the United States Code for the resolution of the outstanding Claims against and Interests in the Debtors.

Reference is made to the Disclosure Statement for a discussion of (i) the Debtors' history, businesses, properties, results of operations, and projections for future operations, (ii) a summary of this Plan, and (iii) certain related matters, including risk factors relating to the consummation of this Plan and Distributions to be made under this Plan.

Capitalized terms herein shall have the meanings set forth in Article I hereof. The Debtors are the proponents of the Plan within the meaning of section 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code.

ALL HOLDERS OF CLAIMS AGAINST OR INTERESTS IN THE DEBTORS ARE ENCOURAGED TO READ THE PLAN AND THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT IN THEIR ENTIRETY BEFORE VOTING TO ACCEPT OR REJECT THE PLAN. SUBJECT TO CERTAIN RESTRICTIONS AND REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN SECTION 1127 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE, BANKRUPTCY RULE 3019, AND THE PLAN, THE DEBTORS, SUBJECT TO SECTIONS 4.05 AND 13.06, RESERVE THE RIGHT TO ALTER, AMEND, MODIFY, REVOKE OR WITHDRAW THE PLAN PRIOR TO ITS SUBSTANTIAL CONSUMMATION.

## ARTICLE I DEFINED TERMS AND RULES OF INTERPRETATION

For purposes of the Plan, except as expressly provided herein or unless the context otherwise requires, (a) all capitalized terms used in the Plan and not otherwise defined in the Plan shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Disclosure Statement (or any exhibit hereto or thereto), (b) any capitalized term used in the Plan that is not defined in the Plan or Disclosure Statement (or any exhibit hereto or thereto), but is defined in the Bankruptcy Code or the Bankruptcy Rules, shall have the meaning ascribed to that term in the Bankruptcy Code or the Bankruptcy Rules, as applicable, (c) whenever the context requires, each term stated in either the singular or the plural shall include the singular and the plural, and pronouns stated in the masculine, feminine, or neuter gender shall include the masculine, feminine, and the neuter gender, (d) any reference in the Plan to a contract, instrument, release, indenture, or other agreement or document being in a particular form or on particular terms and conditions means that such document shall be substantially in such form or substantially on such terms and conditions, (e) any reference in the Plan to an existing document or exhibit means such document or exhibit as it may be amended, modified, or supplemented from time to time, (f) unless otherwise specified, all references in the Plan to sections, articles, schedules, and exhibits are references to sections, articles, schedules, and exhibits of or to the Plan, (g) the words "hcrein," "hereof," "hereto," "hereunder," and other words of similar import refer to the Plan in its entirety rather than to any particular paragraph, subparagraph, or clause contained in the Plan, (h) captions and headings to articles and sections are inserted for convenience of reference only

and shall not limit or otherwise affect the provisions hereof or the interpretation of the Plan, and (i) the rules of construction set forth in section 102 of the Bankruptcy Code and in the Bankruptcy Rules shall apply.

- 1.1 "2019 Debtors" means SFXE and the Guarantor Debtors.
- 1.2 "Accredited Investor" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term under Rule 501 of Regulation D of the Securities Act.
- 1.3 "Administrative Claim" means a Claim for any costs or expenses of administration of the Estates under sections 503(b), 507(a)(2), 507(b) or 1114(e)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code, including, without limitation, for: (a) any actual and necessary costs and expenses incurred on or after the Petition Date of preserving the Estates and operating the businesses of the Debtors; (b) any Cure payment to be made under, or in connection with, the Plan; (c) any postpetition cost, indebtedness or contractual obligation duly and validly incurred or assumed by the Debtors in the ordinary course of their businesses; (d) any Professional Fee Claims in the Chapter 11 Cases; (e) the fees and expenses of FTI, as provided in Section 13.02 herein and pursuant to the Order Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 363(b) and 105(a) Authorizing the Debtors to Retain FTI Consulting, Inc. (A) as the Debtors' Crisis and Turnaround Manager, and (B) to Provide the Debtors a Chief Restructuring Officer, an Associate Chief Restructuring Officer, Additional Personnel, and, if Necessary, an Interim Chief Executive Officer [Docket No. 177, as modified by Docket Nos. 353, 787]; (f) the fees and expenses of the Restructuring Support Advisors, as provided in Section 13.03 herein and in accordance with the DIP Order; and (g) any Statutory Fees.
- 1.4 "Administrative Claim Request" means a request for the payment of an Administrative Claim.
- 1.5 "Administrative Claims Bar Date" means the deadline for filing all Administrative Claim Requests, except for Professional Fee Claims (which shall be subject to Section 3.01(d) herein), which shall be thirty (30) days after the Effective Date.
- 1.6 "Affiliate" means "affiliate", as defined in section 101(2) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 1.7 "AIG Policy" means Illinois National Insurance Company Executive Edge Broad Form Management Liability Insurance Policy number 01-637-29-30.
  - 1.8 "Alda Parties" means Lewis Holding B.V. and Mountain B.V.
- 1.9 "Alda Settlement Agreement" means that certain Settlement Agreement within the meaning of Section 7:900 et seq. of the Dutch Civil Code, by and among SFXE, SFXE Netherlands Holdings B.V., Alda Holding B.V., the Alda Parties, David Lewis and Allan Hardenberg, which was approved by an order of the Bankruptcy Court [Docket No. 667].
  - 1.10 "Allianz" means Allianz Global Investors, U.S. LLC and/or its affiliates.

- "Allowed" means, with respect to any Claim (including any Administrative 1.11 Claim) and/or Interest or portion thereof (to the extent such Claim or Interest is not Disputed or Disallowed): (a) any Claim or Interest, proof of which (i) was timely Filed with the Bankruptcy Court or the Notice and Claims Agent, (ii) was deemed timely Filed pursuant to section 1111(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, or (iii) was not required to be Filed pursuant to a Final Order; (b) any Claim or Interest that has been, or hereafter is, listed in the Schedules as of the Effective Date as (i) liquidated in an amount other than zero, or (ii) not Disputed or a Contingent Claim (or as to which the applicable Proof of Claim has been withdrawn or Disallowed); (c) any Claim or Interest which has been allowed (whether in whole or in part) by a Final Order (but only to the extent so allowed), and, in (a) and (b) above, as to which no objection to the allowance thereof, or action to subordinate, avoid, classify, reclassify, expunge, estimate or otherwise limit recovery with respect thereto, has been Filed within the applicable period of limitation fixed by the Plan, the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules or a Final Order; (d) any Claim or Interest allowed under or pursuant to the terms of the Plan; (e) any Claim arising from the recovery of property under sections 550 or 553 of the Bankruptcy Code which has been allowed in accordance with section 502(h) of the Bankruptcy Code; (f) any Claim relating to a rejected Executory Contract or rejected Unexpired Lease that either (i) is not Disputed or (ii) has been allowed by a Final Order, in either case only if a Proof of Claim has been Filed by the applicable Bar Date or has otherwise been deemed timely Filed under applicable law; or (g) which is a Professional Fee Claim for which a fee award amount has been approved by Final Order; provided, however, that Claims or Interests allowed solely for the purpose of voting to accept or reject the Plan pursuant to an order of the Bankruptcy Court shall not be considered "Allowed" hereunder.
- 1.12 "Amendment and Supplemental Agreement" means that certain Amendment and Supplemental Agreement, dated September 28, 2016, by and among SFXE Netherlands Holdings Coöperatief U.A., as borrower, SFXE, the guarantors named therein, the Foreign Loan Lenders, and the Foreign Loan Agent.
- 1.13 "Avoidance Actions" means any and all Causes of Action (other than those which are released or dismissed as part of and pursuant to the Plan) which a trustee, a debtor-in-possession, the Estates or other appropriate party in interest may assert under sections 502(d), 510, 541, 542, 543, 544, 545, 547, 548, 549, 550, 551, 552, 553 or 724(a) of the Bankruptcy Code or under similar state or federal statutes and common law, including, without limitation, fraudulent transfer laws.
- **1.14** "Ballot" means any ballot (including any beneficial ballot) distributed with the Disclosure Statement for purposes of voting to accept or reject the Plan.
- 1.15 "Bankruptcy Code" means the Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, as codified in title 11 of the United States Code, 11 U.S.C. §§ 101-1532, as in effect on the Petition Date, together with all amendments and modifications thereto that are subsequently made applicable to these Chapter 11 Cases.
- 1.16 "Bankruptcy Court" means the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware or such other United States court as may have jurisdiction over the Chapter 11 Cases or any aspect thereof.

- 1.17 "Bankruptcy Rules" means (i) the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and the Official Bankruptcy Forms, as amended and promulgated under section 2075 of title 28 of the United States Code, (ii) the applicable Local Rules of Bankruptcy Practice and Procedure for the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware, and (iii) any general or chamber rules, or standing orders governing practice and procedure issued by the Bankruptcy Court, each as in effect on the Petition Date, and each of the foregoing together with all amendments and modifications thereto that are subsequently made and as applicable to these Chapter 11 Cases or proceedings therein, as the case may be.
- 1.18 "Bar Date" means, as applicable, the Administrative Claims Bar Date and any other date or dates to be established by an order of the Bankruptcy Court by which Proofs of Claim must be filed, including the general bar date of May 17, 2016 and the bar date of August 1, 2016 for governmental units, as set forth in the Order (A) Fixing Deadlines for Filing Proofs of Claim and (B) Designating Form and Manner of Notice Thereof [Docket No. 351]; provided that Professional Fee Claims shall be filed in accordance with Section 3.01(d) of the Plan.
- 1.19 "Books and Records" has the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 13.19 of the Plan
- **1.20** "Business Day" means any day, excluding Saturdays, Sundays, or "legal holidays" (as defined in Bankruptcy Rule 9006(a)), on which commercial banks are open for business in Wilmington, Delaware.
- 1.21 "Cash or \$" means legal tender of the United States of America or the equivalent thereof, including bank deposits and checks.
- 1.22 "Cash Payment Option" means the election available to each Holder of an Allowed Class 4 Claim entitling each such Holder to receive its *pro rata* share, in accordance with Section 3.02(d) of the Plan, of the Cash Pool Payment Amount in lieu of the applicable New Warrants and the Litigation Trust Secondary Recovery Units that such Holder would otherwise receive on account of its Allowed Class 4 Claim if such election is not made by such Holder on the appropriate Ballot. For the avoidance of doubt, the Series A Warrants and Series B Warrants that are allocated pursuant to the Series A Warrant Allocation Class 4 Claims and Series B Warrant Allocation Class 4 Claims to Holders who elect the Cash Payment Option (if any), shall not be distributed to such Holders, and instead will be canceled.
  - 1.23 "Cash Pool Payment Amount" means a cash pool equal to \$50,000.
- 1.24 "Causes of Action" means any and all actions, causes of action, Avoidance Actions, claims, defenses, liabilities, obligations, executions, causes in action, controversies, rights (including rights to legal remedies, rights to equitable remedies, and rights to payment), suits, debts, damages, judgments, remedies, demands, setoffs, recoupments, crossclaims, counterclaims, third-party claims, indemnity claims, contribution claims or any other claims whatsoever, whether known or unknown, reduced to judgment or not reduced to judgment, liquidated or unliquidated, fixed or contingent, matured or unmatured, disputed or undisputed, secured or unsecured, choate or inchoate, existing or hereafter arising, suspected or unsuspected,

foreseen or unforeseen, and whether asserted or assertable directly, indirectly or derivatively, at law, in equity or otherwise, based in whole or in part upon any act or omission or other event occurring prior to the Petition Date or during the course of the Chapter 11 Cases, including through the Effective Date.

- 1.25 "Chapter 11 Cases" means the jointly administered chapter 11 cases commenced by the Debtors and currently pending in the Bankruptcy Court, with case numbers 16-10238 through 16-10281, and styled *In re SFX Entertainment, Inc.*, et al., Case No. 16-10238 (MFW).
  - 1.26 "Charging Lien" shall have meaning as set forth in Section 13.01.
- 1.27 "Claim" means any "claim" against the Debtors as defined in section 101(5) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 1.28 "Claims Objection Bar Date" means the date that is one year after the Effective Date or such later date as may be extended by order of the Bankruptcy Court.
- **1.29** "Class" means a category of Claims or Interests in the Debtors pursuant to section 1122(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, as described in Articles II and III of the Plan.
- 1.30 "Collateral" means any property or interest in property of the Estates which is subject to a Lien to secure the payment or performance of a Claim, which Lien is not subject to avoidance under the Bankruptcy Code or otherwise invalid under the Bankruptcy Code or applicable state law.
- 1.31 "Confirmation" means the entry of the Confirmation Order on the docket of the Chapter 11 Cases, subject to all conditions precedent to confirmation specified herein having been satisfied or expressly waived in accordance with the terms of Section 10.01 of the Plan.
- **1.32** "Confirmation Date" means the date upon which the Bankruptcy Court enters the Confirmation Order on the docket of the Chapter 11 Cases, within the meaning of Bankruptcy Rules 5003 and 9021.
- **1.33** "Confirmation Hearing" means the hearing held by the Bankruptcy Court pursuant to section 1128 of the Bankruptcy Code to consider confirmation of the Plan, as such hearing may be adjourned or continued from time to time.
- 1.34 "Confirmation Order" means the order of the Bankruptcy Court confirming the Plan pursuant to, among others, section 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code, and which shall be in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Debtors and the Required DIP Lenders.
- 1.35 "Consensual Release" has the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 12.02(c) of the Plan.
- 1.36 "Contingent Claim" means a Claim that has not accrued or is not otherwise payable and the accrual of which, or the obligation to make payment on which, is dependent upon a future event that may or may not occur.

- 1.37 "Convenience Claim" means an Unsecured Claim (other than an Administrative Claim, a Priority Tax Claim, an Other Priority Claim, a Subordinated Claim, or a Prepetition Second Priority Note Claim) against a 2019 Debtor that is Allowed in an amount that is (i) greater than \$0 but less than or equal to \$150,000, or (ii) greater than \$150,000, but which is irrevocably reduced to \$150,000 in accordance with the Convenience Class Election.
  - 1.38 "Convenience Class Cash Pool" means a cash pool equal to \$750,000.
- 1.39 "Convenience Class Election" means an election pursuant to which a Holder of an Unsecured Claim against a 2019 Debtor (other than an Administrative Claim, a Priority Tax Claim, an Other Priority Claim, a Subordinated Claim, or a Prepetition Second Priority Note Claim) that is greater than \$150,000 votes such Claim to accept the Plan and identifies on the Ballot its election to irrevocably reduce such Claim to \$150,000 and have such Claim treated as a single Class 6 Claim under the Plan for purposes of voting and, once Allowed, receiving a Distribution as a Convenience Claim in full and final satisfaction of such Allowed Claim; provided, that, such Claim shall not be subdivided into multiple Claims of \$150,000 or less for purposes of receiving Distributions as a Convenience Claim or voting as a Class 6 Claim. For the avoidance of doubt, (i) a Holder of a Prepetition Second Priority Note Claim shall not be eligible to make the Convenience Class Election on account of such Claim and under no circumstances shall a Prepetition Second Priority Note Claim be treated as a Convenience Claim. and (ii) provisions that refer to the aggregate amount of the Allowed Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors) shall not include any Unsecured Claims against the 2019 Debtors that make the Convenience Class Election.
- **1.40** "Covered Actions" has the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 12.02(b) of the Plan.
  - 1.41 "Creditor" means any Holder of a Claim.
- 1.42 "Creditor Released Parties" means (i) the Debtor Released Parties, (ii) each Debtor and Reorganized Debtor, and (iii) the other SFX Entities.
- 1.43 "Creditors' Committee" means the official committee of unsecured creditors appointed in these Chapter 11 Cases pursuant to section 1102 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 1.44 "Cure" means the Distribution of Cash, or other property as may be agreed upon by the parties or ordered by the Bankruptcy Court, with respect to the assumption or assumption and assignment of an Executory Contract or an Unexpired Lease, pursuant to section 365(b) of the Bankruptcy Code or section 1123 of the Bankruptcy Code, in an amount equal to all monetary defaults, without interest, or such other amount as may be agreed upon by the parties, under such Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease, to the extent such obligations are enforceable under the Bankruptcy Code and applicable bankruptcy law.
- 1.45 "Debtor Released Parties" has the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 12.02(a) of the Plan.
  - 1.46 "Debtors" has the meaning ascribed to it in the Introduction to this Plan.

- 1.47 "Description of Structure" means a description of any changes to the corporate structure of the Debtors (to the extent known) to be made on the Effective Date as determined by the Debtors and the Required Tranche B DIP Lenders (which changes shall be reasonably acceptable to the Creditors' Committee) to be Filed as part of the Plan Supplement. For the avoidance of doubt, changes to the corporate structure may include, but are not limited to, (i) the conversion of certain of the Debtors into limited liability companies and/or corporations (as applicable), (ii) the creation of one or more newly formed holding companies with respect to the Reorganized Debtors, and (iii) the issuance of intercompany liabilities and/or intercompany equity.
- 1.48 "Designated Officers and Directors" means Jason Barr, Rich Rosenstein, Eliron Ozarko, Jacob Smid, Ryan Santomauro, Kevin Mitchell, Sebastian Solano, Eric Fuller, David Grutman, Adam Richman, Veenerick Vos, Donnie Estopinal, Michele Servais, Tim Bishop, Frank (Chip) Barnes, and Rutger Jansen; provided, however, that such individuals shall only be entitled to a release pursuant to Section 12.02 of the Plan as a "Designated Officer and Director" if such individual executes and performs under an agreement to consult with, and provide information and documents (subject to reimbursement for out-of-pocket expenditures) to, the Litigation Trustee related to any of the Litigation Trust Claims; provided, further, that the Litigation Trustee shall have the option, in its discretion, not to require such an agreement as a condition to such Person being a Designated Officer and Director.
- 1.49 "DIP Agent" means Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, as administrative agent and collateral agent under the DIP Credit Documents (other than the Foreign Loan Agreement and other loan documents related thereto) and/or Stichting Grabrok, as facility and security agent under the Foreign Loan Documents, as the context requires.
- 1.50 "DIP Amendment Order" means (x) the Order Approving and Authorizing the Debtors' Entry Into the Amendment to the Incremental Foreign Loan Facility entered on September 29, 2016 [Docket No. 1074] authorizing and approving the Amendment and Supplemental Agreement, and (y) any further order approving and authorizing any future amendment and/or supplements to the DIP Credit Documents.
- 1.51 "DIP Claims" means all of the Claims against and obligations of the Debtors arising under the DIP Credit Documents.
- 1.52 "DIP Credit Agreement" means that Senior Secured Super-priority Debtor-in-Possession Credit Agreement, dated as of February 10, 2016 (together with all schedules and exhibits thereto), by and among SFXE, as borrower, the guarantors named therein, the DIP Lenders, and the DIP Agent, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, in accordance with its terms.
- 1.53 "DIP Credit Documents" means the DIP Credit Agreement, the DIP Order, the DIP Intracreditor Agreement, the Foreign Loan Agreement (with respect to any borrowings incurred after the Petition Date as incremental loans in accordance with the DIP Order), the Amendment and Supplemental Agreement, any future amendment and/or supplement to the DIP Credit Documents, and all security, pledge, guaranty, and other lien and loan documents entered

into in connection therewith as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

- 1.54 "DIP Intracreditor Agreement" means that certain Agreement Among Lenders, dated February 10, 2016, among the DIP Agent, the Initial Tranche A Lenders party thereto from time to time, the Initial Tranche B Lenders party thereto from time to time and the Foreign Loan Agent, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, in accordance with its terms.
- 1.55 "DIP Lenders" means, collectively, those Entities identified as "Lenders" in the DIP Credit Agreement and their respective permitted successors and assigns, including, for the avoidance of doubt, the Tranche A DIP Lenders and the Tranche B DIP Lenders.
  - 1.56 "DIP Loans" means Tranche A DIP Loans and Tranche B DIP Loans.
- 1.57 "DIP Order" means the Final Order Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 105, 361, 362, 363, 364, 503 and 507 (I) Authorizing the Debtors to Obtain Senior Secured Priming Superpriority Postpetition Financing, (II) Authorizing Use of Cash Collateral, (III) Granting Liens and Providing Superpriority Administrative Expense Status, (IV) Granting Adequate Protection, (V) Modifying the Automatic Stay, and (VI) Granting Related Relief entered March 8, 2016 [Docket No. 203]. As the context requires, references to DIP Order shall also include the DIP Amendment Order.
- "Disallowed" means, with respect to any Claim or Interest or portion thereof, any Claim against or Interest in the Debtors which: (i) has been disallowed, in whole or part, by a Final Order; (ii) has been withdrawn, in whole or in part, by agreement of the Holder thereof and the Debtors; (iii) has been withdrawn, in whole or in part, by the Holder thereof; (iv) is listed in the Schedules as zero or as Disputed, contingent or unliquidated and in respect of which a Proof of Claim has not been timely Filed or deemed timely Filed pursuant to the Plan, the Bankruptcy Code or any Final Order or other applicable law; (v) has been reclassified, expunged, subordinated or estimated to the extent that such reclassification, expungement, subordination or estimation results in a reduction in the Filed amount of any Proof of Claim; (vi) is evidenced by a Proof of Claim which has been Filed, or which has been deemed to be Filed under applicable law or order of the Bankruptcy Court or which is required to be Filed by order of the Bankruptcy Court but as to which such Proof of Claim was not timely or properly Filed; (vii) is unenforceable to the extent provided in section 502(b) of the Bankruptcy Code; (viii) is held by a Holder that is a Person or Entity against whom an Avoidance Action is Filed, unless such Person, Entity or transferee has paid the amount, or turned over any such property subject to a Filed Avoidance Action; or (ix) is for reimbursement or contribution that is contingent as of the time of allowance or disallowance of such Claim. In each case, a Disallowed Claim or a Disallowed Interest is disallowed only to the extent of disallowance, withdrawal, reclassification, expungement, subordination or estimation.
- 1.59 "Disbursing Agent" means (i) the Reorganized Debtors or any Person or Persons designated by the Debtors, which Person or Persons shall be reasonably acceptable to the Required DIP Lenders or the Reorganized Debtors to serve as a disbursing agent under the Plan

with respect to Distributions to Holders in particular Classes of Claims under Section 8.03 hereof; and (ii) the Litigation Trustee designated to serve as a disbursing agent with respect to the Distributions of (a) the Litigation Trust Proceeds, and (b) payments under the GUC Note.

- 1.60 "Disclosure Statement" means the disclosure statement for the Plan, as amended, supplemented, or modified from time to time by the Bankruptcy Court or otherwise, including all exhibits and schedules thereto and in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Debtors and the Required DIP Lenders, that describes the Plan and is prepared and distributed in accordance with, among other things, sections 1125, 1126(b), and 1145 of the Bankruptcy Code, Bankruptcy Rule 3018 and other applicable law.
- 1.61 "Disclosure Statement Order" means the order of the Bankruptcy Court approving the Disclosure Statement pursuant to, among others, section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code, and which shall be in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Debtors and the Required DIP Lenders.
- "Disputed" means with respect to any Claim (a) if no Proof of Claim has been 1.62 Filed by the applicable Bar Date or has otherwise been deemed timely Filed under applicable law: (i) a Claim that is listed on the Schedules as other than disputed, contingent or unliquidated, but as to which the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors or, prior to the Confirmation Date, any other party in interest, has Filed an objection by the Claims Objection Bar Date, and such objection has not been withdrawn or denied by a Final Order; or (ii) a Claim that is listed on the Schedules as disputed, contingent or unliquidated; or (b) if a Proof of Claim or an Administrative Claim Request has been Filed by the applicable Bar Date or has otherwise been deemed timely Filed under applicable law: (i) a Claim for which no corresponding Claim is listed on the Schedules; (ii) a Claim for which a corresponding Claim is listed on the Schedules as other than disputed, contingent or unliquidated, but the nature or amount of the Claim as asserted in the Proof of Claim varies from the nature or amount of such Claim as it is listed on the Schedules; (iii) a Claim for which a corresponding Claim is listed on the Schedules as disputed, contingent or unliquidated; (iv) a Claim for which an objection has been Filed by the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors or, prior to the Confirmation Date, any other party-in-interest, by the Claims Objection Bar Date, and such objection has not been withdrawn or denied by a Final Order; (v) a Claim which is asserted as contingent or unliquidated in whole or in part; or (vi) a tort claim.
- 1.63 "Distribution" means any distribution pursuant to the Plan to the Holders of Allowed Claims against or Allowed Interests in the Debtors.
- 1.64 "Distribution Record Date" means the date for determining which Holders of Allowed Claims or Interests are eligible to receive Distributions hereunder, which, unless otherwise specified, shall be the Confirmation Date or such other date as designated in a Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court; provided, however, that with respect to the Holders of (i) DIP Claims, (ii) Original Foreign Loan Claims, and (iii) Prepetition Second Priority Note Claims, the Distribution Record Date shall be the Effective Date.
- 1.65 "Effective Date" means the first Business Day on or after the Confirmation Date on which (i) no stay of the Confirmation Order is in effect and (ii) the conditions precedent to the

effectiveness of the Plan set forth in Section 10.02 of the Plan have been satisfied or expressly waived in accordance with the terms hereof.

- **1.66** "Entity" means a Person, estate, trust, governmental unit, and the U.S. Trustee, within the meaning of section 101(15) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 1.67 "Equity Value Threshold" means, as more fully set forth in the New Warrants, \$95,000,000, less (i) the aggregate fair market value of distributions (other than as a result of a stock split or similar event that does not impact the total value of the stock) made to holders of the New Common Stock solely in respect of shares of New Common Stock prior to the consummation of a Liquidity Event and (ii) net consideration paid by the New Equity Issuer for repurchases of New Common Stock prior to the consummation of a Liquidity Event.
- 1.68 "Estate" or "Estates" mean the bankruptcy estate of any Debtor created pursuant to sections 301 and 541 of the Bankruptcy Code upon the commencement of the Chapter 11 Cases.
- 1.69 "Exculpated Parties" has the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 12.05 of the Plan.
- 1.70 "Executory Contract" means a contract to which one or more of the Debtors is a party that is subject to assumption or rejection under sections 365 or 1123 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 1.71 "Fee Examiner" means Direct Fee Review LLC, the Court-appointed fee examiner in these Chapter 11 Cases [Docket No. 702].
- 1.72 "Fee Notice Parties" means the U.S. Trustee, counsel to the Creditors' Committee, and counsel to the DIP Agent and the DIP Lenders.
- 1.73 "File, Filed or Filing" means file, filed or filing with the Bankruptcy Court in the Chapter 11 Cases; provided, however, that with respect to Proofs of Claim, "Filed" shall mean delivered and received in the manner provided in any order approving the applicable Bar Date.
- 1.74 "Final Order" means an order or judgment of the Bankruptcy Court (or any other court of competent jurisdiction) entered by the Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court (or such other court) on the docket in the Chapter 11 Cases (or the docket of such other court), which has not been modified, amended, reversed, vacated or stayed and as to which (a) the time to appeal, petition for certiorari, or move for a new trial, stay, reargument or rehearing has expired and as to which no appeal, petition for certiorari or motion for new trial, stay, reargument or rehearing shall then be pending or (b) if an appeal, writ of certiorari, new trial, stay, reargument or rehearing thereof has been sought, such order or judgment of the Bankruptcy Court (or other court of competent jurisdiction) shall have been affirmed by the highest court to which such order was appealed, or certiorari shall have been denied, or a new trial, stay, reargument or rehearing shall have been denied or resulted in no modification of such order, and the time to take any further appeal, petition for certiorari or move for a new trial, stay, reargument or rehearing shall have expired, as a result of which such order shall have become final in accordance with Bankruptcy Rule 8002; provided, that the possibility that a motion under Rule

60 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, or any analogous rule under the Bankruptcy Rules, may be Filed relating to such order, shall not cause an order not to be a Final Order.

- 1.75 "Foreign Debtors" means SFXE Netherlands Holdings Coöperatief U.A. and SFXE Netherlands Holdings B.V.
- 1.76 "Foreign Loan Agent" means Stichting Grabrok, as facility and security agent under the Foreign Loan Agreement, and its permitted assigns and successors.
- 1.77 "Foreign Loan Agreement" means that certain Facility Agreement, dated January 14, 2016, by and among SFXE Netherlands Holdings Coöperatief U.A., as borrower, SFXE, the guarantors named therein, the Foreign Loan Lenders, and the Foreign Loan Agent, as amended and restated on March 4, 2016, May 6, 2016, June 3, 2016, July 15, 2016, and August 9, 2016, and as the same was amended and supplemented by the Amendment and Supplemental Agreement and as the same may be further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified by from time to time.
- 1.78 "Foreign Loan Documents" means the Foreign Loan Agreement, together with all other agreements, documents, instruments and certificates executed or delivered in connection therewith.
- 1.79 "Foreign Loan Lenders" means, collectively, those Entities identified as "Lenders" in the Foreign Loan Agreement and their respective permitted successors and assigns.
  - 1.80 "FTI" means FTI Consulting, Inc.
- 1.81 "FTI Retention Order" has the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 13.02 of the Plan.
- 1.82 "General Unsecured Claim" means any Unsecured Claim against the Debtors that is not an Administrative Claim, a Priority Tax Claim, an Other Priority Claim, a Subordinated Claim, a Prepetition Second Priority Note Claim, or a Convenience Claim.
- 1.83 "Guarantor Debtors" means: 430R Acquisition LLC; Beatport, LLC; Core Productions LLC; EZ Festivals LLC; Flavorus, Inc.; ID&T/SFX Mysteryland LLC; ID&T/SFX North America LLC; ID&T/SFX Q-Dance LLC; ID&T/SFX Sensation LLC; ID&T/SFX TomorrowWorld LLC; LETMA Acquisition, LLC; Made Event, LLC; Michigan JJ Holdings LLC; SFX Acquisition LLC; SFX Development LLC; SFX EDM Holdings Corporation; SFX Intermediate Holdco II LLC; SFX Managing Member Inc.; SFX Marketing LLC; SFX Platform & Sponsorship LLC; SFX Technology Services, Inc.; SFX/AB Live Event Canada, Inc.; SFX/AB Live Event Intermediate Holdco LLC; SFX/AB Live Event LLC; SFX-94 LLC; SFX-Disco Intermediate Holdco LLC; SFX-Disco Operating LLC; SFXE IP LLC; SFX-EMC, Inc.; SFX-Hudson LLC; SFX-IDT N.A. Holding II LLC; SFX-LIC Operating LLC; SFX-React Operating LLC; and Spring Awakening, LLC.
- 1.84 "GUC Note" means an unsecured promissory note in the principal amount of \$1,000,000 to be made by the applicable New Debt Issuer payable to the Litigation Trustee on

the Effective Date for subsequent distributions thereunder to be made to the Holders of Allowed Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors) as provided in Section 3.02(e) of the Plan. The GUC Note shall (i) have a maturity date of December 31, 2017; (ii) bear interest at a rate of five percent (5%) per annum; (iii) be payable in Cash in four installments of \$250,000 (plus accrued interest) on: (a) March 31, 2017, (b) June 30, 2017, (c) September 30, 2017, and (d) December 31, 2017; and (iv) have such other terms as set forth in the definitive form of GUC Note, which shall be in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Debtors or Reorganized Debtors, as applicable, the Required Tranche B DIP Lenders, and the Creditors' Committee.

- 1.85 "Guevoura Action" means the securities class action styled *Guevoura Fund Ltd.*, et al., v. Sillerman, et al., No. 15-cv-07192 (S.D.N.Y.) currently pending in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, brought by Guevoura Fund Ltd., the court-appointed lead plaintiff, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated.
- 1.86 "Guevoura Adversary Proceeding" means the adversary proceeding captioned SFX Entertainment, Inc. v. Guevoura Fund Ltd. (In re SFX Entertainment, Inc.), Adv. No. 16-50078, Case No. 16-10238 (Bankr. D. Del.) currently pending in the Bankruptcy Court.
- **1.87** "Guevoura Claimants" has the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 12.06 of the Plan.
- 1.88 "Holder" means the legal or beneficial holder of a Claim against or Interest in the Debtors (and, when used in conjunction with a Class or type of Claim or Interest, means a Holder of a Claim or Interest in such Class or of such type).
  - 1.89 "ID&T" means ID&T BVBA.
- **1.90** "**Impaired**" means, when used with reference to a Claim or Interest, a Claim or Interest that is impaired within the meaning of section 1124 of the Bankruptcy Code.
  - 1.91 "Impaired Class" means a Class of Claims or Interests that is Impaired.
- 1.92 "Incremental Foreign Loans" means Tranche B DIP Loans incurred, after the Petition Date, as incremental loans under the Foreign Loan Agreement and the DIP Order.
- 1.93 "Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion" means up to an additional \$15.0 million in principal amount of term loans that may be provided to the Debtors by the Tranche B DIP Lenders as provided for under the DIP Credit Documents, together with any paid-in-kind interest, accrued and unpaid interest, default interest, interest on interest, premiums, fees, expenses and disbursements, costs, charges or other amounts due thereon. As of September 30, 2016, \$10.0 million in principal amount of term loans has been committed under the Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion pursuant to the Amendment and Supplemental Agreement.
- 1.94 "Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion Claims" means all Claims against and obligations of the Debtors arising on account of the Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion advanced under the DIP Credit Documents, including any paid-in-kind interest, accrued and

unpaid interest, default interest, interest on interest, premiums, fees, expenses and disbursements, costs, charges or other amounts due thereon.

- 1.95 "Indemnification Obligation" means any obligation of the Debtors pursuant to (and required by) the Debtors' certificates of formation, certificates of incorporation, bylaws, indemnification agreements, or other organizational documents or applicable law in existence at any time prior to the Effective Date to indemnify, defend, reimburse, exculpate, advance fees and expenses to, or limit the liability of, any Indemnified Person against any claims, causes of action, judgments, liability, loss, penalties, fines, settlements, and expenses arising or relating to conduct or actions prior to the Effective Date.
- 1.96 "Indemnified Person" means all members, managers, officers, directors, employees, attorneys, other professionals, and agents of the Debtors and their Affiliates who were in place on or prior to the Effective Date (in each case in his, her or its capacity as such).
- 1.97 "Initial Foreign Loans" means all loans outstanding under the Foreign Loan Documents on or prior to the Petition Date, which, pursuant to the DIP Order, shall not be Tranche B DIP Loans. For the avoidance of doubt, Initial Foreign Loans shall not include any Incremental Foreign Loans.
- 1.98 "Insider" shall have the same meaning set forth in section 101(31) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 1.99 "Insured Claim" means any Claim or portion of a Claim that is insured under the Debtors' insurance policies, but only to the extent of such coverage.
- 1.100 "Intercompany Claims" means a Claim (a) by any Debtor against another Debtor or (b) by any non-Debtor Subsidiary against any of the Debtors.
- 1.101 "Intercompany Interests" means an Interest in a Debtor held by another Debtor or non-Debtor Subsidiary.
- 1.102 "Interest" means the legal interests, equitable interests, contractual interests, equity interests or ownership interests, or other rights of any Person in any other Person, including all capital stock, stock certificates, common stock, preferred stock, partnership interests, limited liability company or membership interests, profit interests, rights, treasury stock, options, warrants, contingent warrants, contingent value rights, convertible or exchangeable securities, investment securities, subscriptions or other agreements and contractual rights to acquire or obtain such an interest, share, right or security in any other Person, partnership interests in any other Person, stock appreciation rights, conversion rights, repurchase rights, redemption rights, dividend rights, preemptive rights, subscription rights and liquidation preferences, puts, calls, awards or commitments of any character whatsoever relating to any of the foregoing or obligating such other Person to issue, transfer or sell any of the foregoing, whether or not certificated, transferable, voting or denominated "stock" or a similar security.
  - 1.103 "IRS" means the United States Internal Revenue Service.

- 1.104 "Lien" means, with respect to any asset or property (or the rents, revenues, income, profits or proceeds therefrom), and in each case, whether the same is consensual or nonconsensual or arises by contract, operation of law, legal process or otherwise: (a) any and all mortgages or hypothecation to secure payment of a debt or performance of an obligation, liens, pledges, attachments, charges, leases evidencing a capitalizable lease obligation, conditional sale or other title retention agreement, or other security interest or encumbrance or other legally cognizable security devices of any kind in respect of any asset or property, or upon the rents, revenues, income, profits or proceeds therefrom; or (b) any arrangement, express or implied, under which any property is transferred, sequestered or otherwise identified for the purpose of subjecting or making available the same for the payment of debt or performance of any other obligation in priority to the payment of general unsecured creditors; provided, however, that a Lien subject to a Filed Avoidance Action shall not constitute a Lien hereunder.
- 1.105 "Liquidity Event" means, as more fully set forth in the New Warrants, (i) the sale, transfer, conveyance or other disposition to an unaffiliated third party (in one transaction or a series of related transactions) of all or substantially all of the assets of the applicable New Equity Issuer and its Subsidiaries (or their respective successors holding in the aggregate all or substantially all of such assets) taken as a whole (including any such sale, transfer, conveyance or other disposition effected by any mergers, share exchanges, consolidations or other business combinations of the applicable New Equity Issuer and its Subsidiaries (or their respective successors holding in the aggregate all or substantially all of such assets, taken as a whole) with or into a unaffiliated third party), (ii) any merger, share exchange, consolidation or other business combination of the applicable New Equity Issuer in which transaction the holders of the Voting Securities of such New Equity Issuer immediately prior to such transaction, together with their Affiliates, in the aggregate, own immediately after such transaction less than 50% of the total voting power of the Voting Securities of the applicable New Equity Issuer or, if such New Equity Issuer is not the resulting or surviving entity in such transaction, such resulting or surviving entity (or the entity owning 100% of such resulting or surviving entity), (iii) the acquisition (in one transaction or a series of related transactions) of Voting Securities of the applicable New Equity Issuer representing in the aggregate more than 80% of the total voting power of the Voting Securities of such New Equity Issuer (after such acquisition) by any Person or "group" (as such term is used in Section 13(d)(3) of the Securities Exchange Act) of Persons other than any Person or group of Persons that owned or held more than 10% of the total voting power of the Voting Securities of the applicable New Equity Issuer immediately prior to such acquisition or any Affiliates of any such Person(s), (iv) the consummation of a Qualified Public Offering, (v) a liquidation of the New Equity Issuer in which the net assets of the New Equity Issuer are distributed to holders of New Common Stock (other than a liquidation occurring in connection with a Liquidity Event described in another clause of this definition), and (vi) in the event the applicable New Equity Issuer is not Reorganized SFXE, such New Equity Issuer ceases to own a majority of the total voting power of the Voting Securities of Reorganized SFXE.
- 1.106 "Litigation Trust" means the trust to be established on the Effective Date in accordance with this Plan.
- 1.107 "Litigation Trust Agreement" means the agreement to be executed as of the Effective Date establishing the Litigation Trust pursuant to the Plan, which shall be in form and

substance reasonably acceptable to the Debtors or Reorganized Debtors, as applicable, the Required Tranche B DIP Lenders, and the Creditors' Committee.

- 1.108 "Litigation Trust Assets" means (i) the Litigation Trust Funding Amount, (ii) the Litigation Trust Claims (and the proceeds thereof), and (iii) the GUC Note, provided that the GUC Note shall not be used to meet the fees, costs, and expenses related to the investigation and prosecution of the Litigation Trust Claims, and/or the resolution of any Disputed Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors).
  - 1.109 "Litigation Trust Beneficiaries" means holders of Litigation Trust Units.
- 1.110 "Litigation Trust Budget" means such budget (or budgets) to be formulated by the Litigation Trustee and approved by the Litigation Trust Oversight Committee in the manner more fully set forth in the Litigation Trust Agreement, which set(s) forth the projected funding needs of the Litigation Trust, including the fees, costs, and expenses related to the investigation and prosecution of the Litigation Trust Claims and the resolution of any Disputed Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors).
- 1.111 "Litigation Trust Claims" means those Causes of Action relating to conduct occurring prior to the Petition Date as set forth in the Litigation Trust Agreement.
- 1.112 "Litigation Trust Funding Amount" means the funding, which shall be repaid in accordance with Section 6.04 of the Plan and the Litigation Trust Agreement, consisting of (i) \$250,000 to be funded by the Reorganized Debtors on the Effective Date and (ii) the additional funding up to an aggregate amount of \$650,000 to be funded by the Reorganized Debtors in accordance with the Litigation Trust Budget. For the avoidance of doubt, the Reorganized Debtors' obligation to fund the Litigation Trust Budget shall be capped at \$900,000.
- 1.113 "Litigation Trust Oversight Committee" means a committee comprised of three (3) individuals, two (2) of whom shall be appointed by the Creditors' Committee, and one (1) of whom shall be appointed by the Required Tranche B DIP Lenders, or the Reorganized Debtors (as applicable), and whose members shall not be entitled to receive a salary in connection with service on such committee. If one of the two Creditors' Committee-appointed members resigns, then the other Creditors' Committee-appointed member may choose his/her replacement. If the Required Tranche B DIP Lenders/Reorganized Debtors-appointed member resigns, then the Required Tranche B DIP Lenders or the Reorganized Debtors (as applicable) may choose his/her replacement.
- 1.114 "Litigation Trust Primary Recovery Units" means the litigation trust units, which, in the aggregate, shall entitle the holders thereof to receive distributions from the Litigation Trust Proceeds (if any) in an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the aggregate Allowed Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors), in accordance with Section 6.04 of the Plan and the terms of the Litigation Trust Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, the Litigation Trust Primary Recovery Units shall be distributed to Holders of Allowed Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors).

- 1.115 "Litigation Trust Proceeds" means any Cash proceeds that are received on account of the Litigation Trust Claims, which proceeds may be used by the Litigation Trustee to fund the costs and expenses of the Litigation Trust in accordance with the Litigation Trust Agreement.
- 1.116 "Litigation Trust Secondary Recovery Units" means the litigation trust units, which shall entitle the holders thereof to receive distributions from the Litigation Trust Proceeds (if any) in accordance Section 6.04 of the Plan and the terms of the Litigation Trust Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, the Litigation Trust Secondary Recovery Units shall be distributed to Holders of (i) Allowed Class 4 Claims that do not elect the Cash Payment Option and (ii) Allowed Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors).
- 1.117 "Litigation Trust Units" means Litigation Trust Primary Recovery Units and Litigation Trust Secondary Recovery Units, collectively.
- 1.118 "Litigation Trustee" means the Person or Entity jointly selected by the Debtors, with the consent of the Required Tranche B DIP Lenders, and the Creditors' Committee to act as litigation trustee as provided in the Plan solely in its capacity as such.
  - 1.119 "M&M" means M&M Management BVBA.
- 1.120 "M&M/ID&T Agreements" has the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 9.03 of the Plan.
- 1.121 "Management Incentive Plan" means the management incentive plan, as may be determined, adopted and approved by the New SFXE Board, which is anticipated to be a liability of Reorganized SFXE, and will provide for the payment to the participants of amounts to be determined based upon specified target disposition thresholds (as determined and approved by the New SFXE Board).
- 1.122 "Moreno Motion" means the Motion of the Debtors for Entry of an Order, Pursuant to Sections 105(a) and 365(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, Authorizing the Assumption of the Settlement Agreement [Docket No. 94] Filed by the Debtors on February 11, 2016.
- **1.123** "New Common Stock" means the common stock of the applicable New Equity Issuer to be issued pursuant to the Plan.
- 1.124 "New Common Stock Additional Amount" means 30% of the New Common Stock issued on the Effective Date. The New Common Stock Additional Amount shall be distributed pursuant to the Plan and the New Series A Preferred Stock Investment Agreement to the holders of the New Series A Preferred Stock in conjunction with the issuance to such holders of the New Series A Preferred Stock. The New Common Stock Additional Amount shall be subject to dilution by any amounts distributable upon the exercise of the New Warrants.
- 1.125 "New Debt Issuer" shall mean Reorganized SFXE and/or one or more newly formed holding companies as will be set forth in greater detail in the Description of Structure.

- 1.126 "New Equity Issuer" shall mean Reorganized SFXE and/or one or more newly formed holding companies as will be set forth in greater detail in the Description of Structure.
- 1.127 "New Governance Documents" means (i) the amended or restated organizational documents for each of the Reorganized Debtors (including, but not limited to, the Restated Charter Documents), and (ii) organizational documents for each New Equity Issuer and New Debt Issuer, which, with respect to each of the foregoing, relate to, among other things, (a) significant corporate actions, and (b) voting rights, in each case subject to regulatory constraints. The New Governance Documents shall be in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Debtors and the Required Tranche B DIP Lenders, and, (1) to the extent applicable, the New Series A Preferred Stock Investors and (2) where material to the economic treatment of the Holders of Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors) and Class 6 Claims, the Creditors' Committee.
- 1.128 "New Preferred Stock" means the New Series A Preferred Stock and/or the New Series B Preferred Stock, as the context requires.
- 1.129 "New Series A Preferred Stock" means shares of the applicable New Equity Issuer's Series A Preferred Stock issued on the Effective Date, with a face amount and a liquidation value as of the Effective Date equal to 102% of the sum of (1) the amount, as of the Effective Date, of Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion Claims, net of amounts paid or payable in Cash in accordance with the Plan, and (2) the New Series A Preferred Stock Investment Amount. The issuance of the New Series A Preferred Stock shall be funded through (A) with respect to the amount described in clause (1) of the preceding sentence, the conversion of the Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion Claims, net of amounts paid or payable in Cash in accordance with the Plan, into shares of New Series A Preferred Stock, and (B) with respect to the amount described in clause (2) of the preceding sentence, the sale of shares of the New Series A Preferred Stock pursuant to the New Series A Preferred Stock Investment Agreement. The New Series A Preferred Stock shall, among other things, (i) accrue PIK dividends at 15% per annum and shall be perpetual preferred subject to a mandatory redemption at the New Series A Preferred Stock Liquidation Preference, upon a Liquidity Event, (ii) have voting rights entitling it to vote on a 20:1 ratio to the voting rights of the New Common Stock, (iii) be senior in right of payment to the New Series B Preferred Stock, and (iv) have such other terms and conditions as set forth in the applicable New Governance Documents or the New Series A Preferred Stock Certificate.
- 1.130 "New Series A Preferred Stock Certificate" means the certificate of designation, rights and preferences of the New Series A Preferred Stock governing the terms and conditions of the New Series A Preferred Stock, which shall be agreed to between the New Series A Preferred Stock Investors and the Debtors.
- 1.131 "New Series A Preferred Stock Investors" means the certain investors agreeing to purchase the New Series A Preferred Stock pursuant to the terms and conditions of the New Series A Preferred Stock Investment Agreement.
- 1.132 "New Series A Preferred Stock Investment Agreement" means the agreement governing the purchase by the New Series A Preferred Stock Investors of an amount of shares of

New Series A Preferred Stock for Cash consideration equal to the New Series A Preferred Stock Investment Amount.

- 1.133 "New Series A Preferred Stock Investment Amount" means the amount by which \$50.6 million exceeds the funded principal amount of the Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion as of the Effective Date.
- 1.134 "New Series A Preferred Stock Liquidation Preference" means the liquidation preference that holders of New Series A Preferred Stock will receive upon a Liquidity Event, equal to the greater of (x) the fully accreted amount of the New Series A Preferred Stock (including, without limitation, all accrued PIK dividends thereon and any other fees, charges or premiums payable on the New Series A Preferred Stock), and (y) (i) prior to the second (2<sup>nd</sup>) anniversary of the Effective Date, the product of (A) 1.60 and (B) the initial face amount of the New Series A Preferred Stock, (ii) from and after the second (2<sup>nd</sup>) anniversary of the Effective Date, the product of (A) 1.70 and (B) the initial face amount of the New Series A Preferred Stock or (iii) from and and after the third (3<sup>rd</sup>) anniversary of the Effective Date, the product of (A) 1.75 and (B) the initial face amount of the New Series A Preferred Stock.
- 1.135 "New Series B Preferred Stock" means shares of the applicable New Equity Issuer's Series B Preferred Stock issued on the Effective Date, with a face amount and a liquidation value as of the Effective Date equal to 102% of the sum of (i) the Tranche B DIP Facility Claims (exclusive of the Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion Claims), net of amounts paid or payable in Cash in accordance with the Plan, and (ii) the Original Foreign Loan Claims. The issuance of the New Series B Preferred Stock shall be funded through the conversion of the Tranche B DIP Facility Claims (exclusive of the Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion Claims), net of amounts paid or payable in Cash in accordance with the Plan, and the Original Foreign Loan Claims into shares of New Series B Preferred Stock. The New Series B Preferred Stock shall, among other things, (i) accrue PIK dividends at 15% per annum and shall be perpetual preferred subject to a mandatory redemption at the New Series B Preferred Stock Liquidation Preference, upon a Liquidity Event, (ii) have voting rights entitling it to vote on a 20:1 ratio to the voting rights of the New Common Stock, (iii) be junior in right of payment to the New Series A Preferred Stock and (iv) have such other terms and conditions as set forth in the applicable New Governance Documents or the New Series B Preferred Stock Certificate.
- 1.136 "New Series B Preferred Stock Certificate" means the certificate of designation, rights and preferences of the New Series B Preferred Stock governing the terms and conditions of the New Series B Preferred Stock, which shall be agreed to between the Required Tranche B DIP Lenders and the Debtors.
- 1.137 "New Series B Preferred Stock Liquidation Preference" means the liquidation preference that holders of New Series B Preferred Stock will receive upon a Liquidity Event, equal to the greater of (x) the fully accreted amount of the New Series B Preferred Stock (including, without limitation, all accrued PIK dividends thereon and any other fees, charges or premiums payable on the New Series B Preferred Stock), and (y) the product of (i) 1.75 and (ii) the initial face amount of the New Series B Preferred Stock.

- **1.138** "New SFXE Board" means the initial board of directors of Reorganized SFXE and/or the New Equity Issuer on the Effective Date.
- 1.139 "New Stockholders' Agreement" means the stockholders' agreement, to be dated as of the Effective Date, among the applicable New Equity Issuer and the holders of the New Series A Preferred Stock, the New Series B Preferred Stock, the New Common Stock, and, if required pursuant to the Description of Structure, the New Warrants, which shall have terms and conditions acceptable to the Debtors, the Required Tranche B DIP Lenders, the New Series A Preferred Stock Investors, and, if the holders of New Warrants are required to be parties to the New Stockholders' Agreement pursuant to the Description of Structure, the Creditors' Committee.
- 1.140 "New Warrants" means the Series A Warrants, the Series B Warrants, and/or the Series C Warrants, collectively or individually, as the context requires.
- 1.141 "Non-Obligor Debtors" means SFX Brazil LLC, SFX Canada Inc., SFX Entertainment International II, Inc., and SFX Entertainment International, Inc.
- 1.142 "Notice and Claims Agent" means Kurtzman Carson Consultants, LLC, in its capacity as noticing, claims and solicitation agent for the Debtors.
- 1.143 "Ordinary Course Professional" has the meaning ascribed to such term in the Motion of the Debtors for Entry of an Order Authorizing the Retention and Payment of Professionals Utilized by the Debtors in the Ordinary Course of Business [Docket No. 102].
- 1.144 "Original Foreign Loan Claims" means any Claims arising under or in connection with the Initial Foreign Loans, including any paid-in-kind interest, accrued and unpaid interest, default interest, interest on interest, any make-whole amounts, premiums, fees, expenses and disbursements, costs, charges or other amounts due thereon. For the avoidance of doubt, the Original Foreign Loan Claims shall not include those Claims arising or related to any additional or incremental borrowings under the Tranche B DIP Facility.
- 1.145 "Other Priority Claims" means any Claim against any of the Debtors, other than an Administrative Claim or a Priority Tax Claim, entitled to priority in payment as specified in sections 507(a)(3), (4), (5), (6), (7) or (9) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 1.146 "Other Secured Claim" means any Secured Claim against any of the Debtors other than an Original Foreign Loan Claim or DIP Claim.
- 1.147 "Paylogic Parties" means Hoeksema Holdings B.V., Wesselink Holdings B.V., Mr. J.W. van Der Meer and Mr. B. Beute.
- 1.148 "Paylogic Settlement Agreement" means that certain Settlement Agreement within the Meaning of Section 7:900 DCC by and among SFXE, SFXE Netherlands Holdings B.V. and the Paylogic Parties, which was approved by an order of the Bankruptcy Court [Docket No. 253].

- 1.149 "Person" means and includes a natural person, individual, partnership, corporation (as defined in section 101(41) of the Bankruptcy Code), or organization including, without limitation, corporations, limited partnerships, limited liability companies, general partnerships, joint ventures, joint stock companies, trusts, land trusts, business trusts, unincorporated organizations or associations, irrespective of whether they are legal Entities, governmental bodies (or any agency, instrumentality or political subdivision thereof), or any other form of legal Entity; provided, however, the term "Person" does not include governmental units, except that a governmental unit that (a) acquires an asset from a Person (i) as a result of the operation of a loan guarantee agreement or (ii) as receiver or liquidating agent of a Person; or (b) is the legal or beneficial owner of an asset of (i) an employee pension benefit plan that is a governmental plan, as defined in section 414(d) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 or (ii) an eligible deferred compensation plan, as defined in section 457(b) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, shall in each case be considered for purposes of section 1102 of the Bankruptcy Code to be a Person with respect to such asset or such benefit.
- 1.150 "Petition Date" means February 1, 2016, the date on which the Debtors filed their petitions for relief commencing the Chapter 11 Cases.
- 1.151 "Plan" means this Fifth Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization of SFX Entertainment, Inc., et al. under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code (As Modified), as it may be altered, amended, modified or supplemented from time to time in accordance with the provisions of the Bankruptcy Code and with prior written approval of the Required DIP Lenders, including the exhibits, supplements, appendices and schedules hereto and contained in the Plan Supplement.
- 1.152 "Plan Process Documents" means all material agreements, instruments, pleadings, orders or other related documents utilized to implement the Plan and to obtain confirmation of the Plan, including, but not limited to, the Plan, the Plan Supplement, the Disclosure Statement, the Disclosure Statement motion, the Disclosure Statement Order, the Ballots, the motion to approve the form of Ballots and solicitation procedures, the order of the Bankruptcy Court approving the form of Ballots and solicitation procedures and the Confirmation Order, each of which shall (i) as applicable, be filed with the Bankruptcy Court, and (ii) be in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Debtors and the Required DIP Lenders, and, where material to the economic treatment of the Holders of Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors) and Class 6 Claims, the Creditors' Committee.
- 1.153 "Plan Supplement" means the supplement or supplements to the Plan containing certain documents, forms of documents and/or term sheets relevant to the implementation of the Plan, including any exhibits to the Plan not included herewith, to be Filed with the Bankruptcy Court at least seven (7) days prior to the Voting Deadline, each of which shall be in the form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Debtors and the Required DIP Lenders, and where material to the economic treatment of the Holders of Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors) and Class 6 Claims, the Creditors' Committee, which shall include, but not be limited to: (i) a listing of the members of the New SFXE Board; (ii) a listing of the initial officers of the Reorganized Debtors, to the extent known; (iii) the terms (or a form) of the New Series A Preferred Stock Certificate; (iv) the terms (or a form) of the New Series A Preferred Stock Certificate; (v) the terms (or a form) of the New Series A Preferred Stock Investment Agreement; (vi) the terms (or a form) of

the New Stockholders' Agreement; (vii) the terms (or forms) of the New Governance Documents, including the Restated Charter Documents, to the extent known; (viii) a list of the Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases to be assumed (with related notices); (ix) a list of Cure amounts for Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases to be assumed; (x) the terms (or a form) of the Series A Warrants; (xi) the terms (or a form) of the Series B Warrants; (xii) the terms (or a form) of a warrant agreement to govern the New Warrants, if any; (xiv) the terms (or a form) of the Litigation Trust Agreement; (xv) the identity of the Litigation Trustee and members of the Litigation Trust Oversight Committee, to the extent known; (xvi) the terms (or a form) of the GUC Note; and (xvii) the Description of Structure.

- 1.154 "Prepetition Second Priority Indenture" means that certain Indenture, dated as of February 4, 2014, between and among the Debtors and the Prepetition Second Priority Trustee, with respect to the Prepetition Second Priority Notes, as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.
- 1.155 "Prepetition Second Priority Note Claims" means all Claims held by the Prepetition Second Priority Noteholders or the Prepetition Second Priority Trustee arising out of the Prepetition Second Priority Note Documents, including all Claims held by the Prepetition Second Priority Noteholders or the Prepetition Second Priority Trustee arising under the guarantee of the Prepetition Second Priority Notes by the Guarantor Debtors.
- 1.156 "Prepetition Second Priority Note Documents" means the Prepetition Second Priority Indenture, the Prepetition Second Priority Notes and all agreements, documents, notes and instruments in respect thereof, in each case as amended or modified from time to time.
- 1.157 "Prepetition Second Priority Noteholders" means the Holders of the Prepetition Second Priority Notes.
- 1.158 "Prepetition Second Priority Notes" means the 9.625% Senior Secured Notes due 2019 issued pursuant to the Prepetition Second Priority Note Documents.
- 1.159 "Prepetition Second Priority Trustee" means U.S. Bank National Association, as indenture trustee and collateral agent under the Prepetition Second Priority Indenture or any successor thereto.
- 1.160 "Priority Tax Claim" means any and all Claims of a governmental unit of the kind specified in section 507(a)(8) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 1.161 "Professional" means an Entity: (a) employed in the Chapter 11 Cases pursuant to a Final Order in accordance with sections 327 and 1103 of the Bankruptcy Code and to be compensated for services rendered prior to or on the Effective Date, pursuant to sections 327, 328, 329, 330, and 331 of the Bankruptcy Code; or (b) for which compensation and reimbursement has been Allowed by the Bankruptcy Court pursuant to sections 503(b)(4) or 503(b)(5) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 1.162 "Professional Fee Claim" means a Claim by a Professional seeking an award by the Bankruptcy Court of compensation for services rendered or reimbursement of expenses

incurred after the Petition Date and on or before the Effective Date under sections 328, 330, 331, 503(b)(2), 503(b)(3), 503(b)(4) or 503(b)(5) of the Bankruptcy Code.

- 1.163 "Proof of Claim" means a proof of Claim Filed with the Bankruptcy Court or the Notice and Claims Agent in connection with the Chapter 11 Cases.
- 1.164 "Qualified Public Offering" means the first underwritten public offering pursuant to an effective registration statement covering a sale of shares of New Common Stock to the public (i) that results in shares of New Common Stock being listed on a national securities exchange or quoted on the Nasdaq Stock Market, and (ii) in which the number of shares of New Common Stock issued by the applicable New Equity Issuer or any successor in such public offering is equal to or greater than 25% of the total number of shares of New Common Stock that are issued and outstanding immediately after giving effect to such public offering.
- 1.165 "Releasing Parties" has the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 12.02(c) of the Plan.
  - 1.166 "Reorganized Debtors" means the Debtors on and after the Effective Date.
  - 1.167 "Reorganized SFXE" means SFXE on and after the Effective Date.
- 1.168 "Required DIP Lenders" means, as of any date of determination, (x) the Required Tranche A DIP Lenders and (y) the Required Tranche B DIP Lenders; provided, however, that if the Buy-Out Option (as defined in the DIP Intracreditor Agreement) is exercised or the outstanding Tranche A Loans are repaid in full, the Required DIP Lenders shall mean DIP Lenders holding more than fifty percent (50%) of the outstanding DIP Loans and unfunded Tranche B Commitments.
- 1.169 "Required Tranche A DIP Lenders" means Tranche A DIP Lenders holding more than fifty percent (50%) of the outstanding Tranche A Loans.
- 1.170 "Required Tranche B DIP Lenders" means Tranche B DIP Lenders holding more than fifty percent (50%) of the outstanding Tranche B DIP Loans and unfunded Tranche B Commitments.
  - 1.171 "Reserve" has the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 8.14 of the Plan.
- 1.172 "Restated Charter Documents" means the amended and restated certificate of incorporation and bylaws of Reorganized SFXE, which shall be in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Debtors and the Required Tranche B DIP Lenders.
- 1.173 "Restructuring Support Advisors" means (i) Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP, (ii) Houlihan Lokey Capital, Inc., (iii) Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, LLP, (iv) RESOR, NV, and (v) such other professionals retained by the DIP Lenders and the ad hoc committee of Prepetition Second Priority Noteholders in accordance with the DIP Order.
- 1.174 "Schedules" means the schedules of assets and liabilities, schedules of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases and statements of financial affairs Filed by the Debtors pursuant

to section 521 of the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules and in substantial accordance with the Official Bankruptcy Forms, as the same may have been amended, modified or supplemented from time to time.

- 1.175 "Secured Claim" means a Claim that is secured by a Lien, which is not subject to a Filed Avoidance Action or otherwise invalid under the Bankruptcy Code or applicable state law, on property in which any of the Estates has an interest, or a Claim that is subject to setoff under section 553 of the Bankruptcy Code; to the extent of the value of the Holder's interest in the Estates' interest in such property or to the extent of the amount subject to setoff, as applicable; as determined by a Final Order pursuant to section 506(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, or in the case of setoff, pursuant to section 553 of the Bankruptcy Code, or in either case as otherwise agreed upon in writing by the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors and the Holder of such Claim. Except as otherwise provided for herein, the amount of any Claim that exceeds the value of the Holder's interest in the Estates' interest in property or the amount subject to setoff shall be treated as a General Unsecured Claim pursuant to section 506(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code.
- **1.176** "Securities Act" means the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission promulgated thereunder.
- 1.177 "Securities Exchange Act" means the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission promulgated thereunder.
- 1.178 "Securities Litigation Claims" means any Claim against any of the Debtors (i) arising from the rescission of a purchase or sale of shares, notes or any other securities of any of the Debtors or an Affiliate of any of the Debtors, (ii) for damages arising from the purchase or sale of any such security, (iii) for violations of the securities laws or for misrepresentations or any similar Claims related to the foregoing or otherwise subject to subordination pursuant to section 510(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, (iv) for attorneys' fees, other charges or costs incurred on account of any of the foregoing Claims, or (v) for reimbursement, contribution or indemnification allowed under section 502 of the Bankruptcy Code on account of any of the foregoing Claims, including Claims based upon allegations that the Debtors made false and misleading statements or engaged in other deceptive acts in connection with the offer, purchase or sale of securities other than such Claims expressly assumed under this Plan.
- 1.179 "Series A Warrant Put" has the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 5.07(f) of the Plan.
- 1.180 "Series A Warrant Allocation Class 4 Claims" means Series A Warrants, the aggregate amount of which shall be determined based on the proportion that (x) the aggregate amount of Allowed Class 4 Claims (including, for the avoidance of doubt, any Allowed Claims on account of Holders of Class 4 Claims that elect the Cash Payment Option), as finally determined, bears to (y) the aggregate amount of Allowed Class 4 Claims (including, for the avoidance of doubt, any Allowed Claims on account of Holders of Class 4 Claims that elect the Cash Payment Option) and Allowed Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors), as finally determined.

- 1.181 "Series A Warrant Allocation Class 5 Claims" means Series A Warrants, the aggregate amount of which shall be determined based on the proportion that (x) the aggregate amount of Allowed Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors), as finally determined, bears to (y) the aggregate amount of Allowed Class 4 Claims (including, for the avoidance of doubt, any Allowed Claims on account of Holders of Class 4 Claims that elect the Cash Payment Option) and Allowed Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors), as finally determined.
- 1.182 "Series A Warrants" means those "Series A Warrants" to be issued by the applicable New Equity Issuer in accordance with the terms provided in Section 5.07(f)(2) of the Plan, which shall be in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Debtors, the Required DIP Lenders, and the Creditors' Committee.
- 1.183 "Series B Warrant Allocation Class 4 Claims" means Series B Warrants, the aggregate amount of which shall be determined based on the proportion that (x) the aggregate amount of Allowed Class 4 Claims (including, for the avoidance of doubt, any Allowed Claims on account of Holders of Class 4 Claims that elect the Cash Payment Option) bears to (y) the aggregate amount of Allowed Class 4 Claims (including, for the avoidance of doubt, any Allowed Claims on account of Holders of Class 4 Claims that elect the Cash Payment Option) and Allowed Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors), as finally determined.
- 1.184 Series B Warrant Allocation Class 5 Claims" means Series B Warrants, the aggregate amount of which shall be determined based on the proportion that (x) the aggregate amount of Allowed Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors), as finally determined, bears to (y) the aggregate amount of Allowed Class 4 Claims (including, for the avoidance of doubt, any Allowed Claims on account of Holders of Class 4 Claims that elect the Cash Payment Option) and Allowed Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors), as finally determined.
- 1.185 "Series B Warrants" means those "Series B Warrants" to be issued by the applicable New Equity Issuer in accordance with the terms provided in Section 5.07(f)(3) of the Plan, which shall be in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Debtors, the Required DIP Lenders, and the Creditors' Committee.
- 1.186 "Series C Warrants" means those "Series C Warrants" to be issued by the applicable New Equity Issuer in accordance with the terms provided in Section 5.07(f)(4) of the Plan, to Holders of Tranche B DIP Facility Claims, which shall be in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Debtors and the Required Tranche B DIP Lenders. For the avoidance of doubt, the Series C Warrants shall be deemed automatically transferred to Allianz without any further action by any party.
- 1.187 "SFX Entities" means collectively SFXE and all direct and indirect domestic and controlled foreign Subsidiaries and controlled Affiliates of SFXE (whether or not wholly owned), regardless of whether such Entities are Debtors in the Chapter 11 Cases.
  - 1.188 "SFXE" has the meaning ascribed to it in the Introduction to this Plan.
- 1.189 "Sillerman" means Robert F.X. Sillerman, individually and on behalf of any Entity, agent, fund or other Person owned or controlled, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part by Robert F.X. Sillerman and any affiliate of Robert F.X. Sillerman (except the SFX Entities).

- 1.190 "Sillerman 510(b) Claims" means (i) the proof of Claim designated by the Notice and Claims Agent as Proof of Claim No. 363, Filed by Sillerman on account of damages arising from the Sillerman Securities Purchase Agreement, and (ii) the portion of the proof of Claim designated by the Notice and Claims Agent as Proof of Claim No. 426, Filed by Sillerman on account of damages arising from the Sillerman Securities Purchase Agreement.
- 1.191 "Sillerman Employment Rejection Motion" means the Motion of the Debtors for Entry of an Order Authorizing the Debtors to Reject the Employment Agreement with Robert F.X. Sillerman Nunc Pro Tunc as of March 31, 2016 [Docket No. 680], Filed by the Debtors on May 27, 2016.
- 1.192 "Sillerman Resignation Agreement" means that certain Resignation and Transition Agreement, dated March 31, 2016, between Sillerman and SFXE, attached to the Sillerman Resignation Motion as <u>Exhibit A</u> [Docket No. 681-2].
- 1.193 "Sillerman Resignation Motion" means the Motion of the Debtors for Entry of an Order Pursuant to Sections 105 and 363 of the Bankruptcy Code Authorizing the Debtors to Enter into a Resignation Agreement with Robert F.X. Sillerman [Docket No. 681], Filed by the Debtors on May 27, 2016.
- 1.194 "Sillerman Securities Purchase Agreement" means that certain Securities Purchase Agreement, dated June 17, 2015, between and among SFXE, Sillerman Investment Company III, LLC, Virtual Point Holdings, LLC, and Wolverine Flagship Fund Trading Limited.
- 1.195 "Slater" means Mitchell Slater, individually and on behalf of any Entity, agent, fund or other person owned or controlled, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part by Mitchell Slater and any affiliate of Mitchell Slater.
- 1.196 "Solicitation Procedures Order" means an Order entered by the Bankruptcy Court approving the Disclosure Statement and the solicitation of votes on the Plan, which shall be in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Debtors and the Required DIP Lenders.
- 1.197 "Special Committee" means the Special Committee of Independent Directors of Debtor SFXE formed on January 16, 2016, consisting of the following independent directors: John Miller, Michael Meyer, Tim Bishop, and Frank (Chip) Barnes.
  - 1.198 "Specified Parties" means Sheldon Finkel, John Miller, and Michael Meyer.
- 1.199 "Statutory Fees" means any fees and charges assessed against the Estates under chapter 123 of title 28 of the United States Code, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1911-1930.
- 1.200 "Subordinated Claims" means (i) the Securities Litigation Claims, (ii), the Totem Claims, (iii) the Sillerman 510(b) Claims, and (iv) any Claim (or a portion thereof) against a Debtor that is determined by Final Order or provided for in the Plan to be subject to subordination pursuant to section 510 of the Bankruptcy Code.

- 1.201 "Subsidiary" means, with respect to any Person, any other Person of which at least 50.1% of the outstanding voting securities or other voting equity interests are owned, directly or indirectly, by such first Person.
- 1.202 "Tax" or "Taxes" mean (i) any and all federal, state, local or foreign contributions, taxes, fees, imposts, duties and similar governmental charges of any kind (together with any and all interest, penalties, additions to tax and additional amounts imposed with respect thereto) imposed by any governmental unit, including, without limitation, any taxes on income, profits or gross receipts, ad valorem, value added, capital gains, sales, excise, use, real property, withholding, estimated, social security, housing fund, retirement fund, profit sharing, customs, import duties and fees and any other governmental contributions, and (ii) any transferee or successor liability in respect of any items described in clause (i) above.
- 1.203 "Totem Claims" means the proofs of Claim designated by the Notice and Claims Agent as Proof of Claim Nos. 269, 270, 272, 275, and 276, Filed by the Totem Parties.
- 1.204 "Totem Parties" means (i) Sellmark International Pty Ltd, in its capacity as trustee of the Robot Samba Trust, (ii) Artists Alliance Australasia Pty Ltd, in its capacity as trustee of the F Cotela Family Trust, (iii) Beggars Canyon Investments Pty Ltd, in its capacity as trustee of the Skywalker Family Trust, (iv) Peter John Raftopoulos, in his capacity as trustee of the Raff Family Trust, and (v) Deyson Pty Ltd, in its capacity as trustee of the Deyson Trust.
- 1.205 "Tranche A DIP Facility" means the first-out tranche provided under the DIP Credit Documents.
- 1.206 "Tranche A DIP Facility Claims" means all Claims against and obligations of the Debtors arising under the Tranche A DIP Facility, including any paid-in-kind interest, accrued and unpaid interest, default interest, interest on interest, premiums, fees, expenses and disbursements, costs, charges or other amounts due thereon.
- 1.207 "Tranche A DIP Lenders" means, collectively, those Entities identified as "Lenders" in the DIP Credit Agreement, providing all or a portion of the Tranche A DIP Facility.
- 1.208 "Tranche A DIP Loans" means all loans outstanding under the Tranche A DIP Facility.
- 1.209 "Tranche B Commitments" means the commitments of the Tranche B DIP Lenders to make loans under the Tranche B DIP Facility.
- 1.210 "Tranche B DIP Facility" means the last-out tranche provided after the Petition Date under the DIP Credit Documents, which also includes any borrowings incurred as Incremental Foreign Loans, *plus* the Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion.
- 1.211 "Tranche B DIP Facility Claims" means all Claims against and obligations of the Debtors arising under the Tranche B DIP Facility, including any paid-in-kind interest, accrued and unpaid interest, default interest, interest on interest, premiums, fees, expenses and disbursements, costs, charges or other amounts due thereon.

- 1.212 "Tranche B DIP Lenders" means, collectively, those Entities identified as "Lenders" in the DIP Credit Agreement, providing all or a portion of the Tranche B DIP Facility.
- 1.213 "Tranche B DIP Loans" means all loans outstanding under the Tranche B DIP Facility.
- 1.214 "Tytel" means Howard Tytel, individually and on behalf of any Entity, agent, fund or other person owned or controlled, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part by Howard Tytel and any affiliate of Howard Tytel.
- 1.215 "Unexpired Lease" means a lease to which one or more of the Debtors is a party that is subject to assumption or rejection under section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 1.216 "Unimpaired" means, when used with reference to a Claim or Interest, a Claim or Interest that is unimpaired within the meaning of section 1124 of the Bankruptcy Code.
  - 1.217 "Unimpaired Class" means a Class of Claims or Interests that is Unimpaired.
- 1.218 "Unsecured Claim" means a Claim arising prior to the Petition Date against the Debtors that is not a Secured Claim.
- 1.219 "U.S. Trustee" means the Office of the United States Trustee for the District of Delaware.
- 1.220 "Voting Deadline" means the Voting Deadline as defined in the Solicitation Procedures Order.
- 1.221 "Voting Securities" means, with respect to any Person, the securities of such Person, the holders of which are ordinarily, in the absence of contingencies, entitled to vote for the election of directors (or persons performing similar functions) of such Person.

# ARTICLE II CLASSIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND INTERESTS IN THE DEBTORS

## Section 2.01. Introduction

- (a) All Claims and Interests in the Debtors, except Administrative Claims, DIP Claims, and Priority Tax Claims, are placed in the Classes set forth below. In accordance with section 1123(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code, Administrative Claims, DIP Claims, and Priority Tax Claims have not been classified, and the respective treatment of such unclassified Claims is set forth below in Article III of the Plan.
- (b) A Claim or Interest is placed in a particular Class only to the extent that the Claim or Interest falls within the description of that Class, and is classified in another Class to the extent that any portion of the Claim or Interest falls within the description of such other Class. A Claim is also placed in a particular Class for the purpose of receiving Distributions pursuant to the Plan only to the extent that such Claim is an Allowed Claim in that Class and such Claim has not been paid, released, or otherwise settled prior to the Effective Date.

(c) This Plan constitutes a separate chapter 11 plan of reorganization for each Debtor. The Plan assigns a letter to each Debtor and organizes the Debtors into three (3) groups: (1) the 2019 Debtors, (2) the Foreign Debtors and (3) the Non-Obligor Debtors. For consistency, similarly designated Classes of Claims and Interests are assigned the same number across each of the Debtor groups. Any non-sequential enumeration of the Classes is intentional to maintain consistency. A schedule of the Debtors and the corresponding letter is attached hereto as **Schedule 2.01**.

#### 2019 Debtors

Class	Designation	Status	Entitled to Vote
1A – 1LL (2019 Debtors)	Other Priority Claims against 2019 Debtors	Unimpaired	Deemed to Accept
2A – 2LL (2019 Debtors)	Other Secured Claims against 2019 Debtors	Unimpaired	Deemed to Accept
4A – 4LL (2019 Debtors)	Prepetition Second Priority Note Claims against 2019 Debtors	Impaired	Yes
5A – 5LL (2019 Debtors)	General Unsecured Claims against 2019 Debtors	Impaired	Yes
6A – 6LL (2019 Debtors)	Convenience Claims against 2019 Debtors	Impaired	Yes
7A – 7LL (2019 Debtors)	Subordinated Claims against 2019 Debtors	Impaired	Deemed to Reject
8A – 8LL (2019 Debtors)	Intercompany Claims against 2019 Debtors	Unimpaired	Deemed to Accept
9B – 9LL (2019 Debtors)	Interests in 2019 Debtors (other than SFXE)	Unimpaired	Deemed to Accept
10A (2019 Debtors)	Interests in SFXE	Impaired	Deemed to Reject

## Foreign Debtors

Class	Designation	Status	Entitled to Vote
1A – 1B (Foreign Debtors)	Other Priority Claims against Foreign Debtors	Unimpaired	Deemed to Accept
2A – 2B (Foreign Debtors)	Other Secured Claims against Foreign Debtors	Unimpaired	Deemed to Accept
3A – 3B (Foreign Debtors)	Original Foreign Loan Claims against Foreign Debtors	Impaired	Yes
5A – 5B (Foreign Debtors)	General Unsecured Claims against Foreign Debtors	Unimpaired	Deemed to Accept
(Foreign Debtors)	Subordinated Claims against Foreign Debtors	Unimpaired	Deemed to Accept
(Foreign Debtors)	Intercompany Claims against Foreign Debtors	Unimpaired	Deemed to Accept
9A – 9B (Foreign Debtors)	Interests in Foreign Debtors	Unimpaired	Deemed to Accept

## Non-Obligor Debtors

Class	Designation	Status	Entitled to Vote
1A – 1D (Non-Obligor Debtors)	Other Priority Claims against Non-Obligor Debtors	Unimpaired	Deemed to Accept
2A – 2D (Non-Obligor Debtors)	Other Secured Claims against Non-Obligor Debtors	Unimpaired	Deemed to Accept
5A – 5D (Non-Obligor Debtors)	General Unsecured Claims against Non-Obligor Debtors	Unimpaired	Deemed to Accept
7A – 7D (Non-Obligor Debtors)	Subordinated Claims against Non-Obligor Debtors	Unimpaired	Deemed to Accept
8A – 8D (Non-Obligor Debtors)	Intercompany Claims against Non-Obligor Debtors	Unimpaired	Deemed to Accept

9A – 9D (Non-Obligor Debtors)	Interests in Non-Obligor Debtors	Unimpaired	Deemed to Accept	

(d) For all purposes associated with Distributions under the Plan, all guarantees by any Debtor of the obligations of any other Debtor, as well as any joint and several liability of any Debtor with respect to any other Debtor, shall be deemed eliminated so that any obligation that could otherwise be asserted against more than one Debtor shall result in a single Distribution under the Plan; provided, in the event that an Allowed Claim against a 2019 Debtor is also a Claim against either a Foreign Debtor or a Non-Obligor Debtor, such Claim shall be treated only as a Claim against the Foreign Debtor or the Non-Obligor Debtor, respectively.

## ARTICLE III TREATMENT OF CLAIMS AND INTERESTS IN THE DEBTORS

Section 3.01 Unclassified Claims

#### (a) Administrative Claims

Except to the extent that an Allowed Administrative Claim has been paid prior to the Effective Date, or is otherwise provided for herein, and unless otherwise agreed to by the Debtors, or the Reorganized Debtors, as applicable, and the Holder of such Allowed Administrative Claim, all Holders of an Allowed Administrative Claim shall receive, in full and complete settlement, release and discharge of such Administrative Claim, either (a) payment in full in Cash on or as soon as is reasonably practicable after the later of: (i) the Effective Date if such Administrative Claim is Allowed as of the Effective Date; (ii) the date such Administrative Claim is Allowed by Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court; and (iii) the date such Allowed Administrative Claim becomes due and payable or (b) with the consent of the Required DIP Lenders, such other treatment to render such Allowed Administrative Claim Unimpaired.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, no Administrative Claim Request need be Filed with respect to (a) the amount of Cure owing under an Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease if the amount of Cure is fixed or proposed to be fixed by order of the Bankruptcy Court pursuant to a motion to assume and fix the amount of Cure Filed by the Debtors and a timely objection asserting an increased amount of Cure is Filed by the non-Debtor party to the subject contract or lease; and (b) any Statutory Fees.

Except as otherwise provided in this Section 3.01, requests for payment of Allowed Administrative Claims must be Filed and served on the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors and counsel to the DIP Lenders pursuant to the procedures specified in the Confirmation Order and the notice of entry of the Confirmation Order no later than the Administrative Claims Bar Date. Holders of Allowed Administrative Claims that are required to, but do not, File and serve a request for payment of such Administrative Claims by such date shall be forever barred, estopped, and enjoined from asserting such Administrative Claims against the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors or their property and such Administrative Claims shall be deemed discharged as of the Effective Date. With respect to Administrative Claims, the last day for Filing an objection to any Administrative Claim will be the later of (a) ninety (90) days after the

Effective Date or (b) such other date specified in the Plan or ordered by the Bankruptcy Court. Objections to such requests, if any, must be Filed and served on the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors, counsel to the DIP Lenders and the party requesting the Administrative Claim.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, (i) any Statutory Fees payable on or before the Effective Date shall be paid in Cash on the Effective Date, (ii) the reasonably documented fees, costs, expenses, disbursements and charges incurred by FTI shall be paid in accordance with Section 13.02 hereof, (iii) the reasonably documented fees, costs, expenses, disbursements, and charges incurred by the Restructuring Support Advisors shall be paid in accordance with Section 13.03 hereof, (iv) the reasonably documented fees, expenses, disbursements, and charges of the DIP Agent, Prepetition Second Priority Trustee, and the Foreign Loan Agent shall be payable on the Effective Date (or as soon as practicable thereafter) in accordance with Section 13.01 hereof, in each case without the requirement for the filing of an Administrative Claim Request, and (v) the requests for, and payment of, Professional Fee Claims shall be made in accordance with Section 3.01(d).

### (b) Priority Tax Claims

Except to the extent that an Allowed Priority Tax Claim has been paid prior to the Effective Date, or unless otherwise agreed to by the Debtors with the consent of the Required DIP Lenders, or the Reorganized Debtors, as applicable, and the Holder of an Allowed Priority Tax Claim, each Holder of an Allowed Priority Tax Claim shall, at the sole option of the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors, as applicable, receive on account of such Allowed Priority Tax Claim and in full and complete settlement, release, and discharge of such Claim: (i) Cash in the amount equal to such Allowed Priority Tax Claim on or as soon as is reasonably practicable after the later of (a) the Effective Date and (b) the date on which such Claim is Allowed by a Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court; or (ii) such other treatment to render such Allowed Priority Tax Claim Unimpaired; provided, further, that the Bankruptcy Court may retain non-exclusive jurisdiction over IRS claims, audit deficiencies and other issues arising therefrom to the extent allowable under applicable bankruptcy and non-bankruptcy law.

#### (c) DIP Claims:

- shall be Allowed in an amount equal to (a) the aggregate outstanding principal amount under the Tranche A DIP Facility of \$30,600,000, plus (b) all accrued and unpaid cash interest on the Tranche A DIP Loans under the Tranche A DIP Facility as of the Effective Date, plus (c) any default interest, premiums, fees, expenses, disbursements, costs, charges and any other amounts due under the Tranche A DIP Facility as of the Effective Date. On the Effective Date, each Holder of an Allowed Tranche A DIP Facility Claim shall receive, in full and complete settlement, release, and discharge of such Claim, payment in full, in Cash, from the proceeds of the sale of the New Series A Preferred Stock Investment Agreement.
- shall be Allowed in an amount equal to the sum of: (x) with respect to the portion of Tranche B DIP Facility Claims that are not Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion Claims: (1) the aggregate

outstanding funded principal amount under the Tranche B DIP Facility (as of September 12, 2016) of \$57,600,000, plus (2) \$2,304,000 representing a commitment fee paid-in-kind on February 10, 2016 on Tranche B DIP Loans (other than Incremental Foreign Loans) in accordance with the DIP Credit Documents, plus (3) \$1,293,205.01, representing interest paidin-kind through but not including November 1, 2016 on Tranche B DIP Loans (other than Incremental Foreign Loans) under the Tranche B DIP Facility, plus all interest payable-in-kind from and after such date on the Tranche B DIP Loans under the Tranche B DIP Facility through the Effective Date, plus (4) \$4,204,339.04 representing interest paid-in-kind through and including November 1, 2016 on the Incremental Foreign Loans under the Foreign Loan Agreement, (5) plus all interest payable-in-kind from and after November 2, 2016 on the Incremental Foreign Loans under the Foreign Loan Agreement through the Effective Date (other than amounts which are part of the Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion Claims), plus (6) any default interest, premiums, fees, expenses, disbursements, costs, charges and any other amounts due under the Tranche B DIP Facility as of the Effective Date (other than amounts which are part of the Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion Claims); and (y) with respect to that portion of Tranche B DIP Facility Claims that are Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion Claims: (1) the aggregate funded principal amount under the Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion (as of October 31, 2016) of \$5,000,000, plus (2) the aggregate funded principal amount under the Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion from and after October 31, 2016 (if any), plus (3) \$400,000 representing a commitment fee paid-in-kind on September 30, 2016 on account of the \$10,000,000 committed under the Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion pursuant to the Amendment and Supplemental Agreement, plus (4) any additional commitment fees paid- or payable-in-kind on any amounts committed under the Tranche B DIP Facility (with respect to the Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion) from and after October 31, 2016 in accordance with the DIP Credit Documents (if any), plus (5) all interest payable-in-kind on any Tranche B DIP Loans under the Tranche B DIP Facility (with respect to the Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion) through the Effective Date, plus (6) any default interest, premiums, fees, expenses, disbursements, costs, charges and any other amounts due under the Tranche B DIP Facility (with respect to the Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion) as of the Effective Date.

- (A) On the Effective Date, each Holder of an Allowed Tranche B DIP Facility Claim (other than an Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion Claim and any amounts paid or payable in Cash in accordance with the Plan), shall receive, in full and complete settlement, release, and discharge of such Claim:
  - (I) such Holder's pro rata share (calculated based on the proportion that such Holder's Allowed Tranche B DIP Facility Claim (exclusive of the Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion Claims and net of amounts paid or payable in Cash in accordance with the Plan) bears to the aggregate amount of Allowed Tranche B DIP Facility Claims (exclusive of the Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion Claims and net of amounts paid or payable in Cash in accordance with the Plan) of Series C Warrants, which shall be deemed automatically transferred to Allianz without any further action by any party; and
  - (II) together with the Holders of Allowed Original Foreign Loan Claims as set forth in Section 3.02(c), such Holder's pro rata share (calculated

based on the proportion that such Holder's Allowed Tranche B DIP Facility Claim (exclusive of the Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion Claims and net of amounts paid or payable in Cash in accordance with the Plan) bears to the aggregate amount of Allowed Tranche B DIP Facility Claims (exclusive of the Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion Claims and net of amounts paid or payable in Cash in accordance with the Plan) and Allowed Original Foreign Loan Claims) of (1) 100% of the New Series B Preferred Stock, and (2) 70% of the New Common Stock, subject to dilution by any amounts distributable upon the exercise of the New Warrants;

<u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that as a condition to the receipt of such New Series B Preferred Stock, New Common Stock and New Warrants, such Holder shall be required to execute the applicable New Governance Documents, as set forth in Sections 5.16 and 8.01 of this Plan.

(B) On the Effective Date, each Holder of an Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion Claim (other than amounts paid or payable in Cash in accordance with the Plan) shall receive, in full and complete settlement, release, and discharge of such Claim, (1) shares of New Series A Preferred Stock having a face amount equal to 102% of such Holder's Allowed Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion Claim (other than amounts paid or payable in Cash in accordance with the Plan), and (2) such Holder's pro rata share (calculated based on the proportion that such Holder's Allowed Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion Claim bears to the aggregate amount of Allowed Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion Claims (net of amounts paid or payable in Cash in accordance with the Plan) and the New Series A Preferred Stock Investment Amount) of the New Common Stock Additional Amount; provided, however, that as a condition to the receipt of such New Series A Preferred Stock and New Common Stock, such Holder shall be required to execute the applicable New Governance Documents, as set forth in Sections 5.16 and 8.01 of this Plan.

#### (d) Professional Fee Claims

All final requests for payment of Professional Fee Claims pursuant to sections 327, 328, 330, 331, 363, 503(b), or 1103 of the Bankruptcy Code (other than Professional Fee Claims made by Ordinary Course Professionals) must be made by application Filed with the Bankruptcy Court and served on the Reorganized Debtors, their counsel, counsel to the Required DIP Lenders, the Fee Examiner, and other necessary parties-in-interest no later than sixty (60) days after the date that a notice of the occurrence of the Effective Date has been entered on the docket for the Chapter 11 Cases, unless otherwise ordered by the Bankruptcy Court. Requests for Professional Fee Claims shall be in compliance with such orders of the Bankruptcy Court governing such Professional Fee Claims and subject to the limitations set forth in Section 13.04 of the Plan. Objections to such applications must be Filed and served on the Reorganized Debtors, their counsel, counsel to the Required DIP Lenders, and the requesting Professional or other Entity on or before the date that is thirty (30) days (or such longer period as may be allowed by order of the Bankruptcy Court) after the date on which the applicable application was served. After notice and a hearing in accordance with the procedures established by the

Bankruptcy Code and prior Bankruptcy Court orders, the Allowed amounts of such Professional Fee Claims shall be determined by the Bankruptcy Court.

The Reorganized Debtors may, without application to or approval by the Bankruptcy Court, retain professionals and pay reasonable professional fees and expenses in connection with services rendered to the Reorganized Debtors after the Effective Date.

Section 3.02 Treatment of Classified Claims and Interests

As set forth above, certain designated Classes of Claims and Interests are assigned the same number across each of the Debtors. However, this Plan constitutes a separate chapter 11 plan of reorganization for each Debtor and, for purposes of voting and distributions under the Plan, each Class of Claims shall constitute a separate Class for each respective Debtor.

(a) <u>Class 1 Claims</u>: Other Priority Claims against (i) the 2019 Debtors (Class 1A (2019 Debtors) through Class 1LL (2019 Debtors)), (ii) the Foreign Debtors (Class 1A (Foreign Debtors) and Class 1B (Foreign Debtors)), and (iii) the Non-Obligor Debtors (Class 1A (Non-Obligor Debtors) through Class 1D (Non-Obligor Debtors)) shall be collectively referred to below as "Class 1 Claims".

Classification: Class 1 Claims consist of Other Priority Claims against (i) the

2019 Debtors, (ii) the Foreign Debtors, and (iii) the Non-Obligor

Debtors.

Treatment: The legal, equitable and contractual rights of the Holders of

Allowed Class 1 Claims will be unaltered by the Plan. Unless otherwise agreed to by the Holder of an Allowed Class 1 Claim and the Debtors (with the consent of the Required DIP Lenders) or the Reorganized Debtors, as applicable, each Holder of an Allowed Class 1 Claim shall receive in full, final and complete satisfaction, settlement, release and discharge of such Allowed Class 1 Claim (a) payment of the Allowed Class 1 Claim in full in Cash on or as soon as is reasonably practicable after the later of (i) the Effective Date and (ii) the date on which such Claim is Allowed by a Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court or (b) with the consent of the Required DIP Lenders, such other treatment permitted by section

1129(a)(9) of the Bankruptcy Code.

Voting: Class 1 Claims are Unimpaired, and the Holders of Allowed

Class 1 Claims will be conclusively deemed to have accepted the Plan pursuant to section 1126(f) of the Bankruptcy Code. Therefore, the Holders of Allowed Class 1 Claims shall not be

entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan.

(b) <u>Class 2 Claims</u>: Other Secured Claims against (i) the 2019 Debtors (Class 2A (2019 Debtors) through Class 2LL (2019 Debtors)), (ii) the Foreign Debtors (Class 2A (Foreign Debtors) and Class 2B (Foreign Debtors)), and (iii) the Non-Obligor Debtors (Class 2A

(Non-Obligor Debtors) through Class 2D (Non-Obligor Debtors)), shall be collectively referred to below as "Class 2 Claims".

Classification:

Class 2 Claims consist of Other Secured Claims against (i) the 2019 Debtors, (ii) the Foreign Debtors, and (iii) the Non-Obligor

Debtors.

Treatment:

On or as soon as is reasonably practicable after the later of (A) the Effective Date and (B) the date on which an Other Secured Claim is Allowed by a Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court, each Holder of an Allowed Class 2 Claim shall receive, in full and complete settlement, release and discharge of such Claim, in the sole discretion of the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors, as applicable: (i) payment in full in Cash, including the payment of interest allowable under section 506(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, if any; (ii) with the consent of the Required DIP Lenders, reinstatement pursuant to section 1124 of the Bankruptcy Code; (iii) with the consent of the Required DIP Lenders, the Collateral securing any such Allowed Other Secured Claim; or (iv) with the consent of the Required DIP Lenders, such other consideration so as to render such Allowed Other Secured Claim Unimpaired.

Voting:

Class 2 Claims are Unimpaired, and the Holders of Allowed Class 2 Claims will be conclusively deemed to have accepted the Plan pursuant to section 1126(f) of the Bankruptcy Code. Therefore, the Holders of Allowed Class 2 Claims shall not be entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan.

Class 3 Claims: Original Foreign Loan Claims against the Foreign (c) Debtors (Class 3A (Foreign Debtors) and Class 3B (Foreign Debtors)), shall be collectively referred to below as "Class 3 Claims".

Classification:

Class 3 Claims consist of Original Foreign Loan Claims against the Foreign Debtors.

**Treatment:** 

Each Holder of an Allowed Class 3 Claim (together with those Holders of Tranche B DIP Facility Claims as set forth in Section 3.01(c)(ii)(A)(II)), shall receive, on the Effective Date, or as soon as reasonably practicable thereafter, in full satisfaction, settlement, discharge and release of, and in exchange for, such Claim, such Holder's pro rata share (calculated based on the proportion that such Holder's Allowed Original Foreign Loan Claim bears to the aggregate amount of Allowed Tranche B DIP Facility Claims (exclusive of the Incremental Tranche B DIP Accordion Claims and net of amounts paid or payable in Cash in accordance with the Plan) and Allowed Original Foreign Loan Claims) of (A) 100% of the New Series B Preferred Stock, and

(B) 70% of the New Common Stock, subject to dilution by any amounts distributable upon the exercise of the New Warrants; provided, however, that as a condition to the receipt of such New Series B Preferred Stock and New Common Stock, such Holder shall be required to execute the applicable New Governance Documents, as set forth in Sections 5.16 and 8.01 of this Plan.

Allowance:

Class 3 Claims shall be Allowed in an amount equal to (a) the aggregate outstanding amount due in respect of the Initial Foreign Loan of February 10, 2016 of \$21,936,194.49 plus (b) \$3,171,928.15 representing interest subsequently paid-inkind through and including November 1, 2016 on the Initial Foreign Loans plus all interest payable-in-kind from and after such date on the Initial Foreign Loans through the Effective Date, plus (c) any default interest, premiums, fees, expenses, disbursements, costs, charges and any other amounts due under the Foreign Loan Documents with respect to the Initial Foreign Loans as of the Effective Date.

Voting:

Class 3 Claims are Impaired and the Holders of Class 3 Claims shall be entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan.

(d) <u>Class 4 Claims</u>: Prepetition Second Priority Note Claims against the 2019 Debtors (Claims in Class 4A (2019 Debtors) through Class 4LL (2019 Debtors), shall be collectively referred to below as "Class 4 Claims").

Classification:

Class 4 Claims consist of Prepetition Second Priority Note Claims against the 2019 Debtors.

Treatment:

Except to the extent that a Holder of an Allowed Class 4 Claim agrees to a less favorable treatment, each Holder of an Allowed Class 4 Claim, in exchange for full and final satisfaction, settlement, release and compromise of such Claim, shall receive, on the Effective Date, or as soon as reasonably practicable thereafter, at the Holder's election, either:

(A) such Holder's (i) pro rata share (calculated based on the proportion that such Holder's Allowed Claim bears to the aggregate amount of Allowed Class 4 Claims (including, for the avoidance of doubt, any Allowed Claims on account of Holders of Class 4 Claims that elect the Cash Payment Option)) of (a) the Series A Warrant Allocation - Class 4 Claims and (b) the Series B Warrant Allocation - Class 4 Claims, and (ii) pro rata share (calculated based on the proportion that such Holder's Allowed Claim bears to the aggregate amount of Allowed Class 4 Claims held by Holders that do not elect the Cash Payment Option and

Allowed Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors)) of Litigation Trust Secondary Recovery Units; provided, however, that as a condition to the receipt of such New Warrants, such Holder shall be required to execute the applicable New Governance Documents, as set forth in Sections 5.16 and 8.01 of this Plan, or

(B) such Holder's *pro rata* share (calculated based on the proportion that such Holder's Allowed Claim bears to the aggregate amount of Allowed Class 4 Claims held by Holders that elect the Cash Payment Option) of the Cash Pool Payment Amount.

New Warrants/Cash Payment Option: Each Holder of a Class 4 Claim must identify on the Ballot its election to receive Series A Warrants, the Series B Warrants, and the Litigation Trust Secondary Recovery Units, or, in the alternative, the payment on account of the Cash Payment Option. If a Holder of an Allowed Class 4 Claim (i) fails to fill out a Ballot properly, (ii) fails to submit a Ballot timely or does not submit a Ballot, or (iii) becomes entitled to vote on the Plan after the Voting Deadline, then the Holder of such Allowed Class 4 Claim shall be deemed to have elected to receive Series A Warrants, the Series B Warrants, and the Litigation Trust Secondary Recovery Units, in lieu of the payment on account of the Cash Payment Option.

Allowance:

Prepetition Second Priority Note Claims shall be Allowed in the aggregate amount, as of the Petition Date, of \$309,196,875.

Voting:

Class 4 Claims are Impaired and the Holders of Class 4 Claims shall be entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan.

(Claims in Class 5 Claims: General Unsecured Claims against (i) the 2019 Debtors (Claims in Class 5A (2019 Debtors) through Class 5LL (2019 Debtors), shall be collectively referred to below as "Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors)"), (ii) the Foreign Debtors (Claims in Class 5A (Foreign Debtors) and Class 5B (Foreign Debtors), shall be collectively referred to below as "Class 5 Claims (Foreign Debtors)"), and (iii) the Non-Obligor Debtors (Claims in Class 5A (Non-Obligor Debtors) through Class 5D (Non-Obligor Debtors), shall be collectively referred to below as "Class 5 Claims (Non-Obligor Debtors)", and together with Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors) and Class 5 Claims (Foreign Debtors), the "Class 5 Claims").

Classification:

Class 5 Claims consist of General Unsecured Claims against (i) the 2019 Debtors, (ii) the Foreign Debtors, and (iii) the Non-Obligor Debtors.

Treatment:

(i) <u>Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors)</u>: Except to the extent that a Holder of an Allowed Class 5 Claim (2019 Debtors) agrees to a

less favorable treatment, each Holder of an Allowed Class 5 Claim (2019 Debtors), in exchange for full and final satisfaction, settlement, release and compromise of such Claim, shall receive on the Effective Date, or as soon as reasonably practicable thereafter:

- (A) such Holder's *pro rata* share (calculated based on the proportion such Holder's Allowed Claim bears to the aggregate amount of Allowed Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors)) of: (i) the Series A Warrant Allocation Class 5 Claims, (ii) the Series B Warrant Allocation Class 5 Claims, (iii) the Litigation Trust Primary Recovery Units, and (iv) payments under the GUC Note; provided, however, that as a condition to the receipt of such New Warrants, such Holder shall be required to execute the applicable New Governance Documents, as set forth in Sections 5.16 and 8.01 of this Plan; and
- (B) such Holder's *pro rata* share (calculated based on the proportion that such Holder's Allowed Claim bears to the aggregate amount of Allowed Class 4 Claims held by Holders that do not elect the Cash Payment Option and Allowed Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors)) of Litigation Trust Secondary Recovery Units.
- (ii) <u>Class 5 Claims (Foreign Debtors)</u>: The legal, equitable and contractual rights of the Holders of Allowed Class 5 Claims (Foreign Debtors) will be unaltered by the Plan. Unless otherwise agreed to by the Holder of an Allowed Class 5 Claim (Foreign Debtors) and the Debtors (with the consent of the Required DIP Lenders) or the Reorganized Debtors, as applicable, each Holder of an Allowed Class 5 Claim (Foreign Debtors) shall receive in full, final and complete satisfaction, settlement, release and discharge of such Allowed Class 5 Claim (Foreign Debtors): (A) payment in full in Cash; (B) reinstatement pursuant to section 1124 of the Bankruptcy Code; or (C) such other consideration so as to render such Allowed Class 5 Claim (Foreign Debtors) Unimpaired.
- (iii) <u>Class 5 Claims (Non-Obligor Debtors)</u>: The legal, equitable and contractual rights of the Holders of Allowed Class 5 Claims (Non-Obligor Debtors) will be unaltered by the Plan. Unless otherwise agreed to by the Holder of an Allowed Class 5 Claim (Non-Obligor Debtors) and the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors, as applicable, each Holder of an Allowed Class 5 Claim (Non-Obligor Debtors) shall receive in full, final and complete satisfaction, settlement, release and discharge of such Allowed Class 5 Claim (Non-Obligor Debtors): (A) payment in full in Cash; (B) reinstatement pursuant to section 1124 of the

Bankruptcy Code; or (C) such other consideration so as to render such Allowed Class 5 Claim (Non-Obligor Debtors) Unimpaired.

#### Voting:

- (i) <u>Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors)</u>: Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors) are Impaired and the Holders of Allowed Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors) shall be entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan.
- (ii) <u>Class 5 Claims</u> (Foreign <u>Debtors</u>): Class 5 Claims (Foreign <u>Debtors</u>) are Unimpaired, and the Holders of Allowed Class 5 Claims (Foreign <u>Debtors</u>) will be conclusively deemed to have accepted the Plan pursuant to section 1126(f) of the Bankruptcy Code. Therefore, the Holders of Allowed Class 5 Claims (Foreign <u>Debtors</u>) shall not be entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan.
- (iii) <u>Class 5 Claims (Non-Obligor Debtors)</u>: Class 5 Claims (Non-Obligor Debtors) are Unimpaired, and the Holders of Allowed Class 5 Claims (Non-Obligor Debtors) will be conclusively deemed to have accepted the Plan pursuant to section 1126(f) of the Bankruptcy Code. Therefore, the Holders of Allowed Class 5 Claims (Non-Obligor Debtors) shall not be entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan.
- (f) <u>Class 6 Claims</u>: Convenience Claims against the 2019 Debtors (Class 6A (2019 Debtors) through Class 6LL (2019 Debtors)), shall be collectively referred to below as "Class 6 Claims".

Classification:

Class 6 Claims shall consist of Convenience Claims against the 2019 Debtors.

Treatment:

On the Effective Date, or as soon as reasonably practicable thereafter, each Holder of an Allowed Class 6 Claim shall receive in full satisfaction, settlement, discharge and release of, and in exchange for, such Claim, a one-time payment in Cash equal to such Holder's *pro rata* share (calculated based on the proportion that such Holder's Allowed Claim bears to the aggregate amount of Allowed Convenience Claims) of the Convenience Class Cash Pool.

Voting:

Class 6 Claims are Impaired and the Holders of Allowed Class 6 Claims shall be entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan.

(Claims in Class 7 Claims: Subordinated Claims against (i) the 2019 Debtors (Claims in Class 7A (2019 Debtors) through Class 7LL (2019 Debtors), collectively referred to below as "Class 7 Claims (2019 Debtors)"), (ii) the Foreign Debtors (Claims in Class 7A (Foreign Debtors) and Class 7B (Foreign Debtors), collectively referred to below as "Class 7 Claims (Foreign Debtors)"), and (iii) the Non-Obligor Debtors (Claims in Class 7A (Non-Obligor Debtors) through Class 7D (Non-Obligor Debtors), collectively referred to below as

"Class 7 Claims (Non-Obligor Debtors)", and together with Class 7 Claims (2019 Debtors) and Class 7 Claims (Foreign Debtors), the "Class 7 Claims").

Classification:

Class 7 Claims consist of Subordinated Claims against (i) the 2019 Debtors, (ii) the Foreign Debtors, and (iii) the Non-Obligor Debtors.

Treatment:

- (i) Class 7 Claims (2019 Debtors): Holders of Class 7 Claims (2019 Debtors) shall not be entitled to receive or retain any Distributions or other property on account of such Claims under the Plan.
- (ii) Class 7 Claims (Foreign Debtors): The legal, equitable and contractual rights of the Holders of Allowed Class 7 Claims (Foreign Debtors) will be unaltered by the Plan. Unless otherwise agreed to by the Holder of an Allowed Class 7 Claim (Foreign Debtors) and the Debtors (with the consent of the Required DIP Lenders) or the Reorganized Debtors, as applicable, each Holder of an Allowed Class 7 Claim (Foreign Debtors) shall receive in full, final and complete satisfaction, settlement, release and discharge of such Allowed Class 7 Claim (Foreign Debtors): (i) payment in full in Cash; (ii) reinstatement pursuant to section 1124 of the Bankruptcy Code; or (iii) such other consideration so as to render such Allowed Class 7 Claim (Foreign Debtors) Unimpaired.
- (iii) Class 7 Claims (Non-Obligor Debtors): The legal, equitable and contractual rights of the Holders of Allowed Class 7 Claims (Non-Obligor Debtors) will be unaltered by the Plan. Unless otherwise agreed to by the Holder of an Allowed Class 7 Claim (Non-Obligor Debtors) and the Debtors (with the consent of the Required DIP Lenders) or the Reorganized Debtors, as applicable, each Holder of an Allowed Class 7 Claim (Non-Obligor Debtors) shall receive in full, final and complete satisfaction, settlement, release and discharge of such Allowed Class 7 Claim (Non-Obligor Debtors): (i) payment in full in Cash; (ii) reinstatement pursuant to section 1124 of the Bankruptcy Code; or (iii) such other consideration so as to render such Allowed Class 7 Claim (Non-Obligor Debtors) Unimpaired.

Voting:

(i) <u>Class 7 Claims (2019 Debtors)</u>: Class 7 Claims (2019 Debtors) are Impaired, and the Holders of Allowed Class 7 Claims (2019 Debtors) shall be conclusively deemed to have rejected the Plan pursuant to section 1126(g) of the Bankruptcy Code. Therefore, the Holders of Allowed Class 7 Claims (2019 Debtors) shall not be entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan.

- (ii) <u>Class 7 Claims (Foreign Debtors)</u>: Class 7 Claims (Foreign Debtors) are Unimpaired, and the Holders of Allowed Class 7 Claims (Foreign Debtors) will be conclusively deemed to have accepted the Plan pursuant to section 1126(f) of the Bankruptcy Code. Therefore, the Holders of Allowed Class 7 Claims (Foreign Debtors) shall not be entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan.
- (iii) <u>Class 7 Claims (Non-Obligor Debtors)</u>: Class 7 Claims (Non-Obligor Debtors) are Unimpaired, and the Holders of Allowed Class 7 Claims (Non-Obligor Debtors) will be conclusively deemed to have accepted the Plan pursuant to section 1126(f) of the Bankruptcy Code. Therefore, the Holders of Allowed Class 7 Claims (Non-Obligor Debtors) shall not be entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan.
- (h) <u>Class 8 Claims</u>: Intercompany Claims against (i) the 2019 Debtors (Class 8A (2019 Debtors) through Class 8LL (2019 Debtors)), (ii) the Foreign Debtors (Class 8A (Foreign Debtors) and Class 8B (Foreign Debtors)), and (iii) the Non-Obligor Debtors (Class 8A (Non-Obligor Debtors) through Class 8D (Non-Obligor Debtors)) shall be collectively referred to below as "Class 8 Claims".

Classification:

Class 8 Claims consist of Intercompany Claims against (i) the 2019 Debtors, (ii) the Foreign Debtors, and (iii) the Non-Obligor

Debtors.

Treatment:

On the Effective Date, or as soon as reasonably practicable thereafter, Allowed Class 8 Claims shall, at the election of the Debtors (with the consent of the Required DIP Lenders), or the Reorganized Debtors, as applicable, be either (i) reinstated, (ii) set off against other Intercompany Claims and/or claims by any Debtor against any non-Debtor Subsidiary in one or a series of transactions, or (iii) released, waived, and discharged.

Voting:

Class 8 Claims are Unimpaired, and the Holders of Allowed Class 8 Claims will be conclusively deemed to have accepted the Plan pursuant to section 1126(f) of the Bankruptcy Code. Therefore, the Holders of Allowed Class 8 Claims shall not be entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan.

(i) <u>Class 9 Interests</u>: Interests in (i) the Guarantor Debtors (Class 9B (2019 Debtors) through Class 9LL (2019 Debtors)), (ii) the Foreign Debtors (Class 9A (Foreign Debtors) and Class 9B (Foreign Debtors)), and (iii) the Non-Obligor Debtors (Class 9A (Non-Obligor Debtors)) through Class 9D (Non-Obligor Debtors)), shall be collectively referred to below as "Class 9 Interests".

Classification: Class 9 Interests consist of all Interests in (i) the Guarantor

Debtors; (ii) the Foreign Debtors; and (iii) the Non-Obligor

Debtors.

<u>Treatment</u>: As of the Effective Date, each Holder of Class 9 Interests shall, at

the election of the Debtors (with the consent of the Required DIP Lenders), or the Reorganized Debtors, as applicable, be either

(i) reinstated, or (ii) released, waived, and discharged.

Voting: Class 9 Interests are Unimpaired, and the Holders of Allowed

Class 9 Interests will be conclusively deemed to have consented to the Plan pursuant to section 1126(f) of the Bankruptcy Code. Therefore, the Holders of Allowed Class 9 Interests shall not be

entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan.

(j) <u>Class 10 Interests</u>: Interests in SFXE (Class 10A (2019 Debtors)) shall be referred to below as "Class 10 Interests".

<u>Classification</u>: Class 10 Interests consist of all Interests in SFXE.

Treatment: On the Effective Date, each Holder of an Interest in SFXE shall

not receive or retain any Distribution or other property on account of such Interests under the Plan. All Interests in SFXE and all stock certificates, instruments, and other documents evidencing such Interests in SFXE shall be cancelled as of the Effective Date.

<u>Voting</u>: Class 10 Interests are Impaired, and the Holders of Interests in

SFXE shall be conclusively deemed to have rejected the Plan pursuant to section 1126(g) of the Bankruptcy Code. Therefore, the Holders of Class 10 Interests shall not be entitled to vote to

accept or reject the Plan.

Section 3.03 Reservation of Rights Regarding Claims and Interests

Except as otherwise explicitly provided in the Plan, nothing herein shall affect the Debtors' or the Reorganized Debtors' rights and defenses, both legal and equitable, with respect to any Claims or Interests, including, but not limited to, all rights with respect to legal and equitable defenses to alleged rights of setoff or recoupment.

The Plan is being proposed as a joint plan of reorganization of the Debtors for administrative purposes only. The Plan is not premised upon the substantive consolidation of the Debtors with respect to the Classes of Claims or Interests set forth in the Plan.

# ARTICLE IV ACCEPTANCE OR REJECTION OF THE PLAN

Section 4.01 Classes of Claims Solicited to Vote

Only the votes of Holders of Class 3 Claims, Class 4 Claims, Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors), and Class 6 Claims shall be solicited with respect to the Plan.

Section 4.02 Acceptance by a Voting Class

In accordance with section 1126(c) of the Bankruptcy Code, and except as provided in section 1126(e) of the Bankruptcy Code, a voting Class of Claims shall have accepted the Plan if the Holders of at least two-thirds (2/3) in dollar amount and more than one-half (1/2) in number of the Allowed Claims voted in such Class have timely and properly voted to accept or reject the Plan.

Section 4.03 Presumed Acceptances by Unimpaired Classes

Class 1 Claims, Class 2 Claims, Class 5 Claims (Foreign Debtors), Class 5 Claims (Non-Obligor Debtors), Class 7 Claims (Foreign Debtors), Class 7 Claims (Non-Obligor Debtors), Class 8 Claims, and Class 9 Interests are Unimpaired under the Plan. Under section 1126(f) of the Bankruptcy Code, Holders of such Unimpaired Claims and Interests are conclusively presumed to have accepted the Plan. Moreover, Holders of Intercompany Claims and Intercompany Interests consent to the Plan's treatment of their respective Classes. Accordingly, the votes of Holders of such Unimpaired Claims and Interests shall not be solicited.

Section 4.04 Presumed Rejection by Impaired Class Not Receiving or Retaining Any Property

Class 7 Claims (2019 Debtors) and Class 10 Interests are Impaired under the Plan, and the Holders of such Impaired Claims and Interests are not receiving or retaining any property under the Plan on account of such Claims or Interests. Under section 1126(g) of the Bankruptcy Code, Holders of such Impaired Claims or Interests are conclusively presumed to have rejected the Plan, and the votes of Holders of such Impaired Claims or Interests shall not be solicited.

Section 4.05 Confirmation Pursuant to Section 1129(b) of the Bankruptcy Code

The Debtors may seek Confirmation of the Plan pursuant to section 1129(b) of the Bankruptcy Code with respect to any Impaired Class that rejects the Plan or is deemed to have rejected the Plan. The Debtors reserve the right (with the consent of the Required DIP Lenders) to alter, amend, modify, revoke, or withdraw the Plan, the Plan Supplement, or any schedule, appendix or exhibit to amend or modify it to satisfy the requirements of section 1129(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, if necessary.

#### Section 4.06 Elimination of Vacant Classes

Any Class of Claims or Interests in the Debtors that does not contain, as of the date of the commencement of the Confirmation Hearing, a Holder of an Allowed Claim or Interest, or a Holder of a Claim temporarily allowed under Bankruptcy Rule 3018, shall be deemed deleted from the Plan for all purposes, including for purposes of determining acceptance of the Plan by such Class under section 1129(a)(8) of the Bankruptcy Code.

# ARTICLE V MEANS FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PLAN

Section 5.01 Source of Consideration for Plan Distributions

Unless otherwise provided in the Plan, the Debtors, the Reorganized Debtors, and the New Equity Issuer, as applicable, are authorized to execute and deliver any documents necessary or appropriate to obtain Cash for funding the Plan (including, without limitation, to enter into the New Series A Preferred Stock Investment Agreement), and to sell and use proceeds from the sale of shares of the New Series A Preferred Stock and/or any funds held by the Debtors on the Effective Date or available under the DIP Facility, (i) to make Distributions required by the Plan, (ii) to pay other expenses of the Chapter 11 Cases, to the extent so ordered by the Bankruptcy Court, and (iii) for general corporate purposes. Further, the Debtors, the Reorganized Debtors, and the New Equity Issuer shall (with the consent of the Required DIP Lenders) be entitled to transfer funds between and among themselves as they determine to be necessary or appropriate to enable the Reorganized Debtors to satisfy their obligations under the Plan.

## Section 5.02 Continued Corporate Existence

Except as may be implemented pursuant to Section 5.07(g) of the Plan, each of the Reorganized Debtors shall continue to exist after the Effective Date with all powers of a corporation or a limited liability company under the laws of the respective jurisdiction governing their formation or incorporation and pursuant to the New Governance Documents and without prejudice to any right to alter or terminate such existence (whether by merger or otherwise) under applicable federal or state law, except as such rights may be limited, modified and conditioned by the Plan, the Plan Supplement, and any other documents and instruments executed in connection therewith.

#### Section 5.03 General Corporate Matters

The entry of the Confirmation Order shall constitute authorization for the Debtors and the Reorganized Debtors to take or cause to be taken all actions necessary or appropriate to consummate and implement the provisions of the Plan prior to, on, and after the Effective Date, and all such actions taken or caused to be taken shall be deemed to have been authorized and approved by the Bankruptcy Court, including those actions contemplated under the Description of Structure. All such actions shall be deemed to have occurred and shall be in effect pursuant to applicable non-bankruptcy law and the Bankruptcy Code, without any requirement of further action by the partners, members, stockholders, directors or managers of the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors. Such actions may include (1) the adoption and filing of the Restated Charter Documents and the other New Governance Documents, (2) the appointment of the New

SFXE Board, (3) subject to the provisions of the New Governance Documents, the adoption and implementation of the Management Incentive Plan, (4) the authorization, issuance and/or Distribution pursuant to the Plan of the GUC Note, the New Preferred Stock, the New Common Stock, and the New Warrants, (5) the authorization and execution of the Litigation Trust Agreement and the distribution of the Litigation Trust Assets to the Litigation Trust, (6) the execution, delivery and/or filing, as applicable, of appropriate agreements or other documents of merger, consolidation, restructuring, conversion, disposition, transfer, dissolution or liquidation containing terms that are consistent with the terms of the Plan and that satisfy the applicable requirements of applicable law, and (7) the execution, delivery and/or filing, as applicable, of appropriate instruments of transfer, assignment, assumption or delegation of any asset, property, security, right, liability, debt or obligation on terms consistent with the terms of the Plan and having other terms for which the applicable parties agree. On the Effective Date, the appropriate officers, partners, members, directors and managers of the Debtors and the Reorganized Debtors are authorized and directed to execute and deliver the agreements, documents, and instruments contemplated by the Plan or the Plan Supplement, in the name and on behalf of the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors.

#### Section 5.04 Post Effective Date Boards

On the Effective Date, the operations of the Reorganized Debtors shall become the responsibility of their respective boards of directors or managers, subject to and in accordance with the applicable New Governance Documents of each Reorganized Debtor, which shall provide that each Reorganized Debtor shall continue to operate under the laws of their respective jurisdictions of incorporation or formation.

Except (x) for the specified corporate actions to be identified in the documents included in the Plan Supplement, and which shall require approval of holders as set forth therein, and (y) as otherwise required by non-waivable applicable law, after the Effective Date, the New SFXE Board shall make all decisions relating to the Reorganized Debtors.

As shall be set forth in the applicable New Governance Documents, the New SFXE Board shall consist of a number of members and be appointed in a manner, subject to applicable law, to be agreed upon by the Required Tranche B DIP Lenders or otherwise provided in the New Governance Documents. In accordance with section 1129(a)(5) of the Bankruptcy Code, the initial directors of the Reorganized Debtors, including the members of the New SFXE Board, shall be comprised of the individuals identified in a disclosure to be Filed as part of the Plan Supplement, to the extent known.

## Section 5.05 Officers of the Reorganized Debtors

The initial officers of the Reorganized Debtors shall be selected as set forth in the Plan Supplement. After the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtors may remove or appoint officers in accordance with applicable non-bankruptcy law.

## Section 5.06 Indemnification Obligations

Upon the Effective Date, the right of an Indemnified Person to receive any reimbursements, advancements, payments or other amounts arising out of, relating to or in

connection with any Indemnification Obligation shall be limited to, and an Indemnified Person's sole and exclusive remedy to receive any of the foregoing, shall be exclusively from the Debtors' director and officer insurance policies, and no Indemnified Person shall seek, or be entitled to receive, any of the foregoing from (directly or indirectly) the Debtors and/or Reorganized Debtors, including but not limited through a recovery under the Plan as a Class 5 Claim, Class 6 Claim or as any other classified or unclassified claim hereunder (and, for the avoidance of doubt, any such claim of an Indemnified Person in connection with an Indemnification Obligation shall not be included for purposes of the calculation based on Allowed Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors) set forth in the definition of Litigation Trust Primary Recovery Units). Nothing in the Plan shall be deemed an assumption by the Reorganized Debtors of any contract, agreement, resolution, instrument or document in which such Indemnification Obligations are contained, memorialized, agreed to, embodied or created (or any of the terms or provisions thereof).

- (b) Entry of the Confirmation Order will constitute the Bankruptcy Court's approval of the Debtors' assumption of each of the director and officer liability insurance policies, solely to the extent executory, and solely to the extent that assumption of such policies shall not be deemed to create or vest any obligation of the Debtors or Reorganized Debtors to pay or satisfy any obligation, deductible, self-insured retention, or indemnification under any director and officer liability insurance policy; provided, however, without limiting the foregoing, nothing herein is intended to, shall be deemed to, create or vest any obligation of the Debtors or Reorganized Debtors to pay or satisfy any obligation, deductible, self-insured retention, or indemnification under any director and officer liability insurance policy. For the avoidance of doubt, the Organization shall automatically be deemed, without further act or action, to have "failed" and "refused" to advance, pay or indemnify covered Loss of an Insured Person within the applicable Retention, as set forth in the AIG Policy (all capitalized terms used in the foregoing sentence shall have such meanings ascribed to them in the AIG Policy).
- (c) Prior to or on the Effective Date, the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors, shall purchase reasonably sufficient tail coverage, as determined by the Debtors, to extend the discovery or reporting period of any director and officer liability insurance policy for the current policy period to enable all currently covered Indemnified Persons who are subject to the Debtor's Indemnification Obligation to report Claims first made against them for a reasonable period after the Effective Date, arising out of alleged wrongful acts occurring prior to the Effective Date.

## Section 5.07 Restructuring Implementation Steps

The transactions contemplated by the Plan will require the following:

(a) <u>Establishment of Litigation Trust</u>. On the Effective Date, the Litigation Trust Agreement shall be executed, the Litigation Trust shall be established, the Litigation Trustee shall be appointed, the Litigation Trust Oversight Committee shall be constituted, and the Litigation Trust Claims shall be transferred to the Litigation Trust, all in accordance with the terms of Article VI hereof. The Confirmation Order shall provide for the appointment of the Litigation Trustee as the representative of the Estates for purposes necessary and proper to carry out the enforcement of the Litigation Trust Claims on behalf of and in the right of the Estates.

- (b) Execution of the GUC Note. On the Effective Date, the applicable New Debt Issuer shall be authorized, without further act or action under applicable law, regulation, order or rule, and without further corporate proceedings or action, to issue the GUC Note to the Litigation Trustee for subsequent distributions thereunder to be made to the Holders of Allowed Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors). All documentation with respect to the GUC Note shall be in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Debtors or Reorganized Debtors, as applicable, the Required Tranche B DIP Lenders, and the Creditors' Committee.
- Agreement and Authorization and Issuance of the New Preferred Stock. On the Effective Date, the applicable New Equity Issuer shall be authorized, without further act or action under applicable law, regulation, order or rule, and without further corporate proceedings or action, to enter into the New Series A Preferred Stock Investment Agreement, and to issue to the applicable parties shares of (1) the New Series A Preferred Stock pursuant to the Plan and the New Series A Preferred Stock Investment Agreement, having the terms as set forth in the New Series A Preferred Stock Certificate and (2) the New Series B Preferred Stock pursuant to the Plan, having the terms as set forth in the New Series B Preferred Stock Certificate. All documentation (A) with respect to the New Series A Preferred Stock shall be in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Debtors or Reorganized Debtors, as applicable, and the New Series A Preferred Stock Investors, and (B) with respect to the New Series B Preferred Stock shall be in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Debtors or Reorganized Debtors or Reorganized Debtors, as applicable, and the Required Tranche B DIP Lenders.
- (d) <u>Authorization and Issuance of New Common Stock.</u> On the Effective Date, the applicable New Equity Issuer shall be authorized, without further act or action under applicable law, regulation, order or rule, and without further corporate proceedings or action, to issue and deliver shares of New Common Stock (including the New Common Stock Additional Amount) pursuant to the Plan and the New Series A Preferred Stock Investment Agreement to the Holders of the Tranche B DIP Facility Claims, the Holders of Allowed Original Foreign Loan Claims, and the New Series A Preferred Stock Investors.
- Authorization of New Stockholders' Agreement. On the Effective Date, (e) the applicable New Equity Issuer shall be authorized, without further act or action under applicable law, regulation, order or rule, and without further corporate proceedings or action, to enter into the New Stockholders' Agreement containing certain terms and conditions governing the rights of holders of New Series A Preferred Stock, holders of New Series B Preferred Stock, holders of New Common Stock and, if required pursuant to the Description of Structure, holders of the New Warrants. All documentation with respect to the New Stockholders' Agreement shall be in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Debtors or Reorganized Debtors, as applicable, the Required Tranche B DIP Lenders, and, if the holders of New Warrants are required to be parties to the New Stockholders' Agreement pursuant to the Description of Structure, the Creditors' Committee. The New Stockholders' Agreement shall contain restrictions on the transfer of shares of New Common Stock, the shares of the New Series A Preferred Stock and the shares of New Series B Preferred Stock that would prevent transfers of any share of New Common Stock, any share of New Series A Preferred Stock or any share of New Series B Preferred Stock, if the applicable New Equity Issuer believes, in good faith, that such transfer could require the applicable New Equity Issuer to become a reporting entity under

Section 12 of the Securities Exchange Act. Subject to the terms of the immediately preceding sentence and to other transfer restrictions that may be included in the applicable New Governance Documents, shares of New Common Stock and shares of New Preferred Stock shall be transferable after first providing the applicable New Equity Issuer with notice at least five (5) Business Days prior to the proposed transfer.

Authorization and Issuance of New Warrants. On the Effective Date, the (f) applicable New Equity Issuer shall be authorized, without further act or action under applicable law, regulation, order or rule, and without further corporate proceedings or action, to issue the New Warrants pursuant to the terms of the Plan, and such warrants shall be issued without any payment or consideration from the holders who are the beneficiaries thereof. To the extent the total amount of Allowed Class 4 Claims and Allowed Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors) has not been determined on the Effective Date, the Series A Warrants and the Series B Warrants will be issued to a third party agent or nominee selected by the Debtors (with the consent of the Required Tranche B DIP Lenders) for the benefit of the Holders of Allowed Class 4 Claims and Allowed Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors). Upon final adjudication or final determination of all Allowed Class 4 Claims and Allowed Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors), the Series A Warrants and Series B Warrants will be distributed by such third party agent or nominee to the Holders of Allowed Class 4 Claims and Allowed Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors) in their respective pro rata amounts; provided, however, that the Series A Warrants and Series B Warrants that were allocated pursuant to the Series A Warrant Allocation - Class 4 Claims and Series B Warrant Allocation - Class 4 Claims to Holders who elected the Cash Payment Option (if any), shall not be distributed to such Holders, and instead will be canceled. The parties may determine to issue the Series A Warrants or the Series B Warrants in one or more sub-series as may be required or deemed advisable to effectuate the Distributions set forth in the Plan. All documentation with respect to the New Warrants (including, but not limited to, the New Warrants, or a warrant agreement, if applicable) shall be consistent with the terms of the Plan and shall be in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Debtors or Reorganized Debtors, as applicable, Allianz, the Required Tranche B DIP Lenders, and the Creditors' Committee (as applicable). No such documentation with respect to the New Warrants may be modified or amended in any manner materially adverse to the holder thereof except with the express prior written consent of holders of a majority of the New Warrants so adversely affected. For the avoidance of doubt, pursuant to Section 3.01(c)(ii)(A)(I) of the Plan, the Series C Warrants shall be deemed automatically transferred to Allianz without any further action by any party.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in the Plan, the New Warrants shall not (i) bear any stated rate of interest; (ii) entitle the holder thereof to vote or receive dividends or to be deemed the holder of capital stock or any other securities of the applicable New Equity Issuer which may at any time be distributable thereunder for any purpose; or (iii) confer upon the holder thereof (in its capacity as a holder of the New Warrants) any of the rights of a stockholder of a New Equity Issuer (including appraisal rights, any right to vote for the election of directors or upon any matter submitted to stockholders of a New Equity Issuer at any meeting thereof, or to receive notice of meetings, or to receive dividends or subscription rights or otherwise). The Reorganized Debtors or the applicable New Equity Issuer (or the Disbursing Agent or other warrant agent selected by the Debtors) shall maintain a register identifying each holder of a New Warrant, the amount of the New Warrant held by such holder, and whether such New Warrant is a Series A Warrant, a Series B Warrant or a Series C Warrant. The New Warrants, or the

warrant agreement that governs the New Warrants, if applicable, shall contain restrictions on the transfer of New Warrants that would prevent transfers of any New Warrants, if the applicable New Equity Issuer believes, in good faith, that such transfer could require the applicable New Equity Issuer to become a reporting entity under Section 12 of the Securities Exchange Act. Subject to the terms of the immediately preceding sentence and to other transfer restrictions that may be included in the applicable New Governance Documents that govern the New Warrants, the New Warrants shall be transferable after first providing the applicable New Equity Issuer with written notice at least five (5) Business Days prior to the proposed transfer.

#### (1) Termination and Expiration of New Warrants

The Series A Warrants, the Series B Warrants, and the Series C Warrants shall each terminate and expire on the earlier to occur of (i) the fifth (5th) anniversary of the Effective Date, and (ii) the consummation of a Liquidity Event, subject, in both cases, to the right of the holder of such New Warrants to receive any consideration that may be owing in respect of a Liquidity Event that occurs concurrently with such termination.

Distributions on account of the New Warrants will be made only to the extent required by the Plan and the terms of the New Warrants and, if no such distributions are required to be made hereunder or thereunder, the New Warrants will terminate and expire and cease to exist and holders thereof will receive no value on account of the New Warrants.

#### (2) Series A Warrants

Upon the occurrence of a Liquidity Event prior to the termination and expiration of the Series A Warrants, holders of the Series A Warrants shall receive consideration (payable in Cash, securities or other property, or a combination thereof, at the option of the New Equity Issuer, as provided in the Series A Warrants) equal to their *pro rata* allocation (as determined by Section 3.02(d) and 3.02(e) of the Plan) of twelve-and-a-half percent (12.5%) of the aggregate fair market value of the New Common Stock in such Liquidity Event, determined on the basis of the total consideration actually received by the holders of New Common Stock in such Liquidity Event in respect of New Common Stock and the percentage of the New Common Stock participating in such Liquidity Event (or, in the case of a Liquidity Event that is a Qualified Public Offering, the public offering price per share of New Common Stock sold in the Qualified Public Offering multiplied by the number of shares of New Common Stock that are issued and outstanding immediately prior to such Qualified Public Offering); provided, however, that the Series A Warrants shall be subject to dilution by the Series B Warrants and the Series C Warrants.

In the event that upon an occurrence of a Liquidity Event prior to the termination and expiration of the Series A Warrants, the consideration distributable to Holders of the Series A Warrants on account of the Series A Warrants does not in the aggregate exceed a value of \$500,000, then at the Holder's option (the "Series A Warrant Put"), which shall be deemed automatically exercised, the applicable New Equity Issuer shall be obligated to purchase all outstanding Series A Warrants for a total of \$500,000, less the consideration received (if any) by the Holders of Series A Warrants upon a Liquidity Event, payable in Cash. For the avoidance of

doubt, if the Series A Warrant Put is triggered, no distribution shall be made on account of the Series B Warrants or the Series C Warrants.

Nothing in this Section 5.07(f) shall obligate the Reorganized Debtors, the applicable New Equity Issuer, and/or the applicable New Debt Issuer, to purchase the Series A Warrants if a Liquidity Event does not occur before the fifth (5th) anniversary of the Effective Date.

#### (3) Series B Warrants

Upon the occurrence of a Liquidity Event prior to the termination and expiration of the Series B Warrants, holders of the Series B Warrants shall receive consideration (payable in Cash, securities or other property, or a combination thereof, at the option of the New Equity Issuer, as provided in the Series B Warrants) equal to their applicable *pro rata* allocation (as determined by Section 3.02(d) and 3.02(e) of the Plan) of ten percent (10%) of the amount by which the aggregate fair market value of the New Common Stock in such Liquidity Event, determined on the basis of the total consideration actually received by the holders of New Common Stock in such Liquidity Event in respect of New Common Stock and the percentage of the New Common Stock participating in such Liquidity Event (or, in the case of a Liquidity Event that is a Qualified Public Offering, the public offering price per share of New Common Stock sold in the Qualified Public Offering multiplied by the number of shares of New Common Stock that are issued and outstanding immediately prior to such Qualified Public Offering) exceeds the Equity Value Threshold. The Series B Warrants and Series C Warrants shall dilute the Series A Warrants above the Equity Value Threshold.

#### (4) Series C Warrants

Upon the occurrence of a Liquidity Event prior to the termination and expiration of the Series C Warrants, holders of the Series C Warrants shall receive consideration (payable in Cash, securities or other property, or a combination thereof, at the option of the New Equity Issuer, as provided in the Series C Warrants) equal to their *pro rata* share (calculated based on the proportion that a Holder's Series C Warrants bears to the aggregate amount of Series C Warrants distributed) of one percent (1%) of the amount by which the aggregate fair market value of the New Common Stock in such Liquidity Event, determined on the basis of the total consideration actually received by the holders of New Common Stock in such Liquidity Event in respect of New Common Stock and the percentage of the New Common Stock participating in such Liquidity Event (or, in the case of a Liquidity Event that is a Qualified Public Offering, the public offering price per share of New Common Stock sold in the Qualified Public Offering multiplied by the number of shares of New Common Stock that are issued and outstanding immediately prior to such Qualified Public Offering) exceeds the Equity Value Threshold. The Series B and the Series C Warrants shall dilute the Series A Warrants above the Equity Value Threshold.

(g) <u>Restructuring Transactions</u>. From the Confirmation Date through the Effective Date, the Debtors (with the consent of the Required Tranche B DIP Lenders) or the Reorganized Debtors, as applicable, may enter into such transactions, execute and deliver such agreements, instruments and other documents, and may take such actions as may be necessary or appropriate, in accordance with any applicable law, to effect a company/corporate or operational

restructuring of the Debtors' businesses, to otherwise simplify the overall company/corporate or operational structure of the Reorganized Debtors, to achieve company/corporate or operational efficiencies, or to otherwise improve financial results; provided that such transactions or actions are not otherwise materially inconsistent with the Plan (or any documents in the Plan Supplement). The specific corporate structure pursuant to which the Debtors will reorganize shall be determined by the Debtors and the Required Tranche B DIP Lenders (and shall be reasonably acceptable to the Creditors' Committee) prior to the Effective Date and may include, among other things, (i) conversion of certain of the Debtors into limited liability companies and/or corporations (as applicable), (ii) the creation of one or more newly formed holding companies with respect to the Reorganized Debtors, and (iii) the issuance of intercompany liabilities and/or intercompany equity. A detailed summary of any known structural changes shall be set forth in the Description of Structure included in the Plan Supplement.

## Section 5.08 Exemption under Section 1145 of the Bankruptcy Code

The offering, issuance and Distribution of any securities pursuant to the Plan and any and all settlement agreements incorporated therein are exempt from applicable federal and state securities laws (including blue sky laws), registration and other requirements, including but not limited to, the registration and prospectus delivery requirements of Section 5 of the Securities Act, pursuant to section 1145 of the Bankruptcy Code or, if section 1145 of the Bankruptcy Code is not available, pursuant to Section 4(a)(2) of the Securities Act or another available exemption from registration under the Securities Act, as applicable.

Section 5.09 Revesting of Assets; Preservation of Causes of Action; Release of Liens

Except as otherwise provided herein, or in the Confirmation Order, and pursuant to section 1123(b)(3) and sections 1141(b) and (c) of the Bankruptcy Code, on the Effective Date, all of the property and assets of the Debtors and all Causes of Action (and rights with respect thereto) that the Debtors or the Estates may hold against any Person or Entity (other than those expressly released or subject to exculpation pursuant to Sections 12.02 and 12.05 of the Plan, respectively) shall automatically vest or revest in the Reorganized Debtors, free and clear of all Claims, Liens, Interests, charges or other encumbrances; provided, however, that on the Effective Date, all of the Debtors' right, title and interest in and to the Litigation Trust Claims shall become Litigation Trust Assets in accordance with Article VI of the Plan. On and after the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtors may operate the Debtors' businesses and conduct their affairs and use, acquire or dispose of property and assets and settle or compromise any Claims (subject to Sections 9.01(iii) and 9.03 of the Plan), Interests, or Causes of Action (and rights with respect thereto) (other than the Litigation Trust Claims and rights with respect thereto) without the supervision or approval by the Bankruptcy Court and free of any restrictions of the Bankruptcy Code or Bankruptcy Rules, subject to the terms of this Plan and the Plan Supplement, and all documents and exhibits thereto implementing the provisions of the Plan.

Except as otherwise provided in the Plan or in any contract, instrument, release or other agreement entered into or delivered in connection with the Plan, in accordance with section 1123(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, to the fullest extent possible under applicable law, on the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtors or their successors shall retain and may enforce, and

shall have the sole right to enforce, prosecute, abandon, dismiss, compromise or settle any claims, demands, rights, and those Causes of Action (and rights with respect thereto) that the Debtors may hold against any Entity, except those Causes of Action that are (i) released or subject to exculpation pursuant to Sections 12.02 and 12.05 of the Plan, respectively or (ii) Litigation Trust Claims that are transferred to the Litigation Trust.

## Section 5.10 Exemption from Certain Transfer Taxes

Pursuant to section 1146(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, any transfers of property pursuant to the Plan shall not be subject to any document recording tax, stamp tax, conveyance fee, intangibles or similar tax, mortgage tax, stamp act, real estate transfer tax, mortgage recording tax, or other similar tax or governmental assessment, and upon entry of the Confirmation Order, the appropriate state or local governmental officials or agents shall forgo the collection of any such tax or governmental assessment and accept for filing and recordation all such instruments or other documents governing or evidencing such transfers without the payment of any such tax, recordation fee, or governmental assessment. Such exemption specifically applies, without limitation, to: (1) the creation of any mortgage, deed of trust, Lien or other security interest; (2) the making or assignment of any lease or sublease; (3) the issuance and/or Distribution pursuant to the Plan of the New Preferred Stock, the New Common Stock, the New Warrants, and any other securities of the Debtors, the Reorganized Debtors, a New Debt Issuer, or a New Equity Issuer; (4) the transfer of the Litigation Trust Assets to the Litigation Trust; and (5) the making or delivery of any deed, bill of sale, assignment and assumption agreement or other instrument of transfer under, in furtherance of or in connection with the Plan, including: (a) any merger agreements, equity purchase agreements or asset purchase agreements; (b) agreements of consolidation, restructuring, disposition, liquidation, or dissolution; (c) deeds; (d) bills of sale; and (e) assignments executed in connection with any transaction occurring pursuant to the Plan.

## Section 5.11 Reorganized Debtors' Obligations under the Plan

From and after the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtors shall exercise their reasonable discretion and business judgment to perform their obligations under the Plan. The Plan will be administered and actions will be taken in the name of the Debtors and the Reorganized Debtors. From and after the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtors shall conduct, among other things, the following tasks (except to the extent otherwise provided by the Plan):

- (i) administer the Plan and take all steps and execute all instruments and documents necessary to effectuate the terms of the Plan;
- (ii) pursue (including, as it determines through the exercise of their business judgment, prosecuting, enforcing, objecting to, litigating, reconciling, settling, abandoning or resolving) all of the rights, Claims, Causes of Action, defenses, and counterclaims retained by the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors;
- (iii) reconcile Claims and resolve Disputed Claims, and administer the Claims' allowance and disallowance processes as set forth in the Plan, including objecting to, prosecuting, litigating, reconciling, settling, and resolving Claims and Disputed Claims in accordance with the Plan;

- (iv) make decisions regarding the retention, engagement, payment, and replacement of professionals, employees, and consultants;
  - (v) administer the Distributions under the Plan;
- (vi) exercise such other powers as necessary or prudent to carry out the provisions of the Plan;
  - (vii) file appropriate tax returns;
- (viii) file a motion requesting the Bankruptcy Court enter a final decree closing the Chapter 11 Cases; and
- effectuate the Plan. take such other action as may be necessary or appropriate to

Section 5.12 Cancellation of Existing Notes, Securities and Agreements

Except for purposes of evidencing a right to a Distribution under the Plan, Lien priority and perfection with respect to the applicable foreign SFX Entities, or otherwise as provided hereunder, on the Effective Date, the DIP Credit Documents, the Foreign Loan Documents and the Prepetition Second Priority Note Documents, and all agreements relating thereto, shall be deemed automatically cancelled, terminated and of no further force or effect, without further act or action under any applicable agreement, law, regulation, order, or rule and the obligations of the parties, as applicable, thereunder shall be deemed discharged; provided, however, the DIP Credit Documents, the Foreign Loan Documents and the Prepetition Second Priority Note Documents shall continue in effect solely for the limited purpose of (i) allowing the relevant Holders of the DIP Claims, the Original Foreign Loan Claims, and the Prepetition Second Priority Notes to receive their Distributions under the Plan, (ii) allowing the DIP Agent, the Foreign Loan Agent, and the Prepetition Second Priority Trustee, respectively, to make any Distributions on account of the DIP Claims, the Original Foreign Loan Claims, and the Prepetition Second Priority Notes pursuant to this Plan, to perform such other necessary administrative or other functions with respect thereto and with respect to other obligations set forth under the Plan and the Confirmation Order, and for the DIP Agent, the Foreign Loan Agent, and the Prepetition Second Priority Trustee to have the benefit of all the rights and protections and other provisions of the DIP Credit Documents, the Foreign Loan Documents, and the Prepetition Second Priority Note Documents, and all other related agreements, respectively, including to seek compensation and reimbursement of reasonable fees and expenses after the Effective Date, and (iii) permitting the DIP Agent, the Foreign Loan Agent and the Prepetition Second Priority Trustee to maintain and assert their Charging Lien or right to indemnification, contribution or other claim it may have against the DIP Lenders under the DIP Credit Documents, the Foreign Loan Lenders under the Foreign Loan Documents, and the Prepetition Second Priority Noteholders under the Prepetition Second Priority Note Documents, respectively, subject to any and all defenses any party may have under the Plan or applicable law to any such asserted rights or claims.

Except as provided for in Section 3.02(i) of the Plan, on the Effective Date, (i) the existing Interests in the Debtors (other than Intercompany Interests), (ii) any promissory notes,

share certificates, whether for preferred or common stock (including treasury stock), unit or limited liability company interest certificates, other instruments evidencing any Claims or Interests in the Debtors, other than a Claim that is being reinstated and rendered Unimpaired and other than Intercompany Interests, (iii) all options, warrants, calls, rights, puts, awards, commitments or any other agreements of any character to acquire Interests in the Debtors, and (iv) all registration rights, preemptive rights, rights of first refusal, rights of first offer, co-sale rights and other investor rights governing or relating to any Interests, in any such case, shall be deemed cancelled and of no further force and effect, without any further act or action under any applicable agreement, law, regulation, order or rule, and without further corporate or limited liability company or similar authority (as applicable) proceedings or action, and the obligations of the Debtors under the notes, share certificates, unit or limited liability company interest certificates and other agreements and instruments governing such Claims and Interests in the Debtors shall be discharged subject to the provisions of the Plan. The Holders of or parties to such cancelled notes, shares, share certificates, unit or limited liability company interest certificates and other agreements and instruments shall have no rights arising from or relating to such notes, shares, share certificates, unit or limited liability company interest certificates and other agreements and instruments or the cancellation thereof, except the rights provided or preserved pursuant to the Plan.

#### Section 5.13 Management Incentive Plan

On the Effective Date or as soon as is reasonably practicable thereafter, the Reorganized Debtors may adopt and approve a Management Incentive Plan in accordance with the New Governance Documents. It is anticipated that the Management Incentive Plan will be a liability of Reorganized SFXE, and will provide for the payment to the participants of amounts to be determined based upon specified target disposition thresholds (as determined and approved by the New SFXE Board).

#### Section 5.14 Transactions on Business Days

If the date on which a transaction may occur under this Plan shall occur on a day that is not a Business Day, then such transaction shall instead occur on the next succeeding Business Day.

#### Section 5.15 New Governance Documents

On or immediately before the Effective Date, the Debtors, the Reorganized Debtors, and/or any applicable Entity as set forth in the Description of Structure will file their applicable respective New Governance Documents with the applicable Secretaries of State and/or other applicable authorities in their respective jurisdiction of formation or incorporation in accordance with the limited liability company and corporate laws of their respective jurisdictions of formation or incorporation.

After the Effective Date, each Reorganized Debtor may amend and restate its certificate of incorporation, certificate of formation and other constituent documents as permitted by the laws of its respective state, province, or country of formation and its respective certificate of

incorporation, certificate of formation and other constituent documents and the other New Governance Documents.

## Section 5.16 Deemed Execution of the New Governance Documents

On the Effective Date, without any further action by any party, each Holder of an Allowed Claim that receives New Preferred Stock, the New Common Stock, and/or the New Warrants, shall be deemed to be bound by the terms of any New Governance Document (including, but not limited to, the New Stockholders' Agreement and any warrant agreement) governing the New Preferred Stock, the New Common Stock, and the New Warrants, and such New Governance Document shall be a valid, binding and enforceable obligation of such Holder (including any obligation set forth therein to waive or refrain from exercising any appraisal, dissenters' or similar rights) even if such Holder has not actually executed and delivered a counterpart thereof; provided, however, that in accordance with Section 8.01 of the Plan, each such Holder shall, as a condition to the receipt of such New Preferred Stock, the New Common Stock, and/or the New Warrants, be required to execute the applicable New Governance Documents, and identify whether or not it is an Accredited Investor.

#### ARTICLE VI LITIGATION TRUST

Section 6.01 Establishment of Litigation Trust

On the Effective Date, the Debtors, the Reorganized Debtors, and the Litigation Trustee shall execute the Litigation Trust Agreement and shall take all steps necessary to establish the Litigation Trust in accordance with the Plan. On or after the Effective Date (as may be set forth in the Litigation Trust Agreement), the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors, as applicable, shall transfer to the Litigation Trust all of their right, title, and interest in and to the Litigation Trust Assets, and the Litigation Trustee shall be deemed to have been designated as a representative of the Estates and the Reorganized Debtors pursuant to section 1123(b)(3)(B) of the Bankruptcy Code to enforce and pursue Litigation Trust Claims. To the extent that any Litigation Trust Assets cannot be transferred to the Litigation Trust because of a restriction on transferability under applicable non-bankruptcy law that is not superseded or preempted by section 1123 of the Bankruptcy Code or any other provision of the Bankruptcy Code, the Litigation Trustee shall be deemed to have been designated as a representative of the Estates and the Reorganized Debtors pursuant to section 1123(b)(3)(B) of the Bankruptcy Code to enforce and pursue such Litigation Trust Assets. Notwithstanding the foregoing, all proceeds of such Litigation Trust Assets shall be transferred to the Litigation Trust to be distributed to holders of the Litigation Trust Units consistent with the terms of the Plan and the Litigation Trust Agreement.

In connection with the transfer of the Litigation Trust Claims, any attorney-client, work-product protection or other privilege or immunity attaching to any documents or communications (whether written or oral) with respect to the Litigation Trust Claims transferred to the Litigation Trust shall vest in the Litigation Trust. The Debtors and the Litigation Trustee are authorized to take all necessary actions to effectuate the transfer of such privileges, protections and immunities. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Plan and the Litigation Trust Agreement, the terms of the Litigation Trust Agreement shall govern.

The Litigation Trust shall be established solely for the purpose of holding and administering the Litigation Trust Assets in accordance with Treasury Regulation section 301.7701-4(d), with no objective to continue or engage in the conduct of a trade or business. For all United States federal income tax purposes, among other purposes, all parties (including, without limitation, the Debtors, the Litigation Trustee, and the beneficiaries) shall treat the transfer of the Litigation Trust Assets to the Litigation Trust as (1) a transfer by each Debtor of the Litigation Trust Assets (subject to any obligations relating to those assets) directly to the Litigation Trust Beneficiaries in full satisfaction (together with such other consideration to be Distributed pursuant to the Plan) of the Holders' Claims against the Debtors followed by (2) the transfer by such Litigation Trust Beneficiaries to the Litigation Trust of the Litigation Trust Assets in exchange for such Litigation Trust Beneficiaries' respective interest in the Litigation Trust Assets. Accordingly, the Litigation Trust beneficiaries shall be treated for United States federal income tax purposes as the grantors and owners of their respective share of the Litigation Trust Assets. The foregoing treatment shall also apply, to the extent permitted by applicable law, for all state, provincial, territorial and local income tax purposes.

#### Section 6.02 Litigation Trust Assets

The Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors (as applicable) shall transfer the Litigation Trust Assets to the Litigation Trust. Such transfers shall be exempt from any stamp, real estate transfer, mortgage reporting, sales, use or other similar tax. Upon delivery by the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors (as applicable) of the Litigation Trust Assets to the Litigation Trust, the Reorganized Debtors shall be released of all liability with respect to the delivery of such Litigation Trust Assets; provided, however, the Reorganized Debtors' obligation to fund the Litigation Trust Budget shall be discharged only upon the payment in full of the Litigation Trust Funding Amount.

From and after the Effective Date, the Litigation Trustee, in accordance with section 1123(b)(3) of the Bankruptcy Code, and on behalf of the Litigation Trust, shall serve as a representative of the Estates and the Litigation Trustee, on behalf of the Litigation Trust, shall have the exclusive right, authority and discretion to institute, prosecute, abandon, settle, or compromise any and all Litigation Trust Claims without the consent or approval of any third party and without any further order of the Bankruptcy Court, except as otherwise provided herein (including, without limitation, in Section 6.03 of the Plan) or in the Litigation Trust Agreement. The Litigation Trustee will covenant that recoveries on any Litigation Trust Claims against the Specified Parties will only be enforced against available proceeds of insurance, and will not be enforced as a personal liability of such individuals; provided, however, that the foregoing covenant shall only apply if the Creditors' Committee and the Debtors determine in good faith (based on the advice of counsel or other assurances) prior to the Confirmation Date that such limitation on enforcement will not impair coverage under any applicable policy of insurance.

Section 6.03 Litigation Trust Oversight Committee; Litigation Trust Funding Amount

The Litigation Trustee and the Litigation Trust will be subject to oversight by the Litigation Trust Oversight Committee as provided in the Litigation Trust Agreement. The Litigation Trust Oversight Committee shall oversee the Litigation Trustee's investigation and

prosecution of the Litigation Trust Claims. In the exercise of its oversight responsibilities, the Litigation Trust Oversight Committee shall consider the impact on the Reorganized Debtors' operations, and the Litigation Trustee and the Litigation Trust Oversight Committee shall consult with the New SFXE Board prior to the commencement or pursuit of any Litigation Trust Claim against, or the settlement of or objection to a Class 5 Claim (2019 Debtors) of, a vendor, service provider, or operator with whom the Reorganized Debtors continue to do business.

The Reorganized Debtors shall provide the Litigation Trust Funding Amount at such times and in such amounts contemplated by the Plan and the Litigation Trust Budget, which funding amount shall not be reduced by the Litigation Trust Proceeds; provided, however, that the Litigation Trustee shall consult with the Reorganized Debtors to ensure that any request for, and provision of, the funding obligations set forth in clause (ii) of Section 1.112 of the Plan following the Effective Date (A) shall be made as needed, and (B) will not cause liquidity constraints for the Reorganized Debtors and/or result in potential defaults on any of the Reorganized Debtors' obligations or indebtedness. For the avoidance of doubt, any costs and expenses in excess of the Litigation Trust Funding Amount, including, without limitation, the fees and expenses of the Litigation Trustee, shall be paid solely from the Litigation Trust Assets (other than the GUC Note).

## Section 6.04 Distribution of Litigation Trust Proceeds

The Litigation Trustee will be the Disbursing Agent for (i) distribution of the Litigation Trust Proceeds to Holders of Allowed Class 4 Claims and Allowed Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors) that receive Litigation Trust Units in accordance with the provisions of the Plan and the Litigation Trust Agreement and (ii) distribution of Cash on account of the GUC Note to Holders of Allowed Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors).

The Litigation Trustee shall make distributions from the Litigation Trust Proceeds in accordance with the Litigation Trust Agreement, which shall provide for the following priority of distribution:

- (i) <u>First</u>, payment to the Reorganized Debtors of fifty percent (50%) of the Litigation Trust Funding Amount;
- (ii) <u>Second</u>, payment to holders of the Litigation Trust Primary
- (iii) Third, payment to the Reorganized Debtors of the remaining fifty percent (50%) of the Litigation Trust Funding Amount; and
- (iv) Fourth, payment to the holders of the Litigation Trust Secondary Recovery Units.

## Section 6.05 Transferability of Litigation Trust Units

The Litigation Trust Units shall not be transferable or assignable except by will, intestate succession, or operation of law.

#### ARTICLE VII TREATMENT OF EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED LEASES

Section 7.01 Assumption and Rejection of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases

(a) On the Effective Date, except as otherwise provided herein, or in any contract, instrument, release, indenture or other agreement or document entered into in connection with the Plan, each of the Debtors' Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases not previously assumed or rejected pursuant to an order of the Bankruptcy Court shall be deemed rejected as of the Effective Date, except for an Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease that: (i) is listed, either specifically or by category, on the schedule of assumed Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases in the Plan Supplement which schedule shall be reasonably acceptable in all material respects to the Debtors and the Required DIP Lenders; (ii) was previously assumed or rejected by the Debtors pursuant to an order of the Bankruptcy Court on or prior to the Confirmation Date; (iii) previously expired or was terminated pursuant to its own terms; or (iv) is the subject of a motion to assume, assume and assign, or reject filed by the Debtors on or before the Confirmation Date (in any such case, with the approval of the Required DIP Lenders), except as otherwise provided in the Plan.

Entry of the Confirmation Order by the Bankruptcy Court shall constitute an order approving the assumptions or rejections of such Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases as set forth in the Plan, all pursuant to sections 365(a) and 1123 of the Bankruptcy Code. Each Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease assumed pursuant to the Plan or by Bankruptcy Court order, and not assigned to a third party on or prior to the Effective Date, shall revest in and be fully enforceable by the applicable contracting Reorganized Debtor in accordance with its terms, except as such terms may have been modified by order of the Bankruptcy Court. To the maximum extent permitted by law, to the extent any provision in any Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease assumed pursuant to the Plan restricts or prevents, or purports to restrict or prevent, or is breached or deemed breached by, the assumption of such Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease (including, without limitation, any "change of control" provision), then such provision shall be deemed modified such that the transactions contemplated by the Plan shall not entitle the counterparty thereto to terminate such Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease or to exercise any other default related rights with respect thereto.

Each party to an Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease that does not File and serve upon counsel to the Debtors and the Required DIP Lenders by the deadline set for objections to Confirmation an objection to the Debtors' assumption and/or assignment of such Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease, will be deemed to consent to the assumption and/or assignment of such Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Plan, the Debtors reserve the right to alter, amend, modify, or supplement the schedule of assumed Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases in the Plan Supplement in their discretion and with the consent of the Required DIP Lenders, prior to the Effective Date on no less than three (3) days' notice to the counterparty thereto.

- (b) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Plan, the Debtors and the Reorganized Debtors reserve the right to assert that any license, franchise and partially performed contract is a property right and not an Executory Contract.
  - (c) Upon the Effective Date, the Moreno Motion is deemed withdrawn.

Section 7.02 Assignment of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases

To the extent provided under the Bankruptcy Code or other applicable law, any Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease transferred and assigned pursuant to this Plan shall remain in full force and effect for the benefit of the transferee or assignee in accordance with its terms, notwithstanding any provision in such Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease (including those of the type described in section 365(b)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code) that prohibits, restricts or conditions the assignment or transfer of any such Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease or that terminates or modifies such Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease or allows the counterparty to such Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease to terminate, modify, recapture, declare a default, accelerate or increase obligations, impose any penalty, condition renewal or extension, or modify any term or condition upon any such transfer and assignment. To the extent provided under the Bankruptcy Code or other applicable law, any provision that prohibits, restricts or conditions the assignment or transfer of any such Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease or that terminates or modifies such Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease or allows the counterparty to such Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease to terminate, modify, recapture, declare a default, accelerate or increase obligations, impose any penalty, condition renewal or extension, or modify any term or condition upon any such transfer and assignment constitutes an unenforceable provision and is void and of no force or effect.

Section 7.03 Cure Rights for Executory Leases and Unexpired Leases Assumed under the Plan

Any monetary amounts by which each Executory Contract and Unexpired Lease to be assumed or assumed and assigned pursuant to the Plan is in default shall be satisfied, under section 365(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code, solely by Cure. If there is a dispute regarding (a) the nature or amount of any Cure, (b) the ability of any Reorganized Debtor or any assignee to provide "adequate assurance of future performance" (within the meaning of section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code) under the Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease to be assumed or assumed and assigned, or (c) any other matter pertaining to assumption and/or assignment, Cure shall occur following the entry of a Final Order by the Bankruptcy Court resolving the dispute and approving the assumption or assumption and assignment, as the case may be; provided, however, that (i) pending entry of such Final Order the Reorganized Debtors or the applicable assignee shall have the benefits of, and the applicable counterparty shall continue to be subject to, such Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease and (ii) the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors, as applicable, shall be authorized to reject any Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease to the extent that the Debtors or Reorganized Debtors, in the exercise of their sound business judgment and with the approval of the Required DIP Lenders, conclude that the amount of the Cure obligation as determined by such Final Order, renders assumption of such Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease unfavorable to the Debtors or Reorganized Debtors. Cure amounts for an assumed Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease are listed on a schedule of Cure amounts in the Plan

Supplement. If no Cure amount for an assumed Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease is listed on such schedule, the Cure amount shall be deemed to be \$0.

Section 7.04 Continuing Obligations Owed to Debtors

Except as otherwise provided herein, any confidentiality agreement entered into between the Debtors and any other Person requiring the parties to maintain the confidentiality of each other's proprietary information shall be deemed to be, and shall be treated as though it is, an Executory Contract that is assumed and assigned to the Reorganized Debtors pursuant to section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, except as otherwise provided in the Plan.

Rejection of any Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease pursuant to the Plan or otherwise shall not constitute a termination of pre-existing obligations owed to the Debtors or Reorganized Debtors under such Executory Contracts or Unexpired Leases. Notwithstanding any applicable non-bankruptcy law to the contrary, the Debtors and the Reorganized Debtors expressly reserve and do not waive any right to receive, or any continuing obligation of a counterparty to provide, warranties, indemnifications or continued maintenance obligations on goods previously purchased by the contracting Debtors or Reorganized Debtors from counterparties to rejected Executory Contracts or Unexpired Leases.

Any indemnity agreement entered into between the Debtors and any other Person requiring that Person to provide insurance in favor of the Debtors, to warrant or guarantee such Person's goods or services, or to indemnify the Debtors for claims arising from such goods or services shall be deemed to be, and shall be treated as though it is, an Executory Contract that is assumed and assigned pursuant to section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code (but subject to Section 5.06 of the Plan); provided, however, that if any party thereto asserts any Cure, at the election of the Debtors (with the approval of the Required DIP Lenders), such agreement shall not be deemed assumed, and shall instead be rejected pursuant to section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code under the Plan.

Continuing obligations of third parties to the Debtors under insurance policies, contracts, or leases that have otherwise ceased to be executory or have otherwise expired on or prior to the Effective Date, including, without limitation, continuing obligations to pay Insured Claims, to defend against and process claims, to refund premiums or overpayments, to provide indemnification, contribution or reimbursement, to grant rights of first refusal, to maintain confidentiality, or to honor releases, shall continue and shall be binding on such third parties unless otherwise specifically terminated by the Debtors, under the Plan or otherwise by order of Bankruptcy Court.

All of the Debtors' insurance policies and any agreements, documents or instruments relating thereto, to the extent executory, shall be treated as Executory Contracts of the Debtors under the Plan and the Bankruptcy Code and, solely to the extent that assumption of such policies shall not be deemed to create or vest any obligation of the Debtors or Reorganized Debtors to pay or satisfy any obligation, deductible, self-insured retention, or indemnification under any director and officer liability insurance policy, shall be assumed by the Debtors pursuant to section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, and shall continue in full force and effect thereafter in accordance with their respective terms; provided, however, without limiting the

foregoing, nothing herein is intended to, nothing herein shall be deemed to create or vest any obligation of the Debtors or Reorganized Debtors to pay or satisfy any obligation, deductible, self-insured retention, or indemnification under any director and officer liability insurance policy. For the avoidance of doubt, the Organization shall automatically be deemed, without further act or action, to have "failed" and "refused" to advance, pay or indemnify covered Loss of an Insured Person within the applicable Retention, as set forth in the AIG Policy (all capitalized terms used in the foregoing sentence shall have such meanings ascribed to them in the AIG Policy).

## Section 7.05 Limited Extension of Time to Assume or Reject

In the event of a dispute as to whether a contract or lease between the Debtors and a Person that is not an Insider is executory or unexpired, the right of the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors to move to assume or reject such contract or lease shall be extended until the date that is thirty (30) days, or as otherwise provided in section 365(d) of the Bankruptcy Code, after entry of a Final Order by the Bankruptcy Court determining that the contract or lease is executory or unexpired, provided such dispute is pending as of the Confirmation Date.

Section 7.06 Claims Based on Rejection of Executory Contracts or Unexpired Leases; Rejection Damages Bar Date

Unless otherwise provided by a Bankruptcy Court order, if the rejection of an Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease pursuant to the Plan results in a Claim, then such Claim shall be forever barred and shall not be enforceable against the Debtors, their Estates, the Reorganized Debtors or any of their properties unless a Proof of Claim is Filed with the Notice and Claims Agent and served upon counsel to the Reorganized Debtors within thirty (30) days after the later of the date of (a) entry of the Confirmation Order and (b) entry of the order rejecting the applicable Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease. The foregoing applies only to Claims arising from the rejection of an Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease; any other Claims held by a party to a rejected contract or lease shall have been evidenced by a Proof of Claim Filed by the applicable Bar Date or shall be barred and unenforceable.

## Section 7.07 Postpetition Contracts and Leases

The Debtors shall not be required to assume or reject any contract or lease entered into by the Debtors after the Petition Date. Any such contract or lease shall continue in effect in accordance with its terms after the Effective Date as set forth in the Plan, unless the Reorganized Debtors have obtained a Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court approving termination of such contract or lease. Contracts or leases entered into after the Petition Date will be performed by the Reorganized Debtors in the ordinary course of their businesses.

Notwithstanding contrary herein, entry of the Confirmation Order will constitute the Bankruptcy Court's approval of the Debtors' assumption of each of the Paylogic Settlement Agreement and the Alda Settlement Agreement, and the terms of each of the Paylogic Settlement Agreement and the Alda Settlement Agreement shall become binding on the parties. Pursuant to the Paylogic Settlement Agreement and the Alda Settlement Agreement, the Paylogic Parties and the Alda Parties agreed to settle and compromise their respective Claims against SFXE

Netherlands Holdings B.V., a Foreign Debtor; accordingly and notwithstanding anything contrary herein, the Claims held by the Paylogic Parties and Alda Parties shall receive such treatment as provided in the Paylogic Settlement Agreement and Alda Settlement Agreement respectively.

## Section 7.08 Treatment of Claims Arising from Assumption or Rejection

All Allowed Claims for Cure arising from the assumption of any Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease shall be treated as Administrative Claims pursuant to, but subject to the terms of, Section 3.01(a) of the Plan. All Allowed Claims arising from the rejection of an Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease shall be treated, to the extent applicable, as General Unsecured Claims, unless otherwise ordered by Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court. All other Allowed Claims relating to an Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease shall have such status as they may be entitled to under the Bankruptcy Code as determined by Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court.

### Section 7.09 Employee and Benefits Programs

All employment and severance policies, and all compensation and benefit plans, policies and programs of the Debtors applicable to their respective employees, retirees and directors, including, without limitation, all savings plans, retirement plans, healthcare plans, disability plans, severance benefit plans, incentive plans, and life, accidental death and dismemberment insurance plans shall be treated as Executory Contracts under the Plan and will be rejected on the Effective Date (to the extent such rejection does not violate sections 1114 and 1129(a)(13) of the Bankruptcy Code), except and to the extent such Executory Contract was (i) previously assumed by an order of the Bankruptcy Court on or before the Confirmation Date or (ii) otherwise specifically listed on the schedule of <u>assumed</u> Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases in the Plan Supplement.

#### Section 7.10 Reservation of Rights

Neither the exclusion nor inclusion of any contract or lease in the Plan Supplement, nor anything contained in the Plan, shall constitute an admission by the Debtors that any such contract or lease is in fact an Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease or that any Reorganized Debtor has any liability thereunder. If there is any objection filed to the rejection of an Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease, the Debtors (with the consent of the Required DIP Lenders) or the Reorganized Debtors, as applicable, shall have forty-five (45) days after entry of a Final Order resolving such objection to alter their treatment of such contract or lease to any such alteration.

#### Section 7.11 Sillerman Contracts

Upon the Effective Date, all Executory Contracts and other prepetition agreements with Sillerman including his employment agreements and indemnification agreements are rejected and terminated, and the Sillerman Employment Rejection Motion is deemed withdrawn.

The Debtors having performed their obligations under the Sillerman Resignation Agreement, upon the Effective Date, the Sillerman Resignation Motion is deemed withdrawn and any obligations under the Sillerman Resignation Agreement are terminated.

62

NY 246197878v2

# ARTICLE VIII PROVISIONS GOVERNING DISTRIBUTIONS

Section 8.01 Distributions for Allowed Claims

Except as otherwise provided herein or as ordered by the Bankruptcy Court, all Distributions to Holders of Allowed Claims as of the Effective Date shall be made on or as soon as practicable after the Effective Date. Distributions on account of Claims that first become Allowed Claims after the Effective Date shall be made pursuant to Section 8.03 of the Plan and on such day as selected by the Reorganized Debtors, in their sole discretion.

Prior to the receipt of a Distribution in the form of New Common Stock, New Preferred Stock, the New Common Stock and/or the New Warrants (if applicable) on account of their Allowed Claims, Holders must execute the applicable New Governance Documents, which shall be included in the Plan Supplement.

#### Section 8.02 Interest on Claims

Unless otherwise specifically provided for in the Plan or the Confirmation Order, postpetition interest shall not accrue or be paid on Claims, and no Holder of a Claim shall be entitled to interest accruing on or after the Petition Date on any Claim. Unless otherwise specifically provided for in the Plan or the Confirmation Order, interest shall not accrue or be paid upon any Claim in respect of the period from the Petition Date to the date a final Distribution is made thereon if and after such Claim becomes an Allowed Claim.

## Section 8.03 Designation; Distributions by Disbursing Agent

- (a) The Reorganized Debtors (or any Disbursing Agent acting on their behalf) and the Litigation Trustee shall make all Distributions required to be made under the Plan and the Litigation Trust Agreement, as applicable.
- (b) The Litigation Trust shall hold and distribute the Litigation Trust Assets in accordance with the provisions of the Plan and the Litigation Trust Agreement. The Litigation Trustee shall serve as the Disbursing Agent under the Plan with respect to (i) the distribution of the Litigation Trust Proceeds to Holders of Allowed Class 4 Claims and Allowed Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors) that receive Litigation Trust Units in accordance with the provisions of the Plan and the Litigation Trust Agreement and (ii) distribution of Cash on account of the GUC Note to Holders of Allowed Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors).
- (c) If a Disbursing Agent is an independent third party designated to serve in such capacity, such Disbursing Agent shall receive, without further approval from the Bankruptcy Court, reasonable compensation for Distribution services rendered pursuant to the Plan and reimbursement of reasonable out of pocket expenses incurred in connection with such services from the Reorganized Debtors, including the reasonable fees, costs and expenses of counsel, which shall be paid by the Reorganized Debtors, provided, however, that the terms and conditions of the Disbursing Agent's engagement shall be in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Debtors (and the Required DIP Lenders) or the Reorganized Debtors. No Disbursing Agent shall be required to give any bond or surety or other security for the

performance of its duties unless otherwise ordered by the Bankruptcy Court, in which case all costs and expenses of procuring any such bond or surety shall be borne by the Reorganized Debtors unless otherwise agreed.

#### Section 8.04 Means of Cash Payments

- (a) Cash payments under this Plan shall be in U.S. funds, and shall be made, at the option, and in the sole discretion, of the Reorganized Debtors, by (i) checks drawn on or (ii) wire transfers from a domestic bank selected by the Reorganized Debtors; provided, that payments to foreign Creditors may be made, at the option and in the Reorganized Debtors' sole discretion, in such funds (and currency) and by such means as are necessary or customary in a particular foreign jurisdiction. Cash payments made pursuant to this Plan in the form of checks issued by the Reorganized Debtors shall be null and void if not cashed within 120 days of the date of the issuance thereof. Requests for reissuance of any check shall be made directly to the Reorganized Debtors by the Entity to whom such check was originally issued.
- (b) For purposes of effectuating Distributions under the Plan, any Claim denominated in foreign currency shall be converted to U.S. Dollars pursuant to the applicable published exchange rate in effect on the Petition Date or, if such Claim is to be paid in the ordinary course, then pursuant to the applicable published exchange rate in effect on the date of such payment.

#### Section 8.05 Fractional Distributions

No fractional shares of New Common Stock or fractional shares of New Warrants shall be distributed under this Plan. For the avoidance of doubt, shares of the New Series A Preferred Stock and shares of the New Series B Preferred Stock may be issued in fractional shares. Other than with respect to the shares of the New Series A Preferred Stock and shares of the New Series B Preferred Stock, when any Distribution pursuant to the Plan would otherwise result in the issuance of a number of shares (or warrants exercisable into shares) that is not a whole number, the actual Distribution of shares (or warrants exercisable into shares) shall be rounded downward to the nearest whole number. The total number of authorized shares to be distributed pursuant to the Plan shall be adjusted as necessary to account for the foregoing rounding.

#### Section 8.06 Delivery of Distributions

Distributions to Holders of Allowed Claims shall be made by the applicable Disbursing Agent (a) at the addresses reflected in the Schedules, (b) at the addresses set forth on the Proofs of Claim Filed by such Holders, (c) at the addresses set forth in any written notices of address changes delivered to the Debtors, the Reorganized Debtors or the Disbursing Agent after the date of the Schedules if no Proof of Claim was Filed or after the date of any related Proof of Claim Filed, or (d) on any counsel that has appeared in the Chapter 11 Cases on such Holder's behalf; and (w) with respect to Holders of Allowed DIP Claims, to, or at the direction of, the DIP Agent, (x) with respect to Holders of Allowed Class 3 Claims, to, or at the direction of, the Foreign Loan Agent, (y) with respect to Holders of Class 4 Claims, to, or at the direction of the Prepetition Second Priority Trustee, and (z) with respect to the Distribution of the Litigation Trust Assets, to, or at the direction of, the Litigation Trustee.

Except as otherwise reasonably requested by the Prepetition Second Priority Trustee, all Distributions to Holders of Allowed Prepetition Second Priority Note Claims shall be deemed completed when made to the Prepetition Second Priority Trustee, which shall be deemed to be the Holder of all Allowed Prepetition Second Priority Note Claims for purposes of Distributions to be made hereunder. The Prepetition Second Priority Trustee shall hold or direct such Distributions for the benefit of the Holders of Allowed Prepetition Second Priority Note Claims. As soon as practicable in accordance with the requirements set forth in this Article VIII, the Prepetition Second Priority Trustee shall arrange to deliver such Distributions to or on behalf of such Holders of Allowed Prepetition Second Priority Note Claims. Upon delivery by the Reorganized Debtors of the Distributions in conformity with Section 8.06, the Reorganized Debtors shall be released of all liability with respect to the delivery of such Distributions.

Unless otherwise agreed between the Reorganized Debtors and the Disbursing Agent, amounts in respect of undeliverable Distributions made by the Disbursing Agent shall be returned to the Reorganized Debtors on the first (1st) anniversary of the Effective Date. Any amount returned to the Reorganized Debtors prior to such anniversary shall be held in trust by the Reorganized Debtors until the earlier of (a) the first anniversary of the Effective Date and (b) such Distribution(s) are claimed, at which time the applicable amount(s) shall be returned to the Disbursing Agent for Distribution pursuant to the Plan. All claims for undeliverable Distributions must be made on or before the first (1st) anniversary of the Effective Date, after which date all unclaimed Distributions shall revert to the Reorganized Debtors free of any restrictions thereon and without any re-allocation of the unclaimed Distribution, and the claims of any Holder or successor to such Holder with respect to such Distributions shall be discharged and forever barred, notwithstanding any federal or state escheat laws to the contrary.

## Section 8.07 Application of Distribution Record Date

At the close of business on the Distribution Record Date, the claims registers for all Claims shall be closed, and there shall be no further changes in the record Holders of such Claims. Except as provided herein, the Reorganized Debtors, the Disbursing Agent and each of their respective agents, successors, and assigns shall have no obligation to recognize any transfer of Claims occurring after the Distribution Record Date and shall be entitled instead to recognize and deal for all purposes hereunder with only those record Holders stated on the claims registers as of the close of business on the Distribution Record Date irrespective of the number of Distributions to be made under the Plan to such Persons or the date of such Distributions.

## Section 8.08 Withholding, Payment and Reporting Requirements

In connection with the Plan and all Distributions under the Plan, the Reorganized Debtors and the Disbursing Agent shall, to the extent applicable, comply with all tax withholding, payment, and reporting requirements imposed by any federal, state, provincial, local, or foreign taxing authority, and all Distributions under the Plan shall be subject to any such withholding, payment, and reporting requirements. The Reorganized Debtors and the Disbursing Agent shall be authorized to take any and all actions that may be necessary or appropriate to comply with such withholding, payment, and reporting requirements.

Notwithstanding any other provision of the Plan, and except as provided in the DIP Credit Agreement, the Foreign Loan Agreement or the Prepetition Second Priority Indenture, (a) each Holder of an Allowed Claim that is to receive a Distribution of Cash pursuant to the Plan shall have sole and exclusive responsibility for the satisfaction and payment of any Tax obligations imposed by any governmental unit, including income, withholding, and other Tax obligations, on account of such Distribution, and including, in the cases of any Holder of a Disputed Claim that has become an Allowed Claim, any Tax obligation that would be imposed upon the Reorganized Debtors in connection with such Distribution, and (b) no Distribution of Cash shall be made to or on behalf of such Holder pursuant to the Plan unless and until such Holder has made arrangements satisfactory to the applicable Reorganized Debtor for the payment and satisfaction of such withholding Tax obligations or such Tax obligation that would be imposed upon the Reorganized Debtors in connection with such Distribution. Any property to be distributed pursuant to the Plan shall, pending the implementation of such arrangements, be treated as an undeliverable Distribution pursuant to Section 8.06 of the Plan.

#### Section 8.09 Setoffs

The Reorganized Debtors, as applicable, may, but shall not be required to, set off against any Claim or any Allowed Claim, and the payments or other Distributions to be made pursuant to the Plan in respect of such Claim, Claims of any nature whatsoever that the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors may have against the Holder of such Claim; provided, however, that neither the failure to do so nor the allowance of any Claim hereunder shall constitute a waiver or release by the Reorganized Debtors of any such Claim that the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors may have against such Holder.

#### Section 8.10 Prepayment

Except as otherwise provided in the Plan, any ancillary documents entered into in connection herewith, or the Confirmation Order, the Reorganized Debtors shall have the right to prepay, without penalty, all or any portion of an Allowed Claim entitled to payment in Cash at any time.

## Section 8.11 No Distribution in Excess of Allowed Amounts

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, no Holder of an Allowed Claim shall receive in respect of such Claim any Distribution of a value as of the Effective Date in excess of the Allowed amount of such Claim (excluding payments on account of interest due and payable from and after the Petition Date pursuant to the Plan, if any).

#### Section 8.12 Allocation of Distributions

All Distributions received under the Plan by Holders of Claims shall be deemed to be allocated first to the principal amount of such Claim as determined for United States federal income tax purposes and then to accrued interest, if any, with respect to such Claim.

#### Section 8.13 Minimum Distributions

No Cash Distribution on account of the Cash Payment Option of less than fifty dollars (\$50.00) shall be made by the Disbursing Agent to the Holder of any Claim unless a request therefor is made in writing to the Disbursing Agent within 180 days of the Effective Date. Each Distribution of less than fifty dollars (\$50.00) as to which no such request is made shall automatically revert without restriction to the Reorganized Debtors on the 181st day after the Effective Date.

#### Section 8.14 Claims Reserve

On the Effective Date, and after making all Distributions required to be made on the Effective Date under the Plan, the Reorganized Debtors shall establish and the Reorganized Debtors, the Litigation Trustee or a third party agent or nominee selected by the Debtors (with the consent of the Required Tranche B DIP Lenders), as applicable, shall maintain a separate reserve (each, a "Reserve") for each Class of Claims and/or type of Distribution remaining to be made after the Effective Date (if and to the extent necessary), which Reserve shall be administered by such Reorganized Debtors, Litigation Trustee, or third party agent or nominee selected by the Debtors (with the consent of the Required Tranche B DIP Lenders), as applicable.

To the extent that Reserves are established and maintained for the benefit of any Holder of a Disputed Claim, such Reserves shall be established based on the Distributions that would have been made to the Holder of such Disputed Claim if it were an Allowed Claim in an amount equal to the lesser of (i) the amount of the Disputed Claim, (ii) the amount in which the Disputed Claim shall be estimated by the Bankruptcy Court pursuant to section 502 of the Bankruptcy Code for purposes of allowance, which amount, unless otherwise ordered by the Bankruptcy Court, shall constitute and represent the maximum Allowed amount of such Claim, or (iii) such other amount as may be agreed upon by the Holder of such Disputed Claim and the Reorganized Debtors.

As soon as practicable following the Effective Date, the Distributions allocable to a Class of Claims hereunder shall be made by the Reorganized Debtors to an appropriate Reserve, and made available for interim Distributions. Cash held in a Reserve shall only be invested consistent with section 345 of the Bankruptcy Code. A Reserve shall be closed upon the determination that all relevant Distributions required to be made under the Plan have been made in accordance with the terms of the Plan. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, to the extent that the amount of a Distribution is contingent on the final determination of all Allowed Claims in a particular Class or Classes, no final Distributions shall be made to the relevant Holders until the applicable amount of Allowed Claims are determined and the amount of the applicable Distributions calculated.

# ARTICLE IX PROCEDURES FOR RESOLVING DISPUTED, CONTINGENT, AND UNLIQUIDATED CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS WITH RESPECT THERETO

Section 9.01 Prosecution of Objections to Claims

(i) Objections to Claims; Estimation Proceedings

Except as set forth in the Plan or any applicable Bankruptcy Court order, all objections to Claims must be Filed and served on the Holders of such Claims by the Claims Objection Bar Date, as the same may be extended by the Bankruptcy Court upon motion by the Debtors, the Reorganized Debtors, the Litigation Trustee (on account of objections to Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors)), or any other party-in-interest. If a timely objection has not been Filed to a Proof of Claim or the Schedules have not been amended with respect to a Claim that (i) was Scheduled by the Debtors but (ii) was not Scheduled as contingent, unliquidated, and/or disputed, the Claim to which the Proof of Claim or Scheduled Claim relates will be treated as an Allowed Claim if such Claim has not been Allowed earlier. No payments or Distributions shall be made on account of a Claim until such Claim becomes an Allowed Claim. Notice of any motion for an order extending any Claims Objection Bar Date shall be required to be given only to those Persons or Entities that have requested notice in these Chapter 11 Cases, or to such Persons as the Bankruptcy Court shall order.

The Debtors (prior to the Effective Date), with the consent of the Required DIP Lenders, the Reorganized Debtors (subject to Section 9.01(iii) of the Plan), or the Litigation Trustee (solely with respect to Holders of Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors)), may at any time request that the Bankruptcy Court estimate any contingent or unliquidated Claim pursuant to section 502(c) of the Bankruptcy Code for any reason, regardless of whether the Debtors, the Reorganized Debtors, the Litigation Trustee or any other Party previously has objected to such Claim or whether the Bankruptcy Court has ruled on any such objection, and the Bankruptcy Court shall retain jurisdiction to estimate any Claim at any time, including during litigation concerning any objection to any Claim (and during the pendency of any appeal relating to any such objection). In the event the Bankruptcy Court so estimates any contingent or unliquidated Claim, that estimated amount shall constitute either the Allowed amount of such Claim or a maximum limitation on such Claim, as determined by the Bankruptcy Court, as applicable. If the estimated amount constitutes a maximum limitation on such Claim, the Reorganized Debtors or the Litigation Trustee may elect to pursue any supplemental proceedings to object to any ultimate payments and Distributions on such Claim. All of the aforementioned Claims objection, estimation and resolution procedures are cumulative and are not necessarily exclusive of one another. Claims may be estimated and thereafter resolved by any permitted mechanisms.

## (ii) Authority to Prosecute Objections

After the Effective Date, and except as otherwise provided in Section 9.01(iii) of the Plan, the Reorganized Debtors shall have the sole authority to File objections to Claims and to settle, compromise, withdraw, or litigate to judgment their objections to Claims, including, without limitation, Claims for reclamation under section 546(c) of the Bankruptcy Code. The

Reorganized Debtors may settle or compromise their objection to any Disputed Claim without approval of the Bankruptcy Court.

(iii) Authority to Prosecute Objections with respect to Holders of Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors)

Notwithstanding anything contrary herein, but subject to Section 9.03 of the Plan, after the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtors and the Litigation Trustee shall each have standing and the authority to File objections to Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors), including such Claims held or Filed by any of the Specified Parties or Designated Officers and Directors notwithstanding Section 12.02(a) of the Plan; provided, that each of the Reorganized Debtors shall obtain the written consent of the Litigation Trustee (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld) prior to filing any objection to such Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors), other than as set forth in Section 9.03 of the Plan. The Litigation Trustee and the Reorganized Debtors may litigate to judgment their Filed objections to such Claims. The Reorganized Debtors (with the written consent of the Litigation Trustee, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld) and the Litigation Trustee may settle, compromise, or withdraw any objection to a Disputed Class 5 Claim (2019 Debtors) without approval of the Bankruptcy Court and the Reorganized Debtors shall be deemed to consent to any proposed settlement or compromise of any Disputed Class 5 Claim (2019 Debtors) made by the Litigation Trustee.

#### Section 9.02 Treatment of Disputed Claims

#### (i) No Distribution Pending Allowance

Notwithstanding any other provisions of the Plan, no payments or Distributions will be made on account of a Disputed Claim or, if less than the entire Claim is a Disputed Claim, the portion of a Claim that is Disputed, unless and until such Disputed Claim becomes an Allowed Claim.

## (ii) Distributions on Account of Disputed Claims Once Allowed

To the extent that a Disputed Claim ultimately becomes an Allowed Claim, Distributions, if any, shall be made by the Disbursing Agent on the applicable Distribution dates to the Holder of such Allowed Claim. Such Distributions shall be made pursuant to the provisions of the Plan governing the applicable Class. Such Distributions shall be based upon the Distributions that would have been made to the Holder of such Claim under the Plan if the Disputed Claim had been an Allowed Claim on the Effective Date in the amount ultimately Allowed.

#### (iii) Offer of Judgment

The Reorganized Debtors and the Litigation Trustee are authorized to serve upon a Holder of a Disputed Claim (and for the Litigation Trustee, solely with respect to Holders of Class 5 Claims (2019 Debtors)) an offer to allow judgment to be taken on account of such Disputed Claim, and, pursuant to Bankruptcy Rules 7068 and 9014, Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 68 shall apply to such offer of judgment. To the extent the Holder of a Disputed Claim must pay the costs incurred by the Reorganized Debtors and/or the Litigation Trustee after the making of such offer, the Reorganized Debtors and/or the Litigation Trustee are entitled to set

off such amounts against the amount of any distribution to be paid to such Holder without any further notice to or action, order, or approval of the Bankruptcy Court.

## Section 9.03 Procedures with Respect to M&M and ID&T

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Plan, the Disclosure Statement, the Confirmation Order, or any other order of the Bankruptcy Court (i) any and all rights, property, intellectual property, equity interests, other interests, or defenses of M&M or ID&T existing at any time (including without limitation, rights, property, intellectual property, equity interests, other interests, or defenses arising under the "Binding Term Sheet," dated June 20, 2014, the Joint Venture Agreement between M&M and ID&T International B.V., dated September 9, 2004, or other agreements between any of the Debtors, on the one hand, and M&M and/or ID&T, on the other hand (collectively, the "M&M/ID&T Agreements"), including with respect to setoff, recoupment, and to compel arbitration shall "ride through" and be preserved and unaffected by the Plan, the Disclosure Statement, any other order of the Bankruptcy Court, or any provision of the Bankruptcy Code, and any and all pre-Effective Date Claims that M&M or ID&T may have in connection with the M&M/ID&T Agreements shall remain Claims solely against the Debtors (and, for the avoidance of doubt, shall not become obligations of the Reorganized Debtors) and shall remain contingent and unliquidated unless and until (x) the Reorganized Debtors and M&M or ID&T (as the case may be) agree to settle any such Claim or (y) an entity with the power to resolve any such Claim (including, without limitation, a court of competent jurisdiction or an arbitrator (to the extent required pursuant to the M&M/ID&T Agreements)) adjudicates such Claim on a full and final basis; provided that all of the Debtors' rights, claims, property, intellectual property, equity interests, other interests, or defenses under the M&M/ID&T Agreements, including with respect to setoff, recoupment, and to compel arbitration are also preserved and unaffected by the Plan, the Disclosure Statement, any other order of the Bankruptcy Court, or any provision of the Bankruptcy Code; (ii) the M&M/ID&T Agreements shall not be affected in any way by the Plan (including being assumed or rejected pursuant to the Plan), the Disclosure Statement, the Confirmation Order, or any other order of the Bankruptcy Court, and all respective rights, duties and obligations (if any) of M&M, ID&T, the Debtors and the Reorganized Debtors with respect to each other, including under the M&M/ID&T Agreements (if any), following Confirmation and the Effective Date shall continue and shall be the same as they were prior to the Petition Date; (iii) ID&T and M&M (and all of their respective officers, directors, affiliates, partners, members, managers, agents, employees, representatives, counsel, advisors, successors and assigns) shall not object to the Plan or Disclosure Statement; (iv) the Debtors (or any other party on behalf of the Estates) shall not object to or seek to estimate M&M's or ID&T's asserted Claims against the Debtors arising under the M&M/ID&T Agreements in connection with the voting and Plan confirmation process; and (v) the Debtors (or the relevant Disbursing Agent) shall reserve a pro rata Plan distribution on account of any Claims asserted by M&M and/or ID&T in connection with the M&M/ID&T Agreements, which reserve shall be held until any such Claims are settled, adjudicated or otherwise resolved as set forth above.

Except as set forth above, the Debtors agree to waive any discharge provided under section 1141 of the Bankruptcy Code with respect to ID&T's and M&M's rights, claims, property, intellectual property, equity interests, other interests, and defenses under the M&M/ID&T Agreements, with all of the Debtors' rights, claims, and defenses under the

M&M/ID&T Agreements to any such rights, claims, property, intellectual property, equity interests, other interests, and defenses of ID&T and M&M being preserved and unaffected by the Plan.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Plan, the Reorganized Debtors shall maintain the exclusive right to object to, settle, or otherwise resolve M&M's and/or ID&T's Claims; provided, however, if any such settlement or resolution (other than a resolution by an entity with the power to resolve any such Claim) of M&M's and/or ID&T's Claims provides M&M and/or ID&T with an Allowed Class 5 Claim (2019 Debtors), then the Reorganized Debtors shall obtain the written consent of the Litigation Trustee (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld) for that portion of the proposed settlement or resolution that provides M&M and/or ID&T with such Allowed Class 5 Claim (2019 Debtors); provided, further, that the Reorganized Debtors may seek relief from the Bankruptcy Court if the Litigation Trustee does not provide his/her consent. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if M&M's and/or ID&T's Claims have not been objected to, settled, or resolved, or are not otherwise subject to a pending proceeding to adjudicate such Claims, as the case may be, on or before the date that is thirty (30) days prior to the Claim Objection Bar Date, the Litigation Trustee may file an objection to M&M's and/or ID&T's Claims. Notwithstanding the forgoing and for the avoidance of doubt, the Debtors, Reorganized Debtors M&M, ID&T and the Litigation Trustee each reserve and do not waive the right to contend, file, or seek to compel, or respond to any contention, filing, or request to compel, that M&M's and/or ID&T's Claims should or must be resolved in any particular court, forum or jurisdiction, including in arbitration.

# ARTICLE X CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO CONFIRMATION AND EFFECTIVE DATE

Section 10.01 Conditions Precedent to Confirmation

The following conditions precedent to the occurrence of the Confirmation must be satisfied unless any such condition shall have been waived by the Debtors, with the consent of the Required DIP Lenders:

- (i) the Confirmation Order shall have been entered by the Bankruptcy Court;
- (ii) the Bankruptcy Court shall have found that adequate information and sufficient notice of the Disclosure Statement, the Plan and the Confirmation Hearing, along with all deadlines for voting on or objecting to the Plan have been given to all relevant parties in accordance with the solicitation procedures governing such service and in substantial compliance with Bankruptcy Rules 2002(b), 3017, 9019 and 3020(b);
- (iii) the Debtors shall have received binding commitments with respect to the New Series A Preferred Stock Investment Agreement in the amount of the New Series A Preferred Stock Investment Amount;
- (iv) the DIP Amendment Order, and the terms set for therein, shall have been approved by the Bankruptcy Court;

- (v) the Professionals retained or employed by the Creditors' Committee shall not, on an aggregate basis, have sought to receive payment for September 2016 and October 2016 in excess of the applicable cap on Professional Fee Claims as set forth in Section 13.04 of the Plan (except as permitted thereby); and
- (vi) the Plan and the Plan Supplement, including any exhibits, schedules, amendments, modifications or supplements thereto shall be reasonably acceptable to the Debtors and the Required DIP Lenders, or such other party as specified in this Plan.

#### Section 10.02 Conditions Precedent to the Effective Date

The following conditions precedent to the occurrence of the Effective Date must be satisfied or, if permissible under federal, state or local law, waived by the Debtors (with the consent of the Required DIP Lenders) on or prior to the Effective Date in accordance with Section 10.04 of the Plan:

- (i) the Confirmation Order shall have become a Final Order;
- (ii) after the Confirmation Date but prior to the Effective Date, the Debtors shall not have made any amendment, modification, supplement or other change to the Plan, the Plan Supplement or any Plan Supplement, including any exhibits, schedules, amendments, modifications or supplements thereto, without the consent of the Required DIP Lenders;
- (iii) the New Series A Preferred Stock Investment Agreement shall have been executed, delivered and be in full force and effect;
- (iv) the Cash on hand and the proceeds of the sale of the New Series A Preferred Stock pursuant to the New Series A Preferred Stock Investment Agreement shall be sufficient to fund the transactions and the Distributions under the Plan;
- (v) the New SFXE Board shall have been selected and shall have agreed to serve;
- (vi) all conditions precedent to the authorization and/or issuance of the New Series A Preferred Stock Investment Agreement, the GUC Note, the New Preferred Stock, the New Common Stock, and the New Warrants, other than those related to the occurrence of the Effective Date, shall have been satisfied;
- (vii) all conditions precedent to the authorization and execution of the Litigation Trust Agreement, other than those related to the occurrence of the Effective Date, shall have been satisfied;
- (viii) with respect to all actions, documents, certificates, and agreements necessary to implement the Plan (a) all conditions precedent to such documents and agreements shall have been satisfied or waived by the Debtors (with the consent of the Required DIP Lenders, or such other party as specified in the Plan) pursuant to the terms of such documents or agreements, (b) such documents, certificates and agreements shall have been tendered for delivery, (c) to the extent required, such documents, certificates and agreements shall have been

filed with and approved by any applicable governmental unit in accordance with applicable laws, and (d) such actions, documents, certificates and agreements shall have been effected or executed;

- (ix) all other documents and agreements necessary to implement the Plan on the Effective Date that are required to be in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Debtors and/or the Required DIP Lenders shall have been executed and delivered and all other actions required to be taken in connection with the Effective Date shall have occurred; and
- (x) all Restructuring Support Advisors shall have been fully paid under the DIP Order, including the adequate protection obligations on account of the ad hoc group of Prepetition Second Priority Noteholders pursuant to paragraph 11(c) of the DIP Order, and the fees, costs, disbursement and expenses of the DIP Lenders pursuant to paragraph 26 of the DIP Order, or pursuant to section 1129(a)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code.

#### Section 10.03 Notice of Occurrence of the Effective Date

The Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors shall File a notice of the occurrence of the Effective Date within five (5) Business Days after the Effective Date. Failure to File such notice shall not prevent the effectiveness of the Plan, the Plan Supplement or any related documents.

#### Section 10.04 Waiver of Conditions

To the extent permissible under federal, state or local law, each of the conditions set forth in Section 10.02 of the Plan may be waived in whole or in part by the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors (in each case, with the consent of the Required DIP Lenders) without any notice to other parties-in-interest or the Bankruptcy Court and without a hearing.

## Section 10.05 Consequences of Non-Occurrence of Effective Date

If the Confirmation Order is vacated, (a) the Plan shall be null and void in all respects; (b) any settlement or release of Claims or Interests in the Debtors provided for hereby shall be null and void without further order of the Bankruptcy Court; and (c) to the extent permitted under the Bankruptcy Code, the time within which the Debtors may assume and assign or reject all Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases shall be extended for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days after the date the Confirmation Order is vacated.

# ARTICLE XI RETENTION OF JURISDICTION

## Section 11.01 Scope of Retention of Jurisdiction

Under sections 105(a) and 1142 of the Bankruptcy Code, and notwithstanding entry of the Confirmation Order and occurrence of the Effective Date, and except as otherwise ordered by the Bankruptcy Court, the Bankruptcy Court shall retain exclusive jurisdiction over all matters arising out of, and related to, the Chapter 11 Cases and the Plan to the fullest extent permitted by law (provided, however, that notwithstanding the foregoing, with respect to all civil proceedings arising in or related to the Chapter 11 Cases and the Plan, the Bankruptcy Court shall have

73

NY 246197878v2

original but not exclusive jurisdiction, in accordance with section 1334(b) of title 28 of the United States Code), including, among other things, jurisdiction to:

- (i) allow, disallow, determine, liquidate, classify, estimate, or establish the priority, secured or unsecured status or amount of any Claim or Interest not otherwise Allowed under the Plan (other than personal injury or wrongful death Claims, unless agreed by the Holder), including the resolution of any request for payment of any Administrative Claim and the resolution of any objections to the secured or unsecured status, priority, amount or allowance of Claims or Interests in the Debtors;
- (ii) hear and determine all matters related to the granting and denying, in whole or in part, of any applications for compensation and reimbursement of expenses of Professionals authorized under the Plan or under sections 327, 328, 330, 331, 363 503(b), 1103 and 1129(a)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code; provided, however, that from and after the Effective Date, the payment of the fees and expenses of the Professionals of the Reorganized Debtors shall be made in the ordinary course of business and shall not be subject to the review or approval of the Bankruptcy Court;
- (iii) hear and determine any matters related to Executory Contracts or Unexpired Leases, including: (a) the assumption, assumption and assignment, or rejection of any Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease to which a Debtor is party or with respect to which a Debtor may be liable, and to hear, determine, and, if necessary, liquidate, any Cure or Claims arising therefrom, including pursuant to section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code; (b) any potential contractual obligation under any Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease that is assumed; (c) the Reorganized Debtors' amendment, modification, or supplement, after the Effective Date of the list of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases to be rejected; and (d) any dispute regarding whether a contract or lease is or was executory or expired;
- (iv) ensure that Distributions to Holders of Allowed Claims are accomplished pursuant to the provisions of the Plan and adjudicate any and all disputes arising from or relating to Distributions under the Plan;
- (v) adjudicate, decide, or resolve any motions, adversary proceedings, contested or litigated matters, and any other matters, and grant or deny any applications involving a Debtor that may be pending on the Effective Date;
- (vi) adjudicate, decide, or resolve any and all matters related to (a) Causes of Action of the Debtors or brought by or against the Reorganized Debtors and (b) Litigation Trust Claims brought by the Litigation Trustee, in each case if such party in its discretion chooses to commence such Causes of Action or Litigation Trust Claims (as applicable) in the Bankruptcy Court and not another forum;
- (vii) adjudicate, decide, or resolve any and all matters related to section 1141 of the Bankruptcy Code;
- (viii) enter and implement such orders as may be necessary or appropriate to execute, implement or consummate the provisions of the Plan and all contracts, instruments,

releases and other agreements or documents created in connection with the Plan, the Plan Supplement, the Disclosure Statement or the Confirmation Order;

- (ix) grant any consensual request to extend the deadline for assuming or rejecting Unexpired Leases pursuant to section 365(d)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code;
- (x) hear and determine any cases, controversies, suits, disputes or Causes of Action arising in connection with the interpretation, implementation, consummation or enforcement of the Confirmation Order, the Plan, or the Litigation Trust Agreement, including disputes arising under agreements, documents or instruments executed in connection with the Plan;
- (xi) consider any modifications of the Plan, cure any defect or omission, or reconcile any inconsistency in any order of the Bankruptcy Court, including, without limitation, the Confirmation Order;
- (xii) issue injunctions, enter and implement other orders, or take such other actions as may be necessary or appropriate to restrain interference by any Person or Entity with the implementation, consummation or enforcement of the Plan or the Confirmation Order;
- (xiii) enter and implement such orders as may be necessary or appropriate if the Confirmation Order is for any reason reversed, stayed, revoked, modified or vacated;
- (xiv) hear and determine any matters arising in connection with or relating to the Plan, the Plan Supplement, the schedules to the Plan, the Disclosure Statement, the Confirmation Order or any contract, instrument, release or other agreement or document created in connection with the Plan, the Plan Supplement, the schedules to the Plan, the Disclosure Statement or the Confirmation Order;
- (xv) enforce, interpret and determine any cases, controversies, suits, disputes or Causes of Action (including Litigation Trust Claims) arising in connection with any stipulations, orders, judgments, injunctions, releases, exculpations, indemnifications and rulings entered in connection with the Chapter 11 Cases (whether or not the Chapter 11 Cases have been closed);
- (xvi) enter and implement such orders as may be necessary or appropriate to execute, implement or consummate the provisions of all contracts, instruments, releases, indentures and other agreements or documents approved by Final Order in the Chapter 11 Cases;
- (xvii) resolve any cases, controversies, suits, disputes, or Causes of Action with respect to the repayment or return of Distributions and the recovery of additional amounts owed by the holder of a Claim for amounts not timely repaid pursuant to the Plan;
- (xviii) determine requests for the payment of Claims and Interests entitled to priority pursuant to section 507 of the Bankruptcy Code;
- (xix) except as otherwise limited herein, recover all assets of the Debtors and property of the Estates, wherever located;

- (xx) hear and determine matters concerning state, local and federal taxes in accordance with sections 346, 505 and 1146 of the Bankruptcy Code;
- (xxi) hear and determine all disputes involving the existence, nature or scope of the Debtors' discharge, including any dispute relating to any liability arising out of the termination of employment, regardless of whether such termination occurred prior to or after the Effective Date;
- (xxii) hear and determine such other matters as may be provided in the Confirmation Order or as may be authorized under, or not inconsistent with, the provisions of the Bankruptcy Code;
  - (xxiii) enter a final decree closing each of the Chapter 11 Cases;
  - (xxiv) enforce all orders previously entered by the Bankruptcy Court; and
  - (xxv) hear any other matter not inconsistent with the Bankruptcy Code.

Section 11.02 Failure of the Bankruptcy Court to Exercise Jurisdiction

If the Bankruptcy Court abstains from exercising, or declines to exercise, jurisdiction or is otherwise without jurisdiction over any matter arising in, arising under, or related to the Chapter 11 Cases, the provisions of this Article XI shall have no effect upon and shall not control, prohibit, or limit the exercise of jurisdiction by any other court having jurisdiction with respect to such matter.

## ARTICLE XII EFFECT OF CONFIRMATION

Section 12.01 Dissolution of Creditors' Committee

Except to the extent provided herein, upon the Effective Date, the current and former members of the Creditors' Committee and any other creditor, equity or other committee appointed pursuant to section 1102 of the Bankruptcy Code in the Chapter 11 Cases, and their respective officers, employees, counsel, advisors and agents, shall be released and discharged of and from all further authority, duties, responsibilities and obligations related to and arising from and in connection with the Chapter 11 Cases; provided, however, that following the Effective Date (i) the Creditors' Committee shall continue in existence and have standing and a right to be heard for the limited purposes of Claims and/or applications for compensation by Professionals and requests for allowance of Administrative Claims for substantial contribution pursuant to section 503(b)(3)(D) of the Bankruptcy Code and (ii) the Litigation Trustee shall be deemed the successor to the Creditors' Committee with respect to adversary proceedings or contested matters as of the Effective Date to which the Creditors' Committee is a party, any motions seeking to enforce the Plan and the transactions contemplated hereunder or the Confirmation Order, and any pending appeals and related proceedings. Following the completion of the Creditors' Committee's remaining duties set forth above, the Creditors' Committee shall be dissolved, and the retention or employment of the Creditors' Committee's respective attorneys, financial advisors and any other agent shall terminate.

## Section 12.02 Releases and Related Matters

## (a) Debtor Released Parties

The term "Debtor Released Parties" means: (i) the DIP Agent; (ii) the DIP Lenders; (iii) the Foreign Loan Agent; (iv) each Foreign Loan Lender; (v) the Prepetition Second Priority Trustee; (vi) each of the holders of the Prepetition Second Priority Notes; (vii) the Notice and Claims Agent; (viii) each of the Specified Parties, but only on account of any action (or inaction) taken by any of the Specified Parties after December 1, 2015; (ix) each of the Designated Officers and Directors; (x) Greenberg Traurig LLP; (xi) FTI; (xii) Kaye Scholer LLP, and (xiii) with respect to each of (i) through (xii), all of their respective affiliates, related funds, partners, current and former directors, current and former members, current and former officers, current and former managers, agents, employees, representatives, advisors, counsel, accountants, financial advisors, successors and assigns, solely in their capacities as such and not in any other independent capacity; provided, that the term Debtor Released Parties shall not include any person who "opts out" of the Consensual Release and/or is otherwise entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan, but does not vote to accept the Plan. For the avoidance of doubt, the term Debtor Released Parties shall not include: (A) Sillerman acting in any capacity, (B) Tytel acting in any capacity, and (C) Slater acting in any capacity.

## (b) Releases by Debtors

As of the Effective Date, the Debtors, on behalf of themselves and their Estates, the Reorganized Debtors, and, with respect to each of the foregoing Entities, such Entity's predecessors, successors and assigns, Affiliates, Subsidiaries, funds, portfolio companies, management companies, and each of their respective current and former shareholders, directors, officers, members, employees, partners, managers, independent contractors, agents, representatives, principals, consultants, financial advisors, attorneys, accountants, investment bankers, and other professional advisors (with respect to each of the foregoing Entities, each solely in their capacity as such and not in any capacity independent of the Debtors), and any Person or Entity seeking to exercise the rights of the Estates, including, without limitation, any successor to the Debtors or any Estate representative appointed or selected pursuant to section 1123(b)(3) of the Bankruptcy Code, shall be deemed to forever release, waive and discharge each of the Debtor Released Parties from any and all Claims, obligations, suits, judgments, damages, demands, debts, rights, losses, liability or Causes of Action, including any derivative claims, asserted or assertable on behalf of the Debtors, the Reorganized Debtors, or their Estates, whether liquidated or unliquidated, fixed or contingent, matured or unmatured, known or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, existing or hereinafter arising, in law, equity, or otherwise, that the Debtors, the Reorganized Debtors, or their Estates would have been legally entitled to assert in their own right (whether individually or collectively) or on behalf of the Holder of any Claim or Interest or other equity for any act or omission, transaction, event or other occurrence taking place on or prior to the Effective Date based on, arising under or in any way relating to, in whole or in part, among other things, the Debtors, their Affiliates and former Affiliates, the Debtors' certificate of incorporation, bylaws, and/or operating agreements, the Debtors' operations, the business or contractual arrangements between any Debtor and any Debtor Released Party, the Debtors' restructuring, these Chapter 11 Cases, the purchase, sale, transfer, or

rescission of the purchase, sale, or transfer of any security, asset, right, or interest of the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors, the formulation, negotiation, preparation, dissemination, implementation, administration, solicitation, confirmation or consummation of the Chapter 11 Cases, the Plan and related agreements, instruments and other documents (including the Plan Supplement), the Disclosure Statement, the Plan Process Documents, the New Governance Documents, the sale or issuance of the New Preferred Stock, the GUC Note, the New Common Stock, the New Warrants, or any other debt or security to be offered, issued, or distributed in connection with the Plan, distribution of the Litigation Trust Assets in accordance with the Plan, or any contract, instrument, release or other agreement or document created or entered into in connection with the Plan, the negotiation, formulation or preparation of the Plan, the solicitation of votes with respect to the Plan, or any other act taken or omitted to be taken in connection with or in contemplation of the Chapter 11 Cases or the restructuring of the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors (collectively, the "Covered Actions"); provided, however, that the foregoing shall not operate to waive or release (i) any Causes of Action (and rights with respect thereto) arising from fraud, gross negligence, willful misconduct or criminal acts; (ii) any Causes of Action (and rights with respect thereto) against any Person or Entity that is not a Debtor Released Party; and/or (iii) the rights of the Debtors, the Reorganized Debtors or any Creditor holding an Allowed Claim, if applicable, to enforce the Plan and the contracts, instruments, releases and other agreements or documents delivered under or in connection with the Plan or assumed pursuant to the Plan or assumed pursuant to a Final Order.

Entry of the Confirmation Order shall constitute the Bankruptcy Court's approval of the foregoing releases by the Debtors, which includes by reference each of the related provisions and definition contained herein, and further, shall constitute the Bankruptcy Court's finding that each of the foregoing releases by the Debtors is: (1) in exchange for good and valuable consideration provided by the Debtor Released Parties; (2) a good faith settlement and compromise of the Claims released by the foregoing releases by the Debtors; (3) in the best interests of the Debtors and all Holders of Claims and Interests; (4) fair, equitable and reasonable; (5) given and made after due notice and opportunity for hearing; and (6) a bar to any of the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors asserting any Claim or Cause of Action released pursuant to the foregoing release by the Debtors.

## (c) Releases by Holders of Claims and Interests

As of the Effective Date, (i) every Holder of a Claim against the Debtors, and (ii) every Holder of an Interest in the Debtors, and with respect to each of the foregoing Entities in clauses (i) and (ii), such Entity's predecessors, successors and assigns (with respect to each of the foregoing Entities in clauses (i) and (ii), solely in their capacity as such and not in any independent capacity) (collectively, the "Releasing Parties") shall be deemed to forever release, waive, and discharge each of the Creditor Released Parties from any and all claims, obligations, suits, judgments, damages, demands, debts, rights, causes of action, and liabilities whatsoever, relating in any way to the Covered Actions (the "Consensual Release"); provided, however, that the Releasing Parties shall not include Holders of Claims or Interests that are deemed to reject the Plan or that are entitled to vote on the Plan but (x) do not return a Ballot by the Voting Deadline or (y) affirmatively opt-

out of the Consensual Release by returning a properly completed Ballot by the Voting Deadline and indicating on the Ballot that the Person or Entity opts out of the Consensual Release; <u>provided</u>, <u>further</u>, that the Consensual Release shall not release (A) the Indemnification Obligations as set forth and treated under Section 5.06 of the Plan, and (B) a Claim against the Estates solely for purposes of Distribution and treatment under the Plan.

## Section 12.03 Discharge of Claims and Interests

- Except as otherwise provided herein or in the Confirmation Order, all consideration distributed under the Plan shall be in exchange for, and in complete satisfaction, settlement, discharge, and release, effective as of the Effective Date, of all Claims, Interests and Causes of Action of any nature whatsoever, including any interest accrued on such Claims or Interests from and after the Petition Date, whether known or unknown, against, liabilities of, Liens on, obligations of, rights against, and Interests in, the Debtors or any of their assets or properties and, regardless of whether any property shall have been abandoned by order of the Bankruptcy Court, retained, or distributed pursuant to the Plan on account of such Claims and Interests, including demands, liabilities and Causes of Action that arose before the Effective Date, and all debts of the kind specified in section 502 of the Bankruptcy Code, whether or not (a) a Proof of Claim based upon such debt is Filed or deemed Filed under section 501 of the Bankruptcy Code, (b) a Claim based upon such debt is Allowed under section 502 of the Bankruptcy Code, (c) a Claim based upon such debt is or has been Disallowed by order of the Bankruptcy Court, or (d) the Holder of a Claim based upon such debt accepted the Plan. The Plan shall bind all Holders of Claims and Interests, notwithstanding whether any such Holders failed to vote to accept or reject the Plan or voted to reject the Plan.
- (ii) As of the Effective Date, except as provided in the Plan or the Confirmation Order, all Persons shall be precluded from asserting against the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors or any of their assets or properties, any other or further Claims, Interests, debts, rights, Causes of Action, claims for relief, liabilities, or equity interests relating to the Debtors based upon any act, omission, transaction, occurrence, or other activity of any nature that occurred prior to the Effective Date. In accordance with the foregoing, except as provided in the Plan or the Confirmation Order, the Confirmation Order shall be a judicial determination, as of the Effective Date, of discharge of all such Claims and other debts and liabilities against the Debtors and termination of all Interests, pursuant to sections 524 and 1141 of the Bankruptcy Code, and such discharge shall void any judgment obtained against the Debtors at any time, to the extent that such judgment relates to a discharged Claim or terminated Interest.

## Section 12.04 Injunctions

(i) Except as provided in the Plan or the Confirmation Order, as of the Effective Date, all Persons that have held, currently hold, may hold, or allege that they hold, a Claim, Interest, or other debt or liability that is discharged pursuant to Section 12.03 of the Plan, released pursuant to Section 12.02 of the Plan, or is subject to exculpation pursuant to Section 12.05 of the Plan, are permanently enjoined from taking any of the following actions against the Creditor Released Parties or any of their respective assets or property on account of any such discharged Claims, debts, or liabilities or terminated Interests or rights:

- (a) commencing or continuing, in any manner or in any place, any action or other proceeding of any kind; (b) enforcing, attaching, collecting, or recovering in any manner any judgment, award, decree, or order against the Creditor Released Parties or their respective assets or property; (c) creating, perfecting, or enforcing any Lien or encumbrance; (d) asserting a right of setoff, recoupment or subrogation of any kind against any debt, liability, or obligation due to the Creditor Released Parties; or (e) commencing or continuing any action, in each such cases in any manner, in any place, or against any Person that does not comply with or is inconsistent with the provisions of the Plan.
- (ii) Without limiting the effect of the foregoing provisions of this Section 12.04 upon any Person, by accepting Distributions pursuant to the Plan, each Holder of an Allowed Claim or Interest receiving a Distribution pursuant to the Plan shall be deemed to have specifically consented to the injunctions set forth in this Section 12.04.
- (iii) Nothing in this Section 12.04 shall impair (a) the rights of any Holder of a Disputed Claim to establish its Claim in response to an objection Filed by the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors, (b) the rights of any defendant in an Avoidance Action Filed by the Debtors to assert defenses in such action, or (c) the rights of any party to an Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease that has been assumed by the Debtors pursuant to an order of the Bankruptcy Court or the provisions of the Plan to enforce such assumed Executory Contract or Unexpired Lease.

## Section 12.05 Exculpation and Limitations of Liability

The term "Exculpated Parties" means (i) each Debtor and each Reorganized Debtor; (ii) the Creditors' Committee and its members (solely in their capacity as members of the Creditors' Committee); and (iii) with respect to any of the foregoing, each of their respective officers and directors, managers, agents, representatives, financial advisors, professionals, accountants, and attorneys that was actively serving on or after the Petition Date (solely in their capacity as such), including Kaye Scholer LLP (in its capacity as counsel to the Special Committee); provided, however, that the term Exculpated Parties shall not include (A) Sillerman acting in any capacity and (B) Tytel acting in any capacity.

On the Effective Date, the Exculpated Parties shall neither have, nor incur any liability to any Holder of a Claim or an Interest, the Debtors, the Reorganized Debtors, or any other party-in-interest, or any of their respective agents, employees, representatives, advisors, attorneys, or affiliates, or any of their successors or assigns, for any act or omission on or after the Petition Date in connection with, relating to, or arising out of, the prosecution of the Chapter 11 Cases, the formulation, negotiation, or implementation of the Disclosure Statement or the Plan, the solicitation of acceptances of the Plan, the pursuit of Confirmation of the Plan, the Confirmation of the Plan, or the consummation of the Plan, except for acts or omissions that are the result of willful misconduct, gross negligence, fraud or criminal acts as determined by a Final Order; provided, however, that (i) the foregoing is not intended to limit or otherwise impact any defense of qualified immunity that may be available under applicable law; (ii) each Exculpated Party shall be entitled to rely upon the advice of counsel concerning his, her or its duties pursuant to, or in connection with, the Plan; and (iii) the foregoing exculpation shall not be deemed to,

release, affect, or limit any of the rights and obligations of the Exculpated Parties from, or exculpate the Exculpated Parties with respect to, any of the Exculpated Parties' obligations or covenants arising pursuant to the Plan or the Confirmation Order.

Section 12.06 Limitation Related to Releases, Injunction and Exculpation Related to Guevoura Action

Nothing in this Plan or the Confirmation Order shall (a) enjoin, release or otherwise impact the continued prosecution of the claims and causes of action asserted or that could be asserted against any non-Debtor in the Guevoura Action, including but not limited to entering into or enforcing any settlement or judgment obtained in connection with or relating to the Guevoura Action involving any relevant insurance policy or coverage or any proceeds thereof; (b) preclude the parties in the Guevoura Action from conducting discovery of the Debtors, Reorganized Debtors or the Litigation Trust, including seeking production of documents from the Debtors, Reorganized Debtors or the Litigation Trust through a third- party subpoena with respect to any documents in the possession, custody, or control of the Debtors, Reorganized Debtors, the Litigation Trust or their agents; or (c) preclude the plaintiffs, lead plaintiffs, and/or the putative class in the Guevoura Action (collectively, the "Guevoura Claimants") from prosecuting their claims against the Debtors through settlement or final judgment in the court where the Guevoura Action is pending (including any appeals therefrom), provided that no recovery may be sought or obtained by the Guevoura Claimants from the Debtors or Reorganized Debtors on account thereof, except and limited solely to the extent of any available insurance coverage and any proceeds thereof. For the avoidance of doubt, (i) the plan discharge and injunction provisions set forth in any confirmed Chapter 11 plan for the Debtors shall not apply to the prosecution or settlement of such claims against the Debtors in the Guevoura Action, solely to the extent set forth in the preceding sentence, (ii) any recoveries on account of such claims against the Debtors shall be limited to, and any payments or settlement shall only be provided by, available insurance coverage, if any, and (iii) no actions shall be taken by the Guevoura Claimants to seek or collect any portion of any settlement, judgment, or other costs from the assets or properties of the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors. Nothing in this Section 12.06 shall require the Debtors and/or the Reorganized Debtors to (i) pay any self-insured retention amounts with respect to any available insurance coverage with respect to the claims set forth in the Guevoura Action or (ii) take any action to dispute any determination by any insurance carrier to disclaim coverage for the claims set forth in the Guevoura Action. All parties, including the Debtors, the Reorganized Debtors and the Litigation Trustee shall reserve all rights to contest the assertion of any Claims, Interests or other rights asserted in the Guevoura Action including the right to contest discovery in accordance with the applicable Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

## Section 12.07 Preservation of Setoff and Recoupment Rights

Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in this Plan, the Confirmation Order, and any documents implementing the Plan, nothing shall bar any Creditor from asserting its setoff or recoupment rights to the extent permitted under section 553 or any other applicable provision of the Bankruptcy Code.

## Section 12.08 Votes Solicited in Good Faith

The Debtors have, and upon confirmation of the Plan shall be deemed to have, solicited acceptances of the Plan in good faith and in compliance with the applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code. The Debtors (and each of their respective Affiliates, agents, directors, officers, members, employees, advisors, and attorneys) have participated in good faith and in compliance with the applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code in the offer and issuance of the securities offered and sold under the Plan and therefore have not, and on account of such offer and issuance will not be, liable at any time for the violation of any applicable law, rule, or regulation governing the solicitation of acceptances or rejections of the Plan or the offer or issuance of the securities offered and distributed under the Plan.

## ARTICLE XIII MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Section 13.01 Fees and Expenses of the DIP Agent, the Foreign Loan Agent, and the Prepetition Second Priority Trustee

On the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtors shall pay in Cash all fees for services rendered and expenses incurred by the DIP Agent, the Foreign Loan Agent, and the Prepetition Second Priority Trustee prior to or after the Petition Date. Following the Effective Date, the Reorganized Debtors shall pay all reasonable fees, costs and expenses incurred by the DIP Agent, the Foreign Loan Agent, and the Prepetition Second Priority Trustee in connection with the Distributions required pursuant to the Plan or in assisting in the implementation of the Plan, including, but not limited to, the reasonable fees costs and expenses incurred by the DIP Agent's, Foreign Loan Agent's, or the Prepetition Second Priority Trustee's professionals in carrying out their duties under the DIP Credit Documents, the Foreign Loan Documents, and the Prepetition Second Priority Note Documents, respectively. The foregoing reasonable fees, costs and expenses shall be disbursed by the Reorganized Debtors in the ordinary course, upon presentation of reasonably detailed invoices in customary form by the DIP Agent, the Foreign Loan Agent, and the Prepetition Second Priority Trustee without the need for approval by the Bankruptcy Court, or the filing of an Administrative Claim Request, but any disputes concerning such fees, costs and expenses shall be resolved by the Bankruptcy Court.

If the Reorganized Debtors dispute any portion of fees and expenses asserted by the DIP Agent or the Foreign Loan Agent, or if the Reorganized Debtors or any of the Fee Notice Parties dispute any portion of the fees and expenses asserted by the Prepetition Second Priority Trustee, the Reorganized Debtors shall pay the undisputed portion of such fees and expenses as set forth herein, and shall notify the party whose fees and/or expenses it disputes within ten (10) Business Days after the presentation of such invoices to the Reorganized Debtors. The party whose fees are in dispute may at any time submit such dispute for resolution to the Bankruptcy Court, provided that the Bankruptcy Court's review shall be limited to a determination under the reasonable standards in accordance with the DIP Credit Documents, the Foreign Loan Documents, and the Prepetition Second Priority Note Documents. In addition, the DIP Agent, the Foreign Loan Agent, and the Prepetition Second Priority Trustee may assert their respective rights under the DIP Credit Agreement, the Foreign Loan Agreement, and Prepetition Second Priority Indenture to Liens upon or other priority in payment with respect to the Distributions to

Holders of the DIP Claims, the Original Foreign Loan Claims, and Prepetition Second Priority Notes to pay the disputed portion of the DIP Agent's, Foreign Loan Agent's, and Prepetition Second Priority Trustee's fees and expenses. Nothing herein shall waive, discharge or negatively affect any lien or priority of payment for any fees, costs and expenses not paid by the Reorganized Debtors and otherwise claimed by the DIP Agent, the Foreign Loan Agent, and Prepetition Second Priority Trustee under the Plan (a "Charging Lien").

## Section 13.02 FTI Fees and Expenses

In accordance with the Order Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 363(b) and 105(a) Authorizing the Debtors to Retain FTI Consulting, Inc. (A) as the Debtors' Crisis and Turnaround Manager, and (B) to Provide the Debtors a Chief Restructuring Officer, an Associate Chief Restructuring Officer, Additional Personnel, and, if Necessary, an Interim Chief Executive Officer (the "FTI Retention Order") [Docket No. 177, as modified by Docket Nos. 353, 787], over the course of these Chapter 11 Cases, FTI has filed with the Bankruptcy Court monthly staffing reports and notice of such filings. Each report, respectively, provides, among other items, FTI's compensation earned and expenses incurred for the monthly period covered by such report, and each report is subject to review by the Bankruptcy Court in the event a party in interest objects. With respect to compensation earned and expenses incurred, but not yet paid, in connection with these Chapter 11 Cases up to and including the Effective Date (which fees and expenses shall be treated as Administrative Claims under the Plan), FTI will operate in the same manner it has over the course of these Chapter 11 Cases and will file a staffing report detailing such amounts. Subject to an objection by a party in interest, on, or as soon as reasonably practicable after, the Effective Date, in full and complete settlement, release, and discharge of FTI's valid Administrative Claims pursuant to sections 105, 363, 503(b) and 507(a)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code, the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors shall promptly indefeasibly pay in full in Cash (pursuant to section 1129(a)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code or otherwise) the amounts set forth in staffing reports. Unless otherwise ordered by the Bankruptcy Court, all amounts distributed and paid to FTI (and for the avoidance of doubt, such amounts include those amounts paid to FTI in connection with previously filed staffing reports, none of which were objected to by any party in interest) shall not be subject to any setoff, recoupment, reduction or allocation of any kind and shall not require the filing or approval of any additional retention applications or fee applications in the Chapter 11 Cases.

## Section 13.03 Restructuring Support Advisors Fees and Expenses

To the extent not otherwise paid or payable pursuant to the DIP Order or any other order of the Bankruptcy Court, on, or as soon as reasonably practicable after, the Effective Date, in full and complete settlement, release, and discharge of their Allowed Administrative Claims pursuant to sections 503(b) and 507(a)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code, the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors shall promptly indefeasibly pay in full in Cash (pursuant to, including, without limitation, sections 503(b), 507(a)(2) and/or 1129(a)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code or otherwise) all reasonable and documented fees, out-of-pocket costs, expenses, disbursements and charges incurred by the Restructuring Support Advisors in connection with the Chapter 11 Cases up to and including the Effective Date (which fees and expenses shall be treated as Administrative Claims under the Plan); provided, however, that the invoices for such fees and expenses payable pursuant to this Section 13.03 (x) shall be provided to the U.S. Trustee for review prior to

payment, (y) may be redacted to protect against applicable privilege and confidential issues, and (z) shall not be required to comply with the U.S. Trustee guidelines. On the Effective Date, the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors shall establish a reserve for the full amount of the invoice(s), which invoices may include estimated amounts, submitted by the Restructuring Support Advisors for payment, which reserve shall be exclusively for the benefit of the Restructuring Support Advisors' fees and expenses. If no objection to the payment of the requested fees and expenses are made, in writing, by the U.S. Trustee within ten (10) calendar days after delivery of such invoices, then, without further order of, or application to, the Bankruptcy Court or notice to any other party, such fees and expenses shall be promptly paid by the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors. If an objection (solely as to reasonableness) is made by the U.S. Trustee within the time period set forth above, then only the disputed portion of such fees and expenses shall not be paid until the objection is resolved by the applicable parties in good faith or by order of the Bankruptcy Court (including, without limitation, pursuant to sections 503(b), 507(a)(2) and/or 1129(a)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code or otherwise), and the undisputed portion shall be promptly paid by the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors. Unless otherwise ordered by the Bankruptcy Court, all amounts distributed and paid to the Restructuring Support Advisors shall not be subject to any setoff, defense, claim, counterclaim diminution, recoupment, reduction or allocation of any kind and shall not require the filing or approval of any retention applications or fee applications in the Chapter 11 Cases.

## Section 13.04 Creditors' Committee Fees and Expenses

The Professional Fee Claims for Professionals retained or employed by the Creditors' Committee shall be limited to an aggregate amount of \$600,000 for September 2016 and October 2016, which aggregate amount shall not include (a) any unanticipated litigation matters and (b) any fees and expenses incurred by the Professionals retained or employed by the Creditors' Committee after September 14, 2016, through and including September 26, 2016, in connection with the preparation and filing of the "Fourth Amended Joint Plan of Reorganization of SFX Entertainment, Inc., et al. Under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code" that was Filed with the Bankruptcy Court on September 26, 2016 [Docket No. 1061]. The limitation on Professional Fee Claims for Professionals retained or employed by the Creditors' Committee for services rendered or reimbursement of expenses incurred on and after November 1, 2016, shall be subject to further agreement among the Debtors, the Required Tranche B DIP Lenders and the Creditors' Committee, which parties shall negotiate in good faith to arrive at a mutually acceptable fee cap that shall be applicable to such periods.

## Section 13.05 Payment of Statutory Fees

All fees payable on or before the Effective Date pursuant to section 1930 of title 28 of the United States Code shall be paid by the Debtors on or before the Effective Date and all such fees payable after the Effective Date shall be paid by the applicable Reorganized Debtor. The obligation of each of the Reorganized Debtors to pay quarterly fees to the Office of the United States Trustee pursuant to section 1930 of title 28 of the United States Code shall continue until such time as the Chapter 11 Cases are closed.

84

## Section 13.06 Modifications and Amendments

The Debtors may, with the consent of the Required DIP Lenders, alter, amend, or modify the Plan or any exhibits thereto under section 1127(a) of the Bankruptcy Code at any time prior to the Confirmation Date.

The Debtors shall provide parties-in-interest with notice of such amendments or modifications as may be required by the Bankruptcy Rules or order of the Bankruptcy Court. A Holder of a Claim or Interest that has accepted the Plan shall be deemed to have accepted the Plan, as altered, amended, modified, or clarified, if the proposed alteration, amendment, modification, or clarification does not materially and adversely change the treatment of the Claim or Interest of such Holder.

After the Confirmation Date and prior to substantial consummation (as defined in section 1101(2) of the Bankruptcy Code) of the Plan, the Debtors or Reorganized Debtors, as applicable, may, under section 1127(b) of the Bankruptcy Code and with the consent of the Required DIP Lenders, make modifications, remedy any defect or omission, or reconcile any inconsistencies in the Plan, the Disclosure Statement approved with respect to the Plan, or the Confirmation Order, and may institute proceedings (to the extent necessary) in the Bankruptcy Court to effect the forgoing and such other matters as may be necessary to carry out the purpose and effect of the Plan so long as such modifications do not adversely affect the treatment of Holders of Claims or Interests in the Debtors under the Plan; provided, however, that, to the extent required, prior notice of such proceedings shall be served in accordance with the Bankruptcy Rules or an order of the Bankruptcy Court. A Holder of a Claim or Interest that has accepted the Plan shall be deemed to have accepted the Plan, as altered, amended, modified or clarified, if the proposed alteration, amendment, modification or clarification does not materially and adversely change the treatment of the Claim or Interest of such Holder.

## Section 13.07 Fiduciary Duties

Nothing in this Plan shall require the Debtors, or any directors or officers or members of the Debtors (solely in such person's capacity as a director or officer or member of the Debtors) to take any action, or to refrain from taking any action, that the Special Committee determines, after consultation with counsel, to be inconsistent with, or a breach of, its fiduciary obligations or that would otherwise contravene applicable law.

## Section 13.08 Continuing Exclusivity and Solicitation Period

Subject to further order of the Bankruptcy Court, until the Effective Date, the Debtors shall, pursuant to section 1121 of the Bankruptcy Code, retain the exclusive right to amend the Plan and to solicit acceptances thereof, and any modifications or amendments thereto.

## Section 13.09 Severability of Plan Provisions

If, prior to Confirmation, any term or provision of the Plan is held by the Bankruptcy Court to be invalid, void, or unenforceable, the Bankruptcy Court at the request of the Debtors shall have the power to alter and interpret such term or provision to make it valid or enforceable to the maximum extent practicable, consistent with the original purpose of the term or provision

held to be invalid, void, or unenforceable, and such term or provision shall then be applicable as altered or interpreted. Notwithstanding any such holding, alteration, interpretation or severance, the remainder of the terms and provisions of the Plan shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired, or invalidated by such holding, alteration, interpretation or severance. The Confirmation Order shall constitute a judicial determination and shall provide that each term and provision of the Plan, as it may have been altered or interpreted in accordance with the foregoing, is valid and enforceable pursuant to its terms.

## Section 13.10 Successors and Assigns and Binding Effect

The rights, benefits, and obligations of any Person or Entity named or referred to in the Plan shall be binding on, and shall inure to the benefit of, any heir, executor, administrator, personal representative, successor, or assign of such Person or Entity, including, but not limited to, the Reorganized Debtors and all other parties-in-interest in the Chapter 11 Cases.

## Section 13.11 Compromises and Settlements

NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING CONTAINED IN THE PLAN TO THE CONTRARY, THE ALLOWANCE, CLASSIFICATION, AND TREATMENT OF ALL ALLOWED CLAIMS AND ALLOWED INTERESTS AND THEIR RESPECTIVE DISTRIBUTIONS AND TREATMENTS HEREUNDER TAKE INTO ACCOUNT THE RELATIVE PRIORITY AND RIGHTS OF THE CLAIMS AND INTERESTS IN EACH CLASS IN CONNECTION WITH ANY CONTRACTUAL, LEGAL AND EQUITABLE SUBORDINATION RIGHTS RELATING THERETO. AS OF THE EFFECTIVE DATE, ANY AND ALL SUCH RIGHTS DESCRIBED IN THE PRECEDING SENTENCE ARE SETTLED, COMPROMISED AND RELEASED PURSUANT TO THE PLAN. PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 363 AND 1123 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE AND BANKRUPTCY RULE 9019, AND IN CONSIDERATION FOR THE DISTRIBUTIONS AND OTHER BENEFITS PROVIDED PURSUANT TO THE PLAN, THE PROVISIONS OF THE PLAN SHALL CONSTITUTE A GOOD FAITH COMPROMISE AND SETTLEMENT OF ALL CLAIMS. INTERESTS, CAUSES OF ACTION, AND CONTROVERSIES RESOLVED PURSUANT TO THE PLAN. THE CONFIRMATION ORDER SHALL CONSTITUTE THE BANKRUPTCY COURT'S FINDING AND DETERMINATION THAT THE SETTLEMENTS REFLECTED IN THE PLAN, ARE (1) IN THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE DEBTORS AND THEIR ESTATES, (2) FAIR, EQUITABLE AND REASONABLE, (3) MADE IN GOOD FAITH, AND (4) APPROVED BY THE BANKRUPTCY COURT PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 363 AND 1123 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE AND BANKRUPTCY RULE 9019. ADDITION, THE ALLOWANCE, CLASSIFICATION AND TREATMENT OF ALLOWED CLAIMS TAKES INTO ACCOUNT ANY CAUSES OF ACTION, CLAIMS, OR COUNTERCLAIMS, WHETHER UNDER THE BANKRUPTCY CODE OR OTHERWISE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, THAT MAY EXIST BETWEEN THE DEBTORS AND THE RELEASING PARTIES; AND AS BETWEEN THE RELEASING PARTIES AND THE CREDITOR RELEASED PARTIES. AS OF THE EFFECTIVE DATE, ANY AND ALL SUCH CAUSES OF ACTION, CLAIMS AND COUNTERCLAIMS ARE SETTLED, COMPROMISED AND RELEASED PURSUANT TO THE PLAN AND CONFIRMATION ORDER.

## Section 13.12 Term of Injunctions or Stays

Unless otherwise provided herein or in the Confirmation Order, all injunctions or stays provided for in the Chapter 11 Cases under sections 105 or 362 of the Bankruptcy Code or otherwise, and existing on the Confirmation Date (excluding any injunctions or stays contained in the Plan or the Confirmation Order), shall remain in full force and effect until the Effective Date.

## Section 13.13 Revocation, Withdrawal, or Non-Consummation

The Debtors reserve the right to revoke or withdraw the Plan at any time prior to the Confirmation Date and to File subsequent plans of reorganization. If the Debtors revoke or withdraw the Plan prior to the Confirmation Date, or if Confirmation or the Effective Date does not occur, then (a) the Plan shall be null and void in all respects, (b) any settlement or compromise embodied in the Plan (including the fixing or limiting to an amount certain any Claim or Class of Claims), assumption or rejection of Executory Contracts or Unexpired Leases effected by the Plan, and any document or agreement executed pursuant to the Plan shall be deemed null and void, and (c) nothing contained in the Plan, and no acts taken in preparation for consummation of the Plan, shall (i) constitute or be deemed to constitute a waiver or release of any Claims against, or any Interests in, the Debtors, or any Avoidance Actions or other claims by or against the Debtors or any Person or Entity, (ii) prejudice in any manner the rights of the Debtors or any Person or Entity in any further proceedings involving the Debtors, or (iii) constitute an admission of any sort by the Debtors or any other Person or Entity.

## Section 13.14 Plan Supplement

The Plan Supplement shall be Filed with the Bankruptcy Court at least seven (7) days prior to the Voting Deadline or by such later date as may be established by order of the Bankruptcy Court. Upon such Filing, all documents set forth in the Plan Supplement may be inspected in the office of the Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court during normal business hours, or by downloading such Plan Supplement from the Bankruptcy Court's website at <a href="http://www.deb.uscourts.gov">http://www.deb.uscourts.gov</a> (registration required) or the Notice and Claims Agent's website at <a href="http://www.kccllc.net/sfx">www.kccllc.net/sfx</a>. Each of the documents contained in the Plan Supplement, once executed, shall constitute a legal, valid, binding and authorized obligation of the respective parties thereto, enforceable in accordance with its terms (except as enforceability may be limited by any bankruptcy or insolvency proceeding filed by any party thereto subsequent to the date of the execution of such document), and the terms contained in each such executed document shall supersede any description of such terms contained in this Plan or the Plan Supplement or otherwise set forth in a term sheet or unexecuted version of such document.

## Section 13.15 Notices

Any notice, request, or demand required or permitted to be made or provided under the Plan shall be: (a) in writing; (b) served by (i) certified mail, return receipt requested, (ii) hand delivery, (iii) overnight delivery service, (iv) first class mail, or (v) facsimile transmission; and (c) deemed to have been duly given or made when actually delivered or, in the cases of notice by facsimile transmission, when received and telephonically confirmed, addressed as follows:

87

## 1. If to the Debtors or Reorganized Debtors:

Greenberg Traurig, LLP Attn: Dennis A. Meloro The Nemours Building 1007 North Orange Street, Suite 1200 Wilmington, DE 19801

Tel: (302) 661-7000 Fax: (302) 661-7360

-and-

Greenberg Traurig, LLP Attn: Matthew L. Hinker MetLife Building 200 Park Avenue New York, New York 10166

Tel: (212) 801-9200 Fax: (212) 801-6400

## 2. If to the DIP Lenders:

Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP
Attn: Kristopher M. Hansen
Jonathan D. Canfield
Elizabeth Taveras
180 Maiden Lane

New York, New York 10038 Tel: (212) 806-5400

Fax: (212) 806-5400

-and-

Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, LLP Attn: Matthew B. Lunn Rodney Square, 1000 North King Street Wilmington, Delaware 19801

Tel: (302) 571-6600 Fax: (302) 571-1253

## 3. If to the Creditors' Committee:

Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP Attn: Bradford Sandler Debra I. Grassgreen Maria A. Bove Colin R. Robinson 919 North Market Street, 17th Floor Wilmington, DE 19801

88

Tel: (302) 652-4100 Fax: (302) 652-4400

Section 13.16 Computation of Time

In computing any period of time prescribed or allowed by the Plan, the provisions of Bankruptcy Rule 9006(a) shall apply.

Section 13.17 Governing Law

Unless a rule of law or procedure is supplied by federal law (including the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rules), the laws of (a) the State of Delaware shall govern the construction and implementation of the Plan and (except as may be provided otherwise in any such agreements, documents, or instruments) any agreements, documents, and instruments executed in connection with the Plan, and (b) the laws of the state of incorporation of the Debtors shall govern corporate governance matters with respect to the Debtors; in each case without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of law thereof.

Section 13.18 Exhibits

All exhibits are incorporated into and are a part of this Plan as if set forth in full herein, and, to the extent not annexed hereto, such exhibits shall be Filed with the Bankruptcy Court with or before the Plan Supplement. After the filing of the exhibits, copies of exhibits can be obtained upon written request to counsel for the Debtors at (i) Greenberg Traurig LLP, The Nemours Building, 1007 North Orange Street, Suite 1200, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, Attn: Dennis Meloro, Esq., melorod@gtlaw.com, or (ii) by downloading such exhibits from the Bankruptcy Court's website at <a href="http://www.deb.uscourts.gov">http://www.deb.uscourts.gov</a> (registration required) or the Notice and Claims Agent's website at <a href="http://www.kccllc.net/sfx">http://www.kccllc.net/sfx</a>. To the extent any exhibit is inconsistent with the terms of the Plan, unless otherwise ordered by the Bankruptcy Court, the non-exhibit portion of the Plan shall control.

Section 13.19 Guevoura Adversary Proceeding and Preservation of Documents Related to the Guevoura Action

On the Effective Date, the Guevoura Adversary Proceeding shall be deemed dismissed with prejudice. Until a final order of judgment or settlement has been entered with respect to all defendants in the Guevoura Action, the Debtors, the Reorganized Debtors, the Litigation Trustee, and/or any transferee of the Debtors' or the Reorganized Debtors' books, records, documents, files, electronic data (in whatever format, including native format), or any tangible objects (the "Books and Records") shall preserve and maintain such Books and Records relevant or potentially relevant to the Guevoura Action consistent with the provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act and the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, both of which shall both apply to the Debtors, Reorganized Debtors and/or Litigation Trustee for purposes of such document preservation for Books and Records received from the Debtors as if a third-party subpoena or request for production of documents had been served upon the Debtors, Reorganized Debtors and Litigation Trustee in the Guevoura Action. If the Reorganized Debtors or the Litigation Trustee determine that they no longer have a need for any such Books and

Records they shall give fourteen (14) business days' prior written notice to counsel to the lead plaintiff in the Guevoura Action and counsel to the defendants in the Guevoura Action and provide each party with the reasonable opportunity to retrieve such Books and Records from the Debtors, Reorganized Debtors or the Litigation Trustee, as applicable. The Debtors, Reorganized Debtors and/or the Litigation Trustee, as applicable, shall provide a general description of the Books and Records to be disposed of and shall cooperate with any reasonable requests concerning the review and/or retrieval of the Books and Records from counsel to the lead plaintiff in the Guevoura Action and/or counsel to the defendants in the Guevoura Action. If counsel to lead plaintiff or defendants fail to advise in writing the Debtors, Reorganized Debtors or Litigation Trustee, as applicable, that they wish to review and/or retrieve such Books and Records (or if reasonable arrangements are not made for review or retrieval) within such fourteen (14) business day period, the Reorganized Debtors and/or the Litigation Trustee are free to dispose of such Books and Records in their sole discretion.

Dated: November 14, 2016 GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

## /s/ Dennis A. Meloro

Dennis A. Meloro (DE Bar No. 4435) The Nemours Building 1007 North Orange Street, Suite 1200 Wilmington, Delaware 19801

Telephone: (302) 661-7000 Facsimile: (302) 661-7360 Email: melorod@gtlaw.com

-and-

Nancy A. Mitchell (admitted pro hac vice)
Maria J. DiConza (admitted pro hac vice)
Nathan A. Haynes (admitted pro hac vice)
Matthew L. Hinker
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
MetLife Building
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
Telephone: (212) 801-9200

Facsimile: (212) 801-6400 Email: mitchelln@gtlaw.com diconzam@gtlaw.com haynesn@gtlaw.com hinkerm@gtlaw.com

Counsel for the Debtors and Debtors-in-Possession

90

## Schedule 2.01

## **Debtor Groups**

## 2019 Debtors

- A. SFX Entertainment, Inc.
- B. 430R Acquisition LLC
- C. Beatport, LLC
- D. Core Productions LLC
- E. EZ Festivals LLC
- F. Flavorus, Inc.
- G. ID&T/SFX Mysteryland LLC
- H. ID&T/SFX North America LLC
- I. ID&T/SFX Q-Dance LLC
- J. ID&T/SFX Sensation LLCK. ID&T/SFX TomorrowWorld LLC
- L. LETMA Acquisition, LLC
- M. Made Event, LLC
- N. Michigan JJ Holdings LLC
- O. SFX Acquisition LLC
- P. SFX Development LLC
- Q. SFX EDM Holdings Corporation
- R. SFX Intermediate Holdco II LLC
- S. SFX Managing Member Inc.
- T. SFX Marketing LLC
- U. SFX Platform & Sponsorship LLC
- V. SFX Technology Services, Inc.

- W. SFX/AB Live Event Canada, Inc.
- X. SFX/AB Live Event Intermediate Holdco LLC
- Y. SFX/AB Live Event LLC
- Z. SFX-94 LLC
- AA. SFX-Disco Intermediate Holdco LLC
- BB. SFX-Disco Operating LLC
- CC. SFXE IP LLC
- DD. SFX-EMC, Inc.
- EE. SFX-Hudson LLC
- FF. SFX-IDT N.A. Holding II LLC
- GG. SFX-LIC Operating LLC
- HH. SFX-IDT N.A. Holding LLC
- II. SFX-Nightlife Operating LLCJJ. SFX-Perryscope LLC
- KK. SFX-React Operating LLC
- LL. Spring Awakening, LLC

## Foreign Debtors

- A. SFXE Netherlands Holdings Coöperatief U.A.
- B. SFXE Netherlands Holdings B.V.

## **Non-Obligor Debtors**

- A. SFX Brazil LLC
- B. SFX Canada Inc.
- C. SFX Entertainment International II, Inc.
- D. SFX Entertainment International, Inc.

## Case 16-10238-MFW Doc 53 Filed 02/03/16 Page 1 of 476

## Creditor Matrix

Creditor Name	Greenor Notice Name	(\$5555219192).	Address 2	Address 3	(1110)	Shie	Zho	Committee
00000000		2122 24th Place NE			WASHINGTON	DC	20018	
7107								
11-Jul								
IK7 Records GmbH	AI	Heidestrasse 52	1006 Lausanne		Berlin		10557	Switzerland
Organism	Α:	Avenue du Chablais 53	radisarile			+	+	Switzerland
lOrganism	0	Culturaz 34			Lutry		1095	
&V B.V.	× 00	Stierstraat 26			Amsterdam		1033 XN	
* let Decede	<b>3</b>	VINE - I - man a man A						United Kingdom
≖U.S≖	th (	5140 appletone st	8222 gault in. apt 2907		RIVERSIDE	CA	92504	
033 Recordingz	V				Amersfoort		3814 XM	
0/8 Productions	) <	Melis Stokehof 86			Amsterdam		1964JE	nds
078 Productions	A (0)	430 Park Avenue	Ath Floor		New York	2	10000	Belgium
	Melissa Rassas		- 1000		New York	2	10022	
		2377 Collins Ave			MIAMI BEACH	끈	33139	
1 Kingdom Group						₹ X	75231	Inited Kinedom
Acade	G	Global House Bridge Street						(GB)
10 Kilo	יד	PO Box 47769						United Kingdom (GB)
10 Steps Ahead Productions 100% Pure	-	1011 EL Amsterdam	The Netherlands		Amsterdam	×	79936	Netherlands
in Rd LLC	Ben Brody 1		Suite 210		MIAMI BEACH	7	33139	
102.1 The Edge					Toronto		M5A DB5	Ontario Canada
106 Amsterdam Restaurant Corporation								
1099 Pro, Inc	22	as Road	Suite 2080		CALABASAS	CA	91302-4104	
10K80 MEDIA	7 9	P.O. Box 5633			TOLEDO	2 9	43613	
1152316 Ontario Inc. (83 West)		ייים אוכווספר בער אייי,			Toronto	000	M5G 1K3	Canada
11X11 Limited	4	48 Barrow Street			NEW YORK	NY.	10014	
1212 W 6th Street LLC (Liquid Night		1212 West 6th Street			Cleveland	Ohio	44113	
193 20 Chestait Street Associates	4.		Suite 200	RE 123-29 Chestnut Street,	Dhiladelphia	D A	10113	
123-29 Chestnut Street Associates		1321 Intrepid Ave		1.3	Philadelphia	A :	19112	
	Duane Carleo 1:	125 E Jackson Ave			Knoxville	Tennessee	37915	
13 Stories Haunted House		12th Planet LLC				GA	30263	
1320 Records	2:	235 Park Ave. South 9th Floor			New York	NY	10003	
13th Floor Haunted House Phoenix						CO	80202	
150 N Wacker Drive	<b>1</b>	150 N Wacker Drive				-		
1600 Clenarm Dlace Anartments	2	The Crocodile	1540 N Milwaukee		CHICAGO	3 =	80622	
190 Person	, O :	Derek Marane				) (	3004	
1810 Restaurant		g				1		
1890940 Ontario, Inc., 25	2511 Kildare Road				Windsor	Ontario		Canada
1908dcevents	σ <del>-:</del>	1908dcevents - v 13310 Sheffield Manor Drive,			SILVER SPRING	MD	20904	
1945MF	ψ. <u>C.</u>	Jin Jati Padang Raya no 54- 54a			Pejatan	Jakarta		Indonesia
1House Inc.	<u>v</u>	505 North Lakeshore Dr.						:
1st Pop snc		Via Roveggia 17/b 1410 GRATIOT AVE. SUITE			Verona		37135	Italy
1XXCN	2	201			DETROIT		48207	
z Clatez Music	Q		Apt. A		KIVEISIGE	ř	00040	

In re: SFX Entertainment, Inc., et al.

Page 1 of **47**6

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007064 FRAME: 0593

## Case 16-10238-MFW Doc 53 Filed 02/03/16 Page 49 of 476

## **Creditor Matrix**

Bank Service Fee NY Bank Service Fee NY Bank Direct Capital Finance LLC BankDirect Capital Finance LLC Banner Life Insurance Company Banner Life Insurance Company	Bank Service Fee NY P.O. Box 660448				
ervice Fee NY  rect Capital Finance LLC  rect Capital Finance LLC  LLC  LLC  LLC  LLC  LLC  LLC  LLC	Bank Service Fee NY P.O. Box 660448				
rect Capital Finance LLC rect Capital Finance LLC Life Insurance Company Life Insurance Company	P.O. Box 660448			_	_
rect Capital Finance LLC Life Insurance Company Life Insurance Company	P.O. 80x 650448			1	1
Life Insurance Company			DALLAS	×	/5266-0448
	PO Box 740526		ATLANTA	GA	30374-0526
signs and decals	8560 W Colfax Ave.			8	80215
banner signs and decals	8560 W Colfax Ave.		DENVER	8	80215
Banshee Worx BVBA	Denneniaan 19				
3A	Dennenlaan 19		Kapellen		2950
Bapageny.com Inc. Brooks Palmer	1208 North Ward Street		Tampa	7	33607
	35 East 13th Street,		NEW YORK	NY.	10003
bar ninety	804 Market Street		SAN DIEGO	CA	92101
BarRio	Bar Rìo- 6700 Richmond Ave		SAN ANTONIO	ス	78216
	Attn: Julie Hoffman 1037				
bar Standard	See Herseland		ס מעודים	)	000
Par75	BŶrow Str 30		Berlin C	S	10407
	BATTOW Str 39		Comme		
r Transportation LLC	E				
Bar2Bar Transportation LLC	1223 Hill Street, Apt 6		ANN ARBOR	3	48104
Barbara Barkey					
Barbara de Courcy-Ireland	5050 River Lake Drive		FAIRBURN	GA	30213
Rarbara Rennen					
a Deposit	Barbara Dennen				
Pai vai a i velajavi i	7501 W. Dillon				
Barbara Sims	Dillond		PRESCOTT	AZ	86305
Barclays Christina Park, Allosilevia	745 Seventh Avenue		New York	NY	10019
Barclave Bank PLC  Attn: Omer Khan	1301 Sixth Avenue	Oth Eloc	New York	Z<	10016
	157 East 70th Street		New York	Z,	10021
	1301 6th Ave, 9th fir		NEW YORK	NY	10019
	1301 6th Ave, 9th fir			NΥ	10019
Barclays Capital Inc. Christina Park					
Barcode Discount	200 West Monroe	Suite 1050	CHICAGO	) F	60606
Barcode Nightclub	1690 Arden vvay		SACRAMENTO	2 5	0.000
Barcode Nightolub & Lounge	TO BOY 376		CASCAMENIC	Ş	95625
Barcode Recordings Ltd	PO BOX 276		Cape TOWN		7400
Barcodes inc					
Bardot Nightclub (Inside Avalon)				CA	90028
	Bari				
Baron Funding Argmendment	767 Fith Avenue	AG+h Eloor	NEW YORK	N	10153
Baron Funding Ammendment	767 Fifth Avenue	49th Floor	1 0 C C C	N :	10153
Baroque Records Ltd.	14 Florence Close		Bedworth, Coventry		CV12 0BY
Par oquo i Nocorido Fra.	14 1 10101100 01000				
Baroque Records Ltd.	44 Orange Row		Brighton		BN1 1CQ
Barr,Jason	1760 2nd. Avenue	#12e	New York	N/	10128
Construction & Denocration !   C	pos Kannady Driva		MANOUNCED		37355
Barrett Grabow	587 Lamont Ct.		10 III	T Z	04928
			ROHNERT PARK	O d	07040
Barrett, John-David	225 Islandr Drive		ROHNERT PARK	CA N	24820
Barrio Empire INC			ROHNERT PARK Hendersonville	CA CA	37075
Barry A. Keliman			ROHNERT PARK Hendersonville	FL TA CA	37075
parry ballinger			ROHNERT PARK Hendersonville	F T O T	37075
Barry Clark	Damy Dallinger		ROHNERT PARK Hendersonville	F N CAN	37075

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007064 FRAME: 0594

## Case 16-10238-MFW Doc 53 Filed 02/03/16 Page 80 of 476

## **Creditor Matrix**

	101/4	N	NEW COX			405 Lexingron Ave		emine and an analysis of the second
	1047	NP.	VILLY CODE					CBS Outdoor Group
	07188-0074	2	NEWARK			P.O. Box 33074		CBS Outdoor [Disco]
07188-0074	2 :	Newark				P.O. Box 33074		CBS Outdoor
	07188	Z	NIIWARK			P.O. Box 33074		CBS Outdoor
	07004	Z	FAIRFIELD			185 Highway 46		CBS Outdoor
	30384-6815	GA.				P.O. Box 406815		CBeyond
	30384-6815	GA.	ATLANTA			P.O. Box 406815		CBeyond
	92393	CA	VICTORVILLE			PO BOX 899		CB PRODUCTION
	33141	<u> </u>	MIAMI BEACH			1300 71st St		Cayla Parks
	33141	2				1300 71st St		Cavla Parks
	80223	67	Denver			2132 S. Galapago St.	Content Ops Coordinator	Cavender Matthew
(GB)	22 23 23 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25	TI	MIAM			32 Malham Rd		CAV PRO SERVICES INC
United Kingdom								
	60642	F	CHICAGO			1337 W Erie St Apt 2		Cause Time LLC
Sweden						Galateag 14b		Cause & Effect
	91105	CA	PASADENA			801 South Raymond Avenue		Catz Physical Therapy Institute
France			Danis o			124 boulevard richard lenoir		Catwash Records
7,000	75011		U a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a			12A boulevard richard lengir		Catskii-Delaware Pub
	12742	N.	HARRIS		68 Harris-Bushville Rd	PO Box 80		Catskill Regional Medical Center
	12720	NY	BETHEL			2037 Route 17B		Catskill Distilling Co, Ltd
Spain						C/ De La Cabeza 10		Catproof
Spain	28012	!	Madrid			C/ De La Cabeza 10		Catproof
	90605	CA S	WHITTIER		30	11232 Leland Ave		Cathy Torres
	90404	) C	COS ANGELES		#n	1814 10th Street		Catherine Unm
	92069	CA	SAN MARCOS			717 Center Dr.		Satherine Peltzer Benefit
	80202	8	DENVER			10863 E Jewell Ave		Catherine Nguyen
	80202	60				10863 E Jewell Ave		Catherine Nguyen
	1202	2				44: 400: 30 eet Apt #AZ		Catherine Nelson (EZ)
	11232	Z Z	BROOKLYN			441 40st Apt #A2		Catherine Nelson
	14813	NY	BELMONT			181 Budd Road		Catherine Johnson
	32822	크	ORLANDO			2601 Autumn Green Dr.		Catherine Hopkins
	0.140					23 Railside Road Unit #1		Catering by wines  Catering on Location (SensTor)
	10146	0 0	מהוא שכויא ביייא			1702 1/2 Kater Street		Catering by Design
	80238	000				11095 E. 45th Ave.		Catering by Design
	10003	N.Y	NEW YORK			228 Park Ave S #28080		Catchpoint Systems, Inc.
	11201	NY	BROOKLYN			237 Nassau St. Apt 5E		Catch 22 Recordings
q	62958	=	MAKANDA			15 Haley Ln,		catalyticsouls
United Kingdom	SK152RD		Manchester			6 Stocks Gardens, stalybridge, Cheshire		Catalyst Samples
The Netherlands	1097JB		Amsterdam			Prins Bernhardplein 200	The Directors	Catalyst Media Cooperatief U.A.
Canada	M5J 2T3	ON	Toronto	Brookfield Place	Bay Wellington Tower	181 Bay Street Suite 4700		Catalyst Fund Limited Partnership V
	18400	7 2	HADISHIOKI			Clark Till Dilve		Catalyst Fund Limited Partnership V
	32092	ם א	SAINT AUGUSTINE			500 World Commerce Parkway		CAT Ring Power
		!						
	32092	끈	SAINT AUGUSTINE			500 World Commerce Parkway		CATPower
	75247	Z,	DALLAS			3148 Quebec Street	<u>a</u>	Corp
	07033	S	Kenilworth			10 Lafayette Place	n Steve Jackson, AVP/Northeast Regional Manager	CAT Entertainment Services, a division of Ring Power Corporation
						1900 W. Artesia Blvd.	Mitch Margolin	CAT Entertainment Services
	90220	CA	Compton			1900 W Artesia Boulevard	Mitch Margolin	CAT Entertainment Services
	90220	CA	Compton			1900 W Artesia Blvd,	Mitch Margolin	CAT Entertainment Services
	07033	Z	KENILWORTH			10 Lafayette Pl		CAT Entertainment Services
	07003	Z <	Brookiyn		Kenilworth	10 Lafayette Place	Jessica Carattini	CAT Entertainment Services
07033	Z	Keniworth				C alavelle T		

In re: SFX Entertainment, Inc., et al.

TRADEMARK **REEL: 007064 FRAME: 0595** 

# Case 16-10238-MFW Doc 53 Filed 02/03/16 Page 453 of 476

## **Creditor Matrix**

Chile	92684	CA C					V Productions
Chile	2000						
Chile	, , ,	3	g				Violinge
			Santiago			Alberto Decombe 1121	Uwe Schmidt
			Santiago			Alberto Decombe (12)	Owe Schmidt
	83/20	Š				Air 1000	OVSA Tet resilvat zu to
		>					UV Glow
						10202 284th Street East	Line
							U-Turn Group (Applebean / Bottom /
							Utopia Beats
	91606	0 0	14.00 STATES			C+C4 Galliset DIVG.	UTWS practicalists
	90028	2 2	OS ANGELES			6464 Sunset Blod	Utensil Becordings
	11726	2 -	COBINGLE CITY			SE Walter Court	Utan State Lax Commission
	84134	15			Utah State Tax Comission	Pymt	Utah State Tax Commision
						Corporate/Partnership Tax	
	84134	UT	SALT LAKE CITY		Utah State Tax Comission	Pymt	Utah State Tax Commision
	0671.8	CA	CA VIIIX			Corporate/Darthership Tay	US-Telecom, Inc
	91750	CA A				PO Box 8/0	US-Telecom, Inc
						USPS.com	USPS.com
							USPS.com
						USPS	USPS
							USPS
(==)						9	USM Recordings LLC
United Kingdom (GB)	SE23 3NW		London			32 Hengrave Road	Used And Abused Music Ltd
						415 10th st. #1	USE OTHER PROFILE Objektivity
	30337	GA					USC EVERIS
	07042	Z	Montclair			41 Watchung Piaza PMB 326	USB Records / KJR Productions
	02422	Z	Wontdair			41 Watchung Plaza PMB 326	USB Records / KJR Productions
		-	<b>3</b>				
	90028	CA	Los Angeles			5631 Hollywood Boulevard	IIIC. sales@native- instruments.comwww.native- instruments.com
			- C. Mariana - April -				USANative Instruments North America,
	27617	S a	RAI FIGH		Unit 306	8300 Riverwind Lane	Usability Dynamics Inc
	27617	Z F	RAI FIGH		Unit 306	8300 Riverwind I ane	Usability Dynamics
	80028	O CA	CARLOBAD BEACH		Suite 105-455	2047 Galeway Road	USA Entertainment Croim inc
	33331	2 72	FORT LAUDERDALE			3762 San Simeon Circle	US Special Protection Group, LLC
	60622	F	CHICAGO			1300 N Ashland Ave Frnt E	US Postal Service
	22313	VA			Dir of US Patent & Trademark	MailStop 16	US Patent & Trademark Office
	22313	VA	ALEXANDRIA		Dir of US Patent & Trademark	MailStop 16	US Patent & Trademark Office
	10001	Z	NEW YORK			130 yvest 29th St. 5th Hi.	US Music
	63179	NO.	SAINT LOUIS			USBank	S Bank Interest
	63179	MO				US Bank	US Bank interest
	55170-9690	Z.	SAINT PAUL		PO BOX 70870	CM-9690	S BANK
	55170-9690	SZ.			PO BOX 70870	CM-9690	US BANK
						IIS Ainways	US Airways
Brazil						544 Rua Racine	URBR Underground Records Brazil
Brazil	05089-001	Sac Paulo	Vila Leopoldina			489 Rua Guaipa	URBR Underground Records Brazil
United Kingdom (GB)						PO Box 56	Urbantorque Records
(GB)	HA6 1UL		Greater London	Northwood		PO Box 56	Urbantorque Records
Third Kingdom	84010	67.4					

In re: SFX Entertainment, Inc., et al.

Page 453 of 476

**RECORDED: 09/17/2020** 

**REEL: 007064 FRAME: 0596**